Town of Weare, NH
2015 Annual Report

SELECTMEN, TREASURER, TOWN CLERK & TRUSTEES
TOGETHER WITH THE REPORTS
OF THE

DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS, COMMITTEES &
COMMISSIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015

Weare, New Hampshire
Incorporated 1764




INTRODUCTION:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

In Memoriam — Will Ottery.........cooiiriiii e
Board of Selectmen’s Report..........oouiiuiiiiiiiii e
TOWN OFFICEIS. ...t

In Recognition-Randy De
2015 Ballot Results.......

arborn, Jon Osborne, Diana Sterling, Esther McLain......

2015 Deliberative SESSION MINULES. . ... ooeeee et
2010 TOWN WaAITANT. . oottt e e e e

2016 Official Ballot.......

FINANCIAL REPORTS.:
2016 Budget of the Town

(MS-636).... e

2016 Default Budget (MS-DT).....c.ouiiiiiii e
2015 Town Expenditure Statement. ...........c.oovriiiiiii e,

2015 Tax Rate Computati

0N & COMPATISON. .. .vttteteentteeit e ettt e eeeieeaeeenaenns

2015 General Fund Statement of Appropriations and Expenditures...................

2015 Statement of Estimated and Actual Revenues...............cccoviviiienininn...

2015 Treasurer’s Receipts and Miscellaneous Accounts............cooevviiiiinennnn..
Trustees Of Trust FUNAS (MS-9).....viniii e
Trustees Of Trust FUNAS (MS-10).....cuiinii e
Long Term Outstanding Debt...........ouiiiiiiiiiii e,
Tax Collector’s Report (MS-61).........coiriiiiiiii e,
Inventory Schedule of Town Property..........c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeae,

Town Clerk’s Receipts...

2015 Employee Earning HiStory........ooouiuiiiriiieiie e
Weare Public Library Trustees Trust Funds & Accounts Report........................
AUItOr’s REPOTT. ...ei e

DEPARTMENT, BOARDS, COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS REPORTS:

Building Department, Land Use & Assessing Departments......................oveeen..

Cable Committee and Sto

ne Fund Report..........oooiiiiiiii

Cemetery TrUSEEES ReEPOTT. ... .iet ittt e e ens
Conservation Commission and Forester Report.............cooveviiiiiiiiiiiiinne,

Fire Department Report..
Forest Fire Warden and S
Health Officer’s Report..
Historical Society Report

tate Warden Report............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

Parks & ReCreation Report..........c.ouiriiiiiii e
Police Department Report.........co.oiiiiiiiii i
Public Works Department Report..........c.ouviiiriitiie i
Southern NH Planning Commission Report............ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianannnn,
TOWN ClerK REPOIT. ...ttt e,
Trustees Of Trust FUNAS RePOTt........o.viriiiiiiiii i,

Weare Public Library Report.........cooiiiiiiii e

Notice — Involuntary Mer

VITAL STATISTICS:
Marriages, Births, Deaths

<) P

coOoOITN -

55
63

71
79
83
89
91
93
94
99
110
112
113
115
120
121
125
128

129
130
131
132
133
135
137
138
139
141
145
149
152
153
155
157

158



IN MEMORIAM

Willis Dee Ottery, Jr.
“Will” Ottery
July 7, 1927 - October 2, 2015

Will was born in Fond du Lac, Wisconsin. He was raised on his parents’ dairy
farm five miles east of Fond du Lac in the Town of Empire with two siblings.
He briefly attended the University of Wisconsin, Madison for approximately 18
months when he was drafted to serve in the Army Medical Corps at Fort Lewis,
Washington and Fitzsimmons Army Hospital, Denver. He later returned to the
University of Wisconsin where he met his first wife, RuEllen (Rudi). After 42
years of marriage he lost Rudi to cancer. A year later while serving as Senior
Warden of Holy Cross Church he met his second love of his life, Linda. With
declining health, Will was forced to “finally retire” at the age of 83 from the
ministry. Will served Weare’s Cable Committee for several years in the very
early stages of its inception. Will leaves behind his wife of 21 years, Linda;
four children; three stepsons and ten grandchildren. Will is going to be dearly
missed not only by his family but by the entire community.



Board of Selectman’s Report

Weare is a town of 59.9 square miles, is the largest town area wise in the State if not for
Pittsburg on the Canadian border, and was originally slated to be the location of our State
Capital. The physical statistics of our town includes important rivers, beautiful lakes, forests and
hills, but what really makes Weare a great place to live and raise a family are her people. It is
the people of Weare who maintain our miles of roads, keep them safe, rescue those in need of
assistance, and volunteer in the many organizations from
Athletics to Zoning.

In 2015 we had the pleasure of welcoming many new volunteers and returning volunteers to our
town. Two former Selectmen Richard Butt and John Lawton joined Bernard Bond, Doug
Alwine, and Tammi Andrews on the Cable Committee, the Conservation Commission added Bill
Bolton, and the Trails sub-committee to the Conservation Commission gained Christine Nase as
its newest member. The Finance Committee’s veteran members, Bill Anderson, Matt Whitlock,
Rochelle Pitkaniemi and Stephen Wallace welcomed new members, Keith Erf, David Recupero,
Peter Mennis, Gregg McDowell and their Chair Lori Davis.  And finally Granite State
Telephone honored Dave Hewey with the Hometown Hero Award.

The business of running the town also takes people and in 2015 some new people were hired to
serve us and others were promoted as a result of the good service they’re continuing to provide.
In the Police Department, after rigorous examinations and interviews, followed by extensive
background investigations, two new officers were sworn in, Woodrow Weatherby and Scott
Knox. New plow truck drivers, Christopher Davies, Jessie Allatt, John LaFreniere, and Robert
Peters were hired at the Highway Department as Joe Sarno and Richard Gunn were promoted to
Equipment operator. After many years of dedicated service, Randy Dearborn retired from his
position at the Highway Department, and as a result of a successful warrant article, Dave
Lansford was added to the Transfer Station for additional Saturday help. Matt McLain was hired
to replace the retiring Jon Osborne who managed the Transfer Station for many years. Long
time minute taker Cherry Palmisano retired leaving the Board of Selectmen to hire Kathleen
Humphreys and Tina Ripley to replace her. At the Fire Department Chief Bob Vezina has taken
on the added responsibility of Emergency Management Director, and at the Police Department,
Frank Hebert was promoted to Lieutenant, and Sean Kelly was promoted from Deputy Police
Chief to the top job. And last but not least the VVoters elected Frederick “Ricky” Hippler as the
newest member of the Board of Selectmen and re-elected Tom Clow to another three year term.

Town buildings are always one of the chief concerns and this year was no exception, there was
much work accomplished on our existing buildings and groundwork prepared by yet more
volunteers for a proposed new highway garage. Our Town Hall spires were rotting and in
danger of falling to the ground causing a dangerous situation, so they were removed and are
scheduled to be replaced this year. The building’s boiler was also replaced by a local plumbing
and heating contractor after a bid process. Lastly the public announcement sign was refurbished
with a new paint job and letter tracks by Tom Clow himself. The Town Office received both
lead and asbestos abatement to make way for paint jobs and new interior rubber stair treads and
entry flooring. The flooring/stair work took care of one of the items on the Joint Loss



Committee’s list of safety improvements for the town. The Public Library had some old
carpeting replaced with new carpeting which was then promptly replaced with new laminate
flooring at the expense of the new carpeting contractor. This project too satisfied a need
identified by the Joint Loss Committee. After multiple years of proposing a new highway garage
only to hear questions at deliberative session about the true building needs for the department,
yet another group of volunteers were assembled to work with our Public Works Director Tim
Redmond to determine what the actual needs are for a garage for our town. The group made
multiple site visits to surrounding town’s garages including the new construction for Henniker’s
garage to replace the one that tragically burned down last winter, completely destroying their
fleet of plow trucks. They met, deliberated, studied, and have made a recommendation for a
warrant article to appear on the ballot this year. Thank you Lori Davis, Steve Roberts, Tom
Clow, Bruce Fillmore, Jack Meaney, Sherry Burdick, Heleen Kurk, and Gregg McDowell for
your dedication and hard work.

Speaking of buildings and space needs, this year the Weare Food Pantry learned that they had to
move out of the space they were using at the Weare Middle School to make room for the Upper
Elementary School. After multiple visits to the Board of Selectmen to discuss possible
relocation space, and brainstorm ideas about where they could relocate, a new home was found
for the food pantry. 613 South Stark Highway is the new address for the Weare Food Pantry and
Thrift Shop thanks to the generous donation of space by the building owner.

With the changing of the leadership at the Weare Police Department came a renewed
commitment to standards, ethics, and character, which have already yielded positive results. The
Police Departments of our neighboring towns have also taken notice and Chief Kelly has reached
out and secured mutual aid agreements with the Police Departments of, Bow, Dunbarton,
Francestown, Goffstown, Hopkinton, and New Boston. The Commission on Accreditation of
Law Enforcement Agencies (CALEA) declared on July 25" the Weare New Hampshire Police
Department an Accredited Agency. The process of attaining this accreditation can typically take
up to three years, but Chief Kelly and his team did it in nine months! We look forward to more
good things from our department as they work to maintain the accreditation they recently earned.

They say that good fences make good neighbors, and State Law in New Hampshire requires that
we periodically meet up with our neighboring towns to physically walk to, inspect, repair and
record the location of the boundary markers that delineate the location of property lines between
us and them. This process is called perambulation, and 2015 was the year that we met with
representatives from the Town of Dunbarton and walked the line.

Weare is a frugal thrifty town that knows how to prioritize needs and balance those with
maintaining a reasonable town tax rate. Even when one considers the major construction project
of replacing the Peaslee Road Bridge, and purchases of a new John Deere grader and trash
trailer, 2015/16 is the year we will make final payments on all our past bond debts making Weare
a debt free town. The General Fund balance also had enough money to allow the Selectmen to
use $74,000.00 to reduce the Town property tax rate.



It isn’t every day we get to proclaim a day for someone, but on October nineteenth we did just
that. October nineteenth 2015 was officially Mrs. Esther Emily McLain day in Weare as she was
presented with the Boston Post Cane, a tradition where the resident with the most life experience
is honored.

Transparency in government is essential, but not always pretty. This past year we packed the
house on a number of occasions where we discussed openly and honestly the status of the Weare
Police Department, debated proposed language for a possible noise ordinance, and discussed
whether or not it would be appropriate to open our meetings with prayer. These public hearings
gave residents a forum to present their points of view on these topics, and their elected
representatives the opportunity to listen. We don’t always have all the answers, and we surely do
not always agree, but in Weare we can communicate, and we can do it civilly. Some used this as
an opportunity to vent, some to express their concerns, and others presented specific proposals
for consideration. The communication at these meetings brought people together and continued
after the formalities concluded. People were heard, insights were gained, and compromises were
made. We learned of people’s safety concerns about limited police coverage at night and how
neighbors were helping neighbors. This year you will find a warrant article to attempt to
increase public safety with additional officers. We heard loud and clear at the noise ordinance
hearings of people’s concerns regarding their rights to practice shoot, and from others about the
need to keep some peace. We compromised on praying out loud by opening our meetings with a
moment of silence to allow time for a short silent prayer, or even acknowledge events that need
our thoughts and prayers.

Finally, every year as part of our SB2 form of town governance we gather for our deliberative
session. Everyone who is interested in asking questions or even amending warrant articles
before they appear on the March ballot has the chance to do so. We encourage the participation
of all, as informed voters and fellow citizens bonded together in our common goals of doing
what is best for this town we Love.

Respectfully Submitted,

Keith R. Lacasse, Chairman
Thomas S. Clow, Vice Chairman
James A. Leary, Selectman
Jennifer Bohl, Selectman
Frederick W. Hippler, Selectman



Selectmen

Town
Administrator

Code Enforcement
Building Inspector

Director of Public Works
Finance Administrator

Health Officer
Deputy

Library Director
Paige Memorial Library

Outside Auditor
Overseer of Public Welfare

Representative
District 02

District 39

State Senate
District08

Tax Collector
Deputy

Town Clerk
Deputy

Town Counsel
Town Moderator
Treasurer
Deputy

TOWN OFFICERS

Thomas S. Clow
Jennifer Bohl
Frederick W. Hippler
Keith R. Lacasse
James A. Leary

Naomi L. Bolton

Charles “Chip” Meany
Tim Redmond

Beth Rouse

Kelly Dearborn-Luce
Charles “Chip” Meany
Christine Hague
Vachon, Clukay & Co., PC
Debra Urella

Gary S. Hopper

Neal M. Kurk

Daniel A. Donovan

John A. Burt

Gerald H. Little

Sharon DeStefano

Maureen Billodeau
Jane Murchie

Mitchell Municipal Group
John P. Foss

Jan Snyder

Robert Hatfield

2018
2017
2018
2017
2016

2016
2016
2016
2016

2016

2016

2016
2016



In Recognition

Randall “Randy” Dearborn

Randy is a lifelong resident of
Weare. He started at the Highway
Department in 1976. He retired at
the beginning of October 2015 after
completing 39 vyears of Town

service. Randy spent countless
hours in the seat of the road grader,
grading miles and miles of dirt
road, or plowing inches and inches
of snowy toads. He is enjoying his
time off with his wife, Darcy; son,
Denton; daughter, Shauna; and
grandson, Jaxon. When he is not
spending time with his family he is
hunting, fishing or playing with his
tractor. He is enjoying retirement
like he should be. We would like
to thank you for your many years
of service. Enjoy the ‘“golden
years”. You will be missed.

Jonathan “Jon” Osborne

Jon has been a resident of Weare
most of his life. He is married with
two daughters and one grandson.
He was on the Fire Department and
Rescue for over 25 years, attaining
the rank of Assistant Chief. He
worked for several logging
companies, owning one before
coming to the Public Works
Department in 2000. In 2005, Jon
was promoted to Transfer Station
Foreman, the position he retired
from in October of 2015. Jon is
enjoying his time with his wife
Donna and grandson Wyatt going
snowmobiling, ice fishing and
hunting. Thank you for all your
service. Good luck and best
wishes in your retirement years.
You will be missed.



In Recognition

Diana Sterling

Fire Chief Robert Vezina announces the
retirement of our dear friend and beloved
member Diana Sterling. Recognized for her
unconditional  dedication, grace, and
congeniality, Diana was presented an
engraved crystal award. “She will be deeply
missed, but we can only feel happy for her
after 20-years of service to the citizens of
Weare,” stated Chief Vezina.

Diana joined the Department in 1995 after
she received a phone call by then Fire Chief
Chester Rhodenizer. She recollected the
story during her award presentation.

“Punky, as Chief Rhodenizer was better
known, had called stating | had won a trip to
the Caribbean,” recalled Diana.

Since she did not recognize the caller she
asked who was calling. Chief Rhodenizer
revealed his real purpose for the call and
asked if she would like to work for the
Weare Fire Department. “That was the
beginning for working with the Weare Fire
Department”, she laughed. The Weare Fire
Department wishes her well and anticipates
that she will enjoy her free time.

Esther Emily McLain
Boston Post Cane Holder

October 19, 2015 was designated as
Esther Emily McLain Day

Esther Emily McLain was born in
Jefferson, NH on March 11, 1918 and
has reached the age of 97 years. She
resides at 911 Deering Center Road
and married Harold McLain in 1934.
Mrs. McLain and her late husband
raised 4 children, Scott of Hudson,
NH; Harold (Buzz) of Weare, NH;
Susan of San Diego, CA; and Charlie
of Weare, NH; while being a
homemaker and seamstress. She is an
avid reader and enjoys quilting and
wreath making when she is not
spending time with her family which
includes 14 grandchildren, 20 great
grandchildren, and 4 great, great
grandchildren.  She belongs to the
Woman’s Guild at the Deering
Church; and a former Grange
member.



For Selectman

Three Year Term

Vote for Two

Frederick W. Hippler 428
Christine lvinjack 350
Gregory N. McDowell 123
John Jack Meaney 401
David S. Recupero 9

Janet C. Wilson 247
Thomas S. Clow 509
(Write-in)

(Write-in)

Library Trustee

Three Year Term
Vote for One

LeRoy Marcroft 1033
(Write-in)

For Cemetery Trustee
Three Year Term

Vote for One

William F. Tiffany 1075
(Write-in)

Trustee of Trust Funds
Three Year Term

Vote for One

John L. McCausland 1037
(Write-in)

Official Ballot
Annual Town Election
Weare New Hampshire

March 10, 2015

For Board of Fire-Wards
Non-Member Fire Department
Three Year Term

Vote for One

Jonathan H. Osborne 1029
(Write-in)

For Board of Fire-Wards

Member Fire Department
Three Year Term

Vote for One

George P. Beaudette 1000
(Write-in)



ARTICLE 2
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows:
To revise Article 19.1.10.1, which is the current provision governing an ‘accessory apartment’, to
limit such use to no more than one (1) bedroom. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES 710 NO 610 PASSED

ARTICLE 3
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.2 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows:
To revise Article 22.9, by deleting the phrase ‘new homes and commercial buildings’ from that arti-
cle, which article is a provision dealing with the existing requirement to achieve ‘compatible archi-
tectural styles’ on certain structures in several ‘Designated Village Districts’ so that the provision
will now apply to all structures. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES 703 NO 609 PASSED

ARTICLE 4

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.3 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows:

To add three new sections to Article 3.13, which is the article that governs the conditions under
which the planning board may grant Conditional Uses, which three articles provide additional pro-
cedural and substantive standards governing the exercise of discretion by the planning board. Said
three sections will be numbered Sections 3.13.2, 3.13.3, and 3.13.4 and are entitled ‘Application
Procedures’ (Article 3.13.2), “Criteria for Granting a Conditional Use Permit’ (Article 3.13.3), and
‘Existing Non-Conforming Uses’ (Article 3.13.4). The full text of each change can be found in the
Town Clerk’s office. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES 750 NO 527 PASSED

ARTICLE 5

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4_set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows:

To modify existing Article 30-A.3.1.3, which is a section in the article that governs design standards
relating to changes to the exterior of construction on existing dwelling units in the Mt. Dearborn
Historic Area Overlay District to clarify that the same applies to changes to such exterior construc-
tion and to identify the particular standard of architectural compatibility that would apply to such
changes. The full text of each change can be found in the Town Clerk’s office. (Recommended by
the Planning Board)

YES 673 NO 624 PASSED

ARTICLE 6
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows:
To modify existing Article 4.1 which is the Definitions section to insert the following definition of
the term ‘Driveways’: ‘DRIVEWAY: Shall mean any access to a lot, tract, or parcel of land.
Driveways must be located on the frontage that was used to determine the minimum lot size.” Also,




to add a new Article in the Zoning Ordinance entitles *‘ARTICLE 36 DRIVEWAYS’ which article
provides procedural and substantive requirements for the construction of driveways. The full text of
each change can be found in the Town Clerk’s office. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES 682 NO 620 PASSED

ARTICLE 7
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 6 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
PETITION AS FOLLOWS: ‘To repeal “Article 34-Sign Ordinance” of the Town of Weare, NH
Zoning Ordinance in its entirety’. (By Petiton) (NOT Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES 491 NO 837 FAILED

ARTICLE 8
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 7 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
PETITION AS FOLLOWS: ‘To amend the Town of Weare Zoning Map by modifying the zoning
of 2 parcels known as Weare Tax Map 404, Lots 136 and 172, and said parcels being located on 166
Shady Hill Road, to change the zoning for Map 404, Lots 136 and 172 from Rural Agricultural
[RA] to Residential [R]? (By Petiton) (NOT Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES 333 NO 946 FAILED

ARTICLE 9
Shall the Town raise and appropriate, as an operating budget, not including appropriations by spe-
cial warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth in the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein,
totaling Five Million Four Hundred Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars
(%$5,410,868.00)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Five Million Three
Hundred Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Three Dollars ($5,306,523.00) which is the same as
last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the gov-
erning body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up
the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 431 NO 904 FAILED
ARTICLE 10

Shall the Town approve the cost items contained in the one (1) year collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Board of Selectmen and the American Federation of State, County, and Mu-
nicipal Employees (AFSCME) Union for the Police Department Employees, which calls for the fol-
lowing increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:
Fiscal Year Estimated Increase
2015 $ 10,771.00
and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-One Dollars
($10,771.00) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to
the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at
current staffing levels. This agreement provides for the Police Department Employees to be cov-
ered by the same health insurance plan as all other Town Employees and to contribute 5% to the
premiums, as do all other employees. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 931 NO 413 PASSED

10



ARTICLE 11
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($13,225.00) to be used for raises for non-union Town and Library personnel? If approved,
this addition would become part of the annual budget. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 872 NO 471 PASSED

ARTICLE 12
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a five (5) year financing agreement in
the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($230,000.00) for the purpose of lease pur-
chasing a new ambulance and related equipment for the Fire Department, and to raise and appropri-
ate the sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars ($49,778.00) for the
first year's payment for that purpose, or to take any other action in relation thereto. This lease
agreement will contain an escape clause. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 514 NO 824 FAILED

ARTICLE 13
Shall the Town raise and appropriate up to the sum of Zero Dollars ($00.00) to be added to the
amount of revenue received each year from ambulance billing services that is deposited into the
previously established EMT/Firefighter Revolving Fund for the purpose of funding additional hours
of per diem EMT/Firefighters for ambulance coverage? This would bring the total annual amount
deposited into the revolving fund to $90,000.00. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 619 NO 689 FAILED

ARTICLE 14
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars
($52,200.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Fire De-
partment Communications Fund? It is anticipated that this money will provide in-vehicle repeaters
for fire vehicles; a reconfiguration and upgrade of antennas on Mine Hill and special adaptors in
police vehicles for better contact with Bow Dispatch. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 907 NO 435 PASSED

ARTICLE 15
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to be added
to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Fire Equipment Fund? It is anticipated
that this money will purchase a new washer/extractor and dryer for the fire fighters protective cloth-
ing. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 915 NO 419 PASSED

ARTICLE 16
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($450,000.00) for road reconstruction and resurfacing of roads? Of the $450,000.00, the sum of
Two Hundred Forty Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($240,540.00) is anticipated to be re-
ceived from Highway Block Grant Funds from the State of New Hampshire (pursuant to RSA 235)

11



with Two Hundred Nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($209,460.00) to be raised by taxa-
tion. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 1052 NO 301 PASSED

ARTICLE 17
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a five (5) year financing agreement in
the amount of Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($340,000.00) for the purpose of lease pur-
chasing a new road grader and related equipment for the Highway Department, and to raise and ap-
propriate the sum of up to Seventy-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($71,458.00)
for the first year's payment for that purpose. This lease agreement will contain an escape clause.
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 802 NO 541 PASSED

ARTICLE 18
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars
($196,000.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Highway
Truck and Equipment Replacement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the
purchase of a new or used plow truck for the Highway Department, representing replacement of ex-
isting vehicles. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 421 NO 920 FAILED

ARTICLE 19
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for
the purpose of having professional construction documents drawn up that would take us through the
design development stage for a new DPW facility? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 348 NO 997 FAILED

ARTICLE 20
Shall the Town establish a Transfer Station Improvement Capital Reserve Fund under the provi-
sions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of making improvements at the Transfer Station and to raise and
appropriate the sum of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) to be placed in this fund. Further,
to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund, or to take any other action in
relation thereto. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 392 NO 947 FAILED

ARTICLE 21
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars
($105,000.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Transfer
Station Equipment Replacement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the
purchase of a new trash trailer. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 843 NO 498 PASSED

12



ARTICLE 22
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars
($67,800.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Transfer
Station Equipment Replacement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the
purchase of a new skid steer. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 340 NO 999 FAILED

ARTICLE 23
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) for the pur-
pose of recruiting and hiring a part time transfer station attendant for Saturday coverage? (Recom-
mended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 940 NO 404 PASSED

ARTICLE 24
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) to be added to
the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Police Cruiser Fund? It is anticipated
that this money will be used to purchase one (1) four wheel drive (SUV) police cruiser. (Recom-
mended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 629 NO 711 FAILED
ARTICLE 25
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000.00) to be
added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Recreational Development and
Improvement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the purpose of expanding
parking; improving drainage; and expanding and improving the soccer field at Bolton Memorial
Park. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 459 NO 896 FAILED

ARTICLE 26
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for the pur-
pose of hiring consultants to determine the need for and affordability of library expansion in a man-
ner that will provide a cost effective building plan. If passed this article will not lapse until Decem-
ber 31, 2017 or the amount is expended, whichever comes first. (Recommended by Board of Se-
lectmen)

YES 321 NO 1026 FAILED

ARTICLE 27
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) for ceme-
tery improvements and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of said sum from
Cemetery Trust Funds Cy Pres Account? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 986 NO 327 PASSED

13



ARTICLE 28
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) to cover the
costs of the Town's participation in one (1) local Household Hazardous Waste Collection in 2015?
This warrant article has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so
that the funds, if approved, may not be transferred for any other purposes. (Recommended by
Board of Selectmen)
YES 1049 NO 271 PASSED
ARTICLE 29
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the non-transferable sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00)
for the purpose of purchasing fireworks for the 2015 Weare Patriotic Celebration? This warrant ar-
ticle has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so that the funds,
if approved, may not be transferred for any other purposes. (Recommended by Board of Select-
men)
YES 737 NO 581 PASSED
ARTICLE 30
Shall the Town modify the Veteran’s Tax Credit in accordance with RSA's 72:27a and 72:28, 1l
from its current tax credit of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) per year to Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00)? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 794 NO 518 PASSED
ARTICLE 31
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to negotiate/enter into a ten (10) year renewable
lease with the Weare Historical Society for what were formerly the Gordon Brown barns on East
Road (Tax Map 203-94) for $1 per year for cold storage of Society artifacts? (Recommended by
Board of Selectmen)
YES 1058 NO 250 PASSED
ARTICLE 32
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to allow
the Conservation Commission to secure contracted services with the Town's Licensed Forester to
prepare forest management plans; secure contracted services for the Town Forest maintenance, and
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest Account?
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 947 NO 360 PASSED
ARTICLE 33
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars
($140,000.00) for Conservation Commission expenditure toward the purchase of new town forest
land, and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest
Account? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 882 NO 427 PASSED
ARTICLE 34
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to study a "Noise Ordinance", which regulates
unreasonable noise, and that this ordinance after two (2) public hearings will be brought before the
Town for a vote. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES 752 NO 564 PASSED

14



2015 Deliberative Session Minutes
Saturday, January 31, 2015

Moderator Foss opened the meeting at 9:00 a.m. He stated the second session will be Tuesday
March 10" from 7am to 7pm which is to vote at the Weare Middle School Gymnasium. The public
rose for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Moderator Foss introduced the board: Tom Clow, Chair, Jennifer Bohl, Selectperson, Keith
Lacasse, Selectman and Vice Chair, John Lawton, Selectman, Jim Leary, Selectman. Laura
Specktor, Town Counsel (available by phone), Maureen Billodeau, Town Clerk, Beth Rouse,
Financial Administrator, Kate Cloud, Finance Committee Chairperson and Naomi Bolton, Town
Administrator.

Kate Cloud, Chair of the Finance Committee introduced Finance Committee members Matt
Whitlock, Keith Allberg, Keith Erf, Lori Davis, Steve Wallace, and Rochelle Pikaniemi.

Moderator Foss recognized those residents of Weare who passed away during 2014.
Moderator Foss briefly explained the rules of the meeting.

Moderator Foss listed town officials or employees who were non-residents of Weare: Fire Chief
Robert Vezina, Department of Public Works Director Tim Redmond and Working Police Chief
Sean Kelley. He made a motion to allow those non-residents to speak. Mr. Lacasse seconded. The
motion passed unanimously.

Chairman Clow was then recognized to give the State of the Town address.

Moderator Foss proceeded to the Warrant Articles, beginning with Article 9 which he read aloud
into the record:

ARTICLE 9

Shall the Town raise and appropriate, as an operating budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth in the
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth
therein, totaling Five Million Four Hundred Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars
($5,410,868.00)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Five Million Three
Hundred Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-One Dollars ($5,315,551.00) which is the same as
last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the
governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take
up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

Department Proposed Default
A TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES $ 21,894.00 | $ 21,894.00
B TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES $ 37,597.00 | $ 35,280.00
C ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATIONS $ 8,900.00 | $ 8,900.00
D | TAXCOLLECTOR $ 73,350.00 | $ 72,750.00
E | ASSESSING OFFICE $ 104,050.00 |$ 104,050.00

15



F LEGAL FEES $ 61,900.00 | $ 61,900.00
G FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR $ 81,834.00 | $ 81,834.00
H TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE $ 121,001.00 |$  120,601.00
I SELECTMEN’S OFFICE $ 168,374.00 |$  168,374.00
J CABLE COMMITTEE $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
K | TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS $ 15.00 | $ 15.00
L LAND USE $ 28,212.00 | $ 26,057.00
M | GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS |$  78,476.00 | $ 76,121.00
M | CEMETERIES $ 34,791.00 | $ 34,291.00
O INSURANCE $ 537,864.00 | $ 537,864.00
P ADVERTISEMENTS AND DUES $ 7,012.00 | $ 7,012.00
Q POLICE DEPARTMENT $ 1,444,226.00 | $ 1,396,570.00
R EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $ 3,730.00 | $ 3,730.00
S FIRE DEPARTMENT $ 351,662.00 | $  333,971.00
T | AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICE FEES | $ 8,500.00 | $ 8,500.00
U BLDG DEPT/ CODE ENFORCEMENT $ 98,280.00 | $ 98,030.00
\ FOREST FIRES $ 3,968.00 | $ 3,677.00
W | TOWN MAINT / HIGHWAY DEPT $ 1,310,727.00 | $ 1,305,767.00
X | STREET LIGHTING $ 5,267.00 | $ 5,267.00
Y | TRANSFER STATION $ 352,859.00 |$  351,949.00
Z SEWER DEPARTMENT $ 22,125.00 | $ 16,225.00
AA | WATER DEPARTMENT $ 3,400.00 | $ 3,100.00
BB | ANIMAL CONTROL $ 11,991.00 | $ 10,697.00
CC | HEALTH OFFICER $ 4,603.00 | $ 4,603.00
DD | WELFARE $ 25571.00 | $ 25,571.00
EE | PARKS AND RECREATION $ 48,188.00 | $ 42,257.00
FF | LIBRARY $ 200,539.00 |$  198,942.00
GG | PATRIOTIC PURPOSE $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
HH | CONSERVATION COMMISSION $ 1,325.00 | $ 1,115.00
I ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
JJ DEBT SERVICE $ 128,777.00 |$  128,777.00
KK | ONE TIME ACCRUAL PAYOUTS $ 17,810.00 | $ 17,810.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE $ 5,410,868.00 $ 5,315,551.00
LESS ANTICIPATED REVENUE $ 2,693,460.00 $
TOTAL TO BE RAISED BY TAXES $ 2,717,408.00 $ 2,622,091.00
DIVIDED BY VALUATION/1000 $ 823,714
ESTIMATED TAX IMPACT $ 330 $ 3.18

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Chairman Clow moved Article 9 as read. Selectman Lawton seconded. Chairman Clow stated if
you look at the default numbers vs. the proposed, when people go to the polls, if it passes, that will
be our budget for the year, if it fails then the default budget will be the budget for the year. The
difference between the two budgets is a 1.8% difference. The major differences between the two
are town office expenses. They added $800 to the Employee Education Fund as that is part of their

16



personnel policy that people can be reimbursed for taking courses. This line was raised from
$1,200 to $2,000. Another increase is a $1300 increase for anti-virus protection. Chairman Clow
continued by stating the Land Use department had an additional piece of equipment increase of
$1,000, an increase in transcriber services and $100 increase in postage. The Government Building
line has a building maintenance increase of $2,330. The Board of Selectmen included an increase
of $7,000 in the Police Chief’s salary so that as they search for a new chief, they will have more
flexibility in setting that salary. There is also an increase in part time officers’ salaries of $16,000.
The NH Retirement system, another $2,200. Also there is an $8,500 new line for the accreditation
process which is very important. There is a software expense of $1,000, and a $6,000 increase for
officer uniforms as there was high turnover.

The Fire Dept. contains a change in the Chief’s salary proposed by the Board of Firewards and
approved by the Board of Selectman, an $800 increase in telephone, $3,750 for medical gear , and
$500 for shots. The highway department has an increase for $2,000 for oil, last year they ended up
spending over $10,000. There was an increase in Parks & Rec $2,500 for wages, $100 for
telephone, 2,500 for park repairs, and $650 for Chase Park supplies. There is an increase of $1,597
in the Library Budget. Chairman Clow finalized that these are the differences between the default
and proposed budget.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this budget, which reflects a 7.3%
increase over the current budget. This is unaffordable by the Town of Weare in this economy.
Given that the town’s liability insurance costs are more than doubling and by themselves contribute
a 4.6% increase to the budget, the Finance Committee believes the operating budget needs further
cuts to lessen the impact to the taxpayers. Moreover, the proposed budget contains unreasonable
large raises for several town employees, ranging from 16% to 33%.

Bill Alleman, Dearborn Rd. moved that the dollar figure of $5,410,868.00 be replaced with a figure
developed by Matt Whitlock. Matt Whitlock seconded the motion. Matt Whitlock read his
proposed amendment into the record:

Amendment to Article 9

Shall the Town raise and appropriate, as an operating budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth in the
budget posted Wlth the warrant or as amended by vote of the flrst session, for the purposes set forth
therein, totaling Fiv ,
($5,410,868.00) Eive M|II|on Two Hundred Forty- Two Thousand Slx Hundred Slxtv DoIIars
($5,242,660.00)? Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Five Million Three
Hundred Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-One Dollars ($5,315,551.00) which is the same as
last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the
governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take
up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

17



Department Proposed Default

A | TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 21,894.00 21,894.00
B | TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 3459700 33,074.00 35,280.00
C | ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATIONS 8,900.00 8,900.00
D | TAXCOLLECTOR +3:356-00 63,653.00 72,750.00
E | ASSESSING OFFICE 104,050.00 | 104,050.00
F | LEGAL FEES 61,900.00 61,900.00
G | FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR 81,834.00 81,834.00
H | TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE 121,001.00 120,601.00 | 120,601.00
| | SELECTMEN’S OFFICE 168,374-00 159,977.00 | 168,374.00
J | CABLE COMMITTEE 4,500-00 1,300.00 1,500.00
K | TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 15.00 15.00
L | LAND USE 28:212:00 26,057.00 26,057.00
M | GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS +8;446-00 71,668.00 76,121.00
N | CEMETERIES 3479100 34,291.00 34,291.00
O | INSURANCE 53486400 497,864.00 | 537,864.00
P | ADVERTISEMENTS AND DUES 7,012.00 7,012.00
Q | POLICE DEPARTMENT 1,444.226-00 1,402,685.00 | 1,396,570.00
R | EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 3,730.00 3,730.00
S | FIRE DEPARTMENT 351,662.00 333,174.00 | 333,971.00
T | AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICE FEES 8,500.00 8,500.00
U | BLDG DEPT/ CODE ENFORCEMENT 98,2806-00 98,030.00 98,030.00
V | FOREST FIRES 3.968.00 3,677.00 3,677.00
W | TOWN MAINT / HIGHWAY DEPT 1,310,:727-00 1,296,182.00 | 1,305,767.00
X | STREET LIGHTING 5.267-00 4,850.00 5,267.00
Y | TRANSFER STATION 352,859-00 349,055.00 | 351,949.00

18




Z | SEWER DEPARTMENT 22;325-00 16,225.00 16,225.00
AA | WATER DEPARTMENT 3;400-00 3,100.00 3,100.00
BB | ANIMAL CONTROL 11;991.00 10,697.00 10,697.00
CC | HEALTH OFFICER 4,603.00 4,603.00
DD | WELFARE 25,571.00 25,571.00
EE | PARKS AND RECREATION 48;188-00 41,297.00 42,257.00
FF | LIBRARY 200;539:00 198,942.00 | 198,942.00
GG | PATRIOTIC PURPOSE 500.00 500.00
HH | CONSERVATION COMMISSION 132500 1,115.00 1,115.00

Il | ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 50.00 50.00
JJ | DEBT SERVICE 128,777.00 | 128,777.00
KK | ONE TIME ACCRUAL PAYMENTS 17,810.00 17,810.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURE  5;410,868-00 5,242,660.00 5,315,551.00

LESS ANTICIPATED REVENUE 2,693,460.00

TOTAL TO BE RAISED BY TAXES 2-417408:00 2,549,200.00 2,622,091.00
DIVIDED BY VALUATION/1000 823,714

ESTIMATED TAX IMPACT3-36 3.09 3.18

Matt Whitlock, Collins Landing stated he is a member of the Finance Committee and he is a Weare
resident. He is proposing this change because it is his belief that the Selectmen have generated a
budget that is not a default budget. He recognizes that the selectmen have consulted with legal
counsel regarding their proposed changes, however he disagrees with the legal interpretation. He
read RSA 40:13 I1X (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same
appropriations as contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and
increased, as the case may be, by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred
or mandated by law, and reduced by one-time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For
the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures shall be appropriations not likely to recur in
the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless the provisions of RSA 40:14-b
are adopted, of the local political subdivision.”

Matt Whitlock stated he is proposing to amend the proposed budget as that is the only budget he is
allowed to amend as a Weare resident; he cannot propose to amend the default budget as that is not
legal. He furthered that at the town’s budget hearing, the final budget was distributed with every
line broken out. The summary is only visible here today and appropriating is not likely to occur.

19



Matt Whitlock stated that the Selectmen’s default budget includes a 103% increase, partly so they
can print the report in full color which is not necessary. There is a 79% increase medical care for
the highway department and transfer station. He does not want them in dangerous conditions, but in
the past this has been proposed as a separate Warrant Article, or placed in the proposed budget.
Also in the highway dept. their overage timelines are increased by 18%, and the increase doesn’t
belong in the default changes. They also include employment contracts that are multi-year and
must be approved by the voters. This increase does not belong in the default budget. The
Selectmen also increased the Town Administrator’s wage line by 16% which he objects to and it
should not be built into the default budget. It also includes a 22% increase in the secretary for the
police department, because they are eliminating a part time position and adding full time. He added
a staffing change can’t go into the default budget as it wasn’t in the existing budget. The
Selectmen’s default budget from $16,000 to $20,000 , the actual expenditure was less than $14,000
in the past. This also cannot go into the default budget. He added because of the law suits, liability
is double this year, which is contractual. Other liability default increases it from $0 to $40,000
because they are being charged $10,000 per incident this year. He added this cannot go into the
default budget. Fuel and electricity should be for the same number of gallons and kilowatt hours as
the last year. When considered altogether, $72,891 is the difference between the default budget and
his proposed amended budget. Matt Whitlock finalized by saying he asks everyone to please
support this amendment so that the voters will have a proper choice on voting day.

Moderator Foss asked Matt Whitlock who “we” is. Matt Whitlock stated that “we” just means the
voters.

Chairman Clow stated the Selectmen lived with the governing of the town for the entire year, and
when they prepare a budget for the year, it’s based on the happenings for the entire year, and it
reflects what they feel the needs of the town are. There are many inaccuracies in what has been
presented. He furthered that when the selectmen prepare a default budget, they are in contact with
their attorney who belongs to a group called Mitchell Municipal, which means their focus is on
municipal law. They are comfortable in what they presented and believe in the budget they
presented. Regarding the Town Administrator’s compensation package amounts to 3.5% increase.
When they hired the administrator, they hired her for $60,000. The person prior to that was paid
$72,000 seven or eight years ago. As part of the package, they included an educational incentive
program of $6,000. So they had a $60,000 package with a $6,000 educational incentive. They
combined those two and added a raise to it. The bottom area of the default budgets takes into effect
those two figures. The total compensation package was increased by 2.49%, so that is where that
came from.

Chairman Clow stated regarding safety gear for the highway dept., some things have moved in the
budget because of a different approach to purchasing uniforms and safety equipment, so a closer
examination may find that what is increased in one line is in fact decreased in another. Only to say
that they put together a budget that they felt was an honest budget and reflected the needs of the
town. Chairman Clow finalized that to have the default budget totally revised over there
somewhere, not by a group who has lived with the budget and the governing board, is an

20



inappropriate decision.

Matt Whitlock stated the $6,000 for the educational expense is a stipend that could be used for
educational expenses. The change in the contract is that the line item has now moved into wages
which are paid regardless, and that is a difference. To be fair, he did revert the educational
incentive back to $6,000 in his default proposed budget, and subtracted it from wages. He stated he
understands that they move things around, and that is fine to put it in the proposed budget, but you
cannot incorporate those kinds of changes into a default budget.

Richard Butt, Old Town Rd. stated he disagreed with Chairman Clow’s response to the educational
incentive. He stated for the next ten or fifteen years, the money put in there was to improve for the
Town Administrator to take courses and increase her knowledge, which benefits the town. He does
not consider it part of the person’s salary, and if you look back in years, it was not used every year.
It is a 16% increase that moves into a salary, and there is nothing to prevent the administrator to
state next year, she is finished with her education. Does the town get that money back? No.

Frank Campana, Quaker St. stated he would support the amendment for several different reasons.
He appreciates the work that the Finance Committee went through, but his differences are that when
Chairman Clow stated a 3% salary increase, he would suggest to go back to the spreadsheet and do
that specific line of that salary and he comes up with 16% or 14%. He doesn’t care if he wants to
break out a salary and a benefit, but in the end, the end column total is $74,000. He disagrees with
Chairman Clow trying to say it is only 2 or 3%. His other concern goes back to the $240,000
increase in the town’s liability insurance. He asked the selectmen recently if they did anything in
the budget to mitigate the $240,000 increase, which according to Primex, it cannot be disputed that
it is due to the Police Department. The answer was no, they did not do that. He thinks the
Selectmen and the Police Department specifically should bear some of the responsibility to share
the load of that $240,000 increase. He was not prepared to amend the budget, but he took roughly
2/3rds of that increase and came to $180,000 and that would leave him a taxpayer with a burden of
1/3™ of that increase and the rest of it shared by the powers that be. That still would have put the
proposed budget below the default budget, and he would support the amendment for that reason.

Jerry Little stated he has two questions for Matt Whitlock. His proposed amendment is to change
the default or proposed budget? So we would be left with no other option but the proposed budget?

Matt Whitlock stated yes.

Jerry Little stated the energy line is based on the current dollar amount, not the consumption
amount. Jerry Little stated he would disagree that it is a market risk, and when dealing with the cost
of utilities, it is not appropriate for the town to accept that market risk. He asked Matt Whitlock if
he would consider amending his proposal to adopt the fuel line item based upon that because he
doesn’t believe the risk should be assumed. Matt Whitlock stated he was not prepared to make a
change to his amendment, although he does understand Mr. Little’s reasoning. Tim Redmond
spoke to the two lines that were addressed in the highway budget. He stated first of all, the safety

21



line when it first came in they were paying $12,000 a year or more for uniforms. In the last budget,
they switched to $9,000 due to renting uniforms. He cannot include the cost and an equal amount
on a percentage basis, so he moved the safety equipment that they were purchasing to a safety
equipment line. There is a voter approved increase from last year in boots from $160 to $250 for
safety shoes which are accounted for in the safety and equipment line. The rest of their money
moved over to that line was for the high visibility coats, t-shirts and sweatshirts. As far as the
overtime line, the percentage that was quoted needs an explanation. The voters increased the wages
in the last town meeting, when they started over they received a 2% increase, and they have a
percentage increase coming. So the increase is relevant.

Jan Snyder stated she believes there is some confusion on the Tax Collector line. The tax collector
has worked 40 hours. This year, instead of putting the tax collector under the town clerk it was all
put under the tax collector. The increase was due to an increase in insurance, and it is not their
increase.

Tyler Crosson, Beaver Pond Rd. asked didn’t the oil costs now offset the electricity difference? It
might be that it offsets?

John Jeskevicius, Rolling Hill Dr., stated he supports the amendment for a couple of reasons. He is
retired, he does not have any children in the school system. His taxes pay for highway, education
and police. He fully supports maintaining the roadways in town, however, the income based
educational system is a national failure. He would recommend that the town move the
peacekeeping to a sheriff’s department which he thinks will result in a considerable amount of
savings from the $1.4 million dollars being proposed.

Travis Corchoran, Quaker St. stated he agrees with what Frank Campana’s stated regarding the
burden of responsibility for the increase in liability insurance, and to have the police bear no
responsibility is not fair. He stated he had questions for Matt Whitlock: 1) How many people
worked on this amendment? His second question: Of those, how many support the selectmen’s
budget? His third question: How many support this amendment?

Matt Whitlock responded this amendment was not considered by the Finance Committee and it was
not brought up in the meeting at all. He does not know who supports it.

Melissa Drury, Oak Hill Rd., stated she does not support the amendment, she supports the
Selectmen. She feels they can batter it about, but one man’s work who has no experience with the
day in and day out workings of the town. The selectmen put in a lot of hours, and she stated it can
be very frustrating when you don’t have money to keep things up and keep things going in our
town. She supports the selectmen’s proposed budget. She suggested people proposing budget
amendments may want to run for Selectmen as a way to contribute.

Matt Whitlock stated we as taxpayers, vote on the bottom line, and even if items in his particular
proposal are disputable, they would be free, if this passes, to reallocate the individual budget lines

22



as long as they keep the bottom line the same.

Lori Davis, Buxton School Rd. stated she is speaking as a resident, not as a member of the Finance
Committee. She has attended Selectmen meetings since she moved here in March, she has pulled
numbers for the last ten years, and she has reviewed the lawsuits. Fiscal responsibility is important
to everybody in this town, and while she appreciates the efforts of the board, we are all accountable
for what goes on. Our town has a median income of $77,000 per family which is not a lot of money,
and we have to look at what the residents can afford. A 16% increase in somebody’s salary is not
reasonable. A $6,000 educational benefit is for somebody to get their degree is fine, but once
they’ve obtained their degree, it should stop. She has a copy of both contracts. Everybody here,
whether you are new or not, has a right to be concerned about their tax dollars, and we have to look
at the actions we all take, especially the Board of Selectmen and who is overseeing the departments.
Lori Davis finalized that we can’t keep looking at the taxpayers and say to them, “Oops we made a
mistake, oops we didn’t pay attention, now you have to foot the bill for it.”

Bill Alleman said the question in this amendment is not whether or not we want clean parks. The
question is who decides whether we want clean parks. The default budget is defined by statute, it
has requirements. As stated earlier by Chairman Clow, the budget was developed with what the
select board decided that the town needs. What the Select Board decides what the town needs
doesn’t go into the default budget. That is a question for the voters, and that is all this amendment
is addressing. Who should decide what the town needs?

Gregory McDowell, S. Sugar Hill Rd. stated he has been a resident for thirty years, and for the first
five years served as a police officer. He stated he is in support of the proposed amendment. If
somebody gets a speeding ticket, they should be punished for what they’ve done. The statute
mandates the way a budget be proposed, and that is the way it should be. It should not have any
flexibility for a board to do whatever they want with it. He added in support of their police
department, his wife fell in the ice in the driveway and she called 911, and they were trying to send
everyone in the world except the police. All she needed was help getting up, they sent
fire/ambulance, but all she needed was a cruiser to help her stand up. He called the police and
within five minutes, a cruiser showed up. This is the kind of service that should be commended.
Try that with the Hillsborough County Sherriff’s Dept. — you are not going to get that kind of
service. Itis not in the best interest of the town to have a sheriff’s dept. as opposed to a police
department. Mr. McDowell stated he is in favor of the amendment.

Rochelle Pitkaniemi, Concord Stage Rd. stated there is a separate Warrant Article to raise more
funds for Parks & Rec in Weare aside from the budget. Chairman Clow stated the separate warrant
article is specifically for providing parking and increased drainage to Bolton Field alone, it doesn’t
relate to the general budget for Parks and Recreation.

Elizabeth Straw, Flanders Memorial Rd., stated she has been listening and she is looking at the

bottom line. $3.31 tax rate is what is showing for the Selectmen’s budget, and the default budget is
$3.18. Thatis only a .12 cent increase and it seems they’ve spent a lot of time going over this.

23



Though she might not agree with all the things, money wise they are not going to save a whole lot if
they don’t accept the Selectmen’s budget. She does not think they are going to save any money if
they vote for a default budget or the amendment.

Matt Whitlock stated the proposed amendment would have a $3.09 an estimated tax impact per
thousand.

Tom Downing, Winterberry Lane, stated Weare has a higher median income than the averages in
the state. He stated he doesn’t think Weare is a poor town and that is a misconception. He feels
down the road there should be a change to the tax code that acknowledges retired people on fixed
incomes. However, he does not want to wait 20 minutes for the police to arrive and he does not
support a sheriff’s department. He stated he is against the amendment, and he supports the
Selectmen’s budget. He appreciates Mr. Whitlock’s efforts, however it was just Mr. Whitlock and
he believes there are some very smart individuals on the select board. There are some valid points,
and he has a question. In challenging the default budget, Matt Whitlock brought up the legal
description of the default budget. Does the Board have any comments? Should it be changed or
reconsidered? Should last year’s default budget be this year’s default budget?

Chairman Clow stated they do seek legal advice, and they are comfortable with what they put in the
default budget. Contracts are allowed. There is distinquishment there, if there is an increase in the
contract, can it be included in default if it took place during the previous year? This is the case of
the Town Administrator’s salary. Their attorney agreed that a contract is a contract, and they are
able to do that. Things like lawn care — they had a substantial increase for ball fields. All year they
lived with concerned parents regarding the quality of the fields, and so when they negotiated the
contract, they chose a different vendor who was quite a bit more money, because it was necessary.
They included the new contract in the default budget as well. They have used this for years — when
you look at things like fuel, salt, things that are necessities, they’ve looked at a unit of service, if
you need x number of gallons, or x number of kilowatt hours, then you have the right to include that
in your default budget even though the money may not be the same. They have multiple lines and
the state requires summaries to be placed on the ballot, but every time they reduce a line in their
budget, they carry that reduction into that default budget. An example would be that they purchased
new safety gear for the fire department and spread it over a 3 year period, last year was about
$26,000. The second year, the purchase was $20,000 They put the $20,000 in the default budget,
not the $26,000. Any time there is a reduction, they carry it into the lines.

Tom Downing asked if they disagree with Mr. Whitlock’s amendment. Chairman Clow stated
that’s true.

Tom Downing stated please don’t vote on the amendment because it’s less money and we don’t
want our taxes to go up. He picks up the phone and calls the Selectmen when he has a question, and
asks to work with the Selectmen beforehand rather than present an amendment at Town Meeting,
and he feels like the Selectmen have been blindsided.

24



Matt Whitlock stated he does applaud the Selectmen for carrying over any reductions. The RSA
would define those as one time expenditures, so he has no problem with them removing those from
the default budget. Regarding lawn care items, they all had asterisks and assumed they were
contractual and so he passed those through. He added regarding police, he would not support them
trying to rely on a Sheriff’s department. The Police dept. has a $1.4 million dollar project and the
differences he is proposing is a $42,000, so he is not gutting the police department as has been
suggested.

Paul Doscher, Poor Farm Rd., stated he worked for a non-profit and managed a budget about the
same size of the Town of Weare's. His concern is that the Selectmen have spent a lot of time with
town employees, and the residents deserve the opportunity to vote on changes. He is not an expert
on default budgets either but he does know that the statute has been interpreted by the courts, and so
the attorneys tell them the correct steps to take. He would urge us to turn down the amendment
because he thinks the voters deserve the opportunity to vote on the Selectmen’s budget based upon
their time and efforts. He finalized that this is a wholesale change by one individual who may be
well meaning, but has not given it the time, energy, and input that it deserves.

Paul Doscher moved the question and asked for a vote. Mr. Lacasse seconded the motion.

Gary Dionne, Holly Hill Farm Rd. asked in regards to a change in salary for a future Police Chief,
could he repeat his earlier comment? Chairman Clow stated it was the Selectmen’s decision to
place the number at $85,000 as the Chief’s salary line, when the previous Chief was paid $78,000.
They thought that this would give them more flexibility in choosing the next Police Chief. Needless
to say, they need to fill that position with a quality person and that is why they increased that line.
He clarified it was a decision of the Board of Selectmen, not the Police Department.

Gary Dionne stated given there is a police budget , his question is are we looking to changing from
our current system, and if so is that something that will be a future warrant article presented to vote
on or is that something that the Selectmen can change? Chairman Clow stated that change would
have to be made by the people, it would have to go to the ballot.

Selectmen Lacasse stated if the Board were able to make a wholesale change like that, if it were to
come up, they would want it to be a Warrant Article whether or not it was required.

David Recupero, Rossdale Lane asked regarding the default budget, have they ever consulted with
NH Dept. of Revenue Administration regarding the legalities of the default budget.

Chairman Clow stated Dept. of Revenue Administration does not want to give direct advice on it,
they refer it back to town counsel. Before any warrants are approved, they go to the town attorney
for review, and then to the Dept. of Revenue Administration for review.

David Recupero stated due to the SB2 system used for voting, it is just a binary vote of yes or no.
They have wanted to give the Selectmen’s budget a chance at the polls, but they can only choose

25



one, either this budget or the Selectmen’s budget, even though all three of them have their own
merits, they can only choose two, which is unfortunate.

Selectmen Bohl exited the meeting at 10:30 a.m.

With there being no other comments, Moderator Foss called the question. The motion passed and
the question was called. Moderator Foss stated that it has been moved that the dollar figure of
5,410,868.00 in the proposed budget be replaced with the figure developed by Matt Whitlock of
$5,242,660.00. Moderator Foss clarified that they are voting on this amendment, which would
replace the proposed budget by the Selectmen. A count was taken. 35 were opposed. 30 were in
favor. Moderator Foss stated the amendment has failed and the Selectmen’s proposed budget will
be on the Town Warrant.

Matt Whitlock thanked the room for their time.

Moderator Foss stated we are now going to go back and vote on the original proposed for Article 9,
and he read the original Article. Chairman Clow moved the question.

Neal Kurk stated if nobody wishes to amend the article that the article goes on the Warrant as
proposed. Moderator Foss asked for a sense of the meeting, and is that the way the room wishes to
proceed? A majority wished to proceed in this way. Moderator Foss stated we are not going to
bring this for final vote, that Article 9 will be placed on the Town Warrant.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration on Article 9. Naomi Bolton seconded. The
motion passed.

ARTICLE 10
Shall the Town approve the cost items contained in the one (1) year collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Board of Selectmen and the American Federation of State, County, and
Municipal Employees (AFSCME) Union for the Police Department Employees, which calls for the
following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:
Fiscal Year Estimated Increase
2015 $ 10,771.00
and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-One Dollars
($10,771.00) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to
the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at
current staffing levels. This agreement provides for the Police Department Employees to be
covered by the same health insurance plan as all other Town Employees and to contribute 5% to the
premiums, as do all other employees.
Estimated net tax impact = $0.01
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

26



Chairman Clow moved to accept Article 10 as written. He added it is fairly straightforward, last
year they negotiated a contract with the police union and that was defeated by the voters. The
contract included many language changes, they were very much desired by the town. This year
they were able to carry almost all of those changes into the new contract and so there are significant
changes that are good for the town. In addition, regarding the insurance plan, last year the Highway
Department union and non-union employees were placed on a different plan that required a higher
up front deductible and the deductible doubled for others. The police dept. is already paying 5%
and were looking in time to increase that, but for this year it will remain. Because of the change in
plans there is an insurance savings of $13,405 just from the police department moving into the plan
which offset the wage line which is why this could keep the tax impact the same.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this contract. In addition to clarifying
managerial authority, the contract provides a 2% cost-of-living increase, plus, for some officers, a
3.5% step increase. The police have agreed to a lower-cost health insurance plan and to contribute
5% of its premiums. If this contract is not replaced by a new contract and remains in effect in the
second and subsequent years, it will be approximately revenue-neutral to town taxpayers.

Heleen Kurk moved the article. Jack Meaney seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 11
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($13,225.00) to be used for raises for non-union Town and Library personnel? If approved,
this addition would become part of the annual budget.
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.02

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lacasse moved the article as read. Selectman Leary seconded the motion. Selectman
Lacasse stated that this article provides a pool of money for salary adjustments for non-union
personnel. It was calculated by applying a modest 2% to the total cost of non-union salaries. The
distribution of this money will be likely determined based on individual employee annual review
and distributed according to merit.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this article as this contract provides for
raises of between 0 and 4%. The Finance Committee believes this is a responsible recognition of the

service these personnel, not covered under union contracts, provide to the community.

Moderator Moss asked if there was anybody who wished to speak to this article. Heleen Kurk
called the question. Maureen Billodeau seconded. The motion passed.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

27



ARTICLE 12

Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a five (5) year financing agreement in
the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($230,000.00) for the purpose of lease
purchasing a new ambulance and related equipment for the Fire Department, and to raise and
appropriate the sum of Forty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars ($49,778.00)
for the first year's payment for that purpose, or to take any other action in relation thereto. This lease
agreement will contain an escape clause.

Estimated tax impact= $0.06

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lawton moved this article. This Article is to replace one of their two ambulances in
town which is stationed in Center Station, and it has 80,000 miles on it, or about 150,000 miles if
you include the engine hours. Over the past couple of years maintenance needs have increased, and
it is the feeling of the Fire Dept. that it needs replacing. They would like to keep their vehicles at a
10 year replacement cycle and this ambulance is 11 years old.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this article as the town has two
ambulances. This article would replace an 11-year-old ambulance, which has 78,000 miles and
4,350 engine hours on it. While a new ambulance would minimize operational costs for vehicle
maintenance and repairs, the Finance Committee does not feel a compelling case has been made to
replace this vehicle now.

Tom Downing, Winterberry Lane asked if we currently own the ambulance? Selectman Lawton
answered yes. Tom Downing asked what are the maintenance costs. Selectman Lawton stated it
ran over $4,000 last year. He asked what would be the maintenance costs for the new ambulance.
Selectman Lawton stated hopefully nothing aside from oil changes and filters. He asked if he could
repeat the mileage.  Selectman Lawton responded that it has an estimated 4,350 hours as of
10/9/14 according to CIP committee, if you multiply it by certain miles per hour it would come out
to 150,000 or 160,000 miles. Selectman Lawton clarified that when they go to a call, the ambulance
is left to idle, and the engine is running although it is not going down the road.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane asked if he could obtain the specs on the other ambulance. And
also, why is it important to have two ambulances logistically speaking? Selectman Lawton stated
they’ve been told about 12% of the calls they receive, they require a second ambulance. In other
words, a call comes in while the other ambulance is already out on another call. So by not having
that ambulance available for those 12% of occurrences, they are losing revenue on that end of it.

Fire Chief Vezina stated the other ambulance is a 2009. The new ambulance will be an all-wheel
drive and would be replacing a rear wheel drive. So we have a 2003 and 2009, and 12% of the time
we need a second ambulance. Selectman Lawton stated yes. Dave Recupero asked about
leasing/financing options. He is questioning whether or not it would be better to approach with the
foresight of placing funds into the capital reserve fund in order to save money. Selectman Lawton
stated he is preaching to the choir, however that is not the sentiment of the other board members,
and he would be in favor of that, but it is not the way they are doing it right now. Selectman
Lawton stated there is a fund financed by runs by the ambulance, unfortunately that fund is being
decimated because we are taking money out of that to pay the per diem people, so there is not much
money to purchase the ambulance.

28



Fire Chief Robert Vezina stated he wanted to clarify they have two ambulances, they had two when
he arrived three and half years ago, they do have duplicate runs of overlapping incidents about 12%
of the time, they have had that occur twice in the last 24 hours, and one of the calls was a difficulty
breathing call. When you don’t have a second ambulance, you have to rely on mutual aid, and
mutual aid takes a much longer time to arrive. He assumes this is why they have two ambulances.
When he arrived as Fire Chief, one of the ambulances was placed in the Center Station/Safety
Complex, and one down in the South Station. They did that because they had some change in
apparatus configuration. He added that half of their calls are from the south and they were able to
respond faster. This is how they use their two ambulances today. Because of that, they run the one
out of Center Station, the per diem employees are part time M-F, and they put on about 14,000
miles a year. The current ambulance, when using the older ambulance for M-F in the north end of
town, and you place the newer ambulance in the south end of town , you extend the life of the
newer vehicle, and use up the older vehicle and they want to get as much out of it as they can. Itis
starting to show its age, they are replacing components, wheel bearings, they have to repair tires all
the time, they’ve replaced the rear leaf spring, a dry shaft carrier bearing, and it is wearing out. He
is hoping not to wait for a catastrophic failure as that is not a good business model. He added that
this is the second year that a new ambulance has been placed on the warrant, and they would
appreciate the town’s support.

Chairman Clow stated they don’t want to get to a point where they replace two at the same time. It
has come to a point on the CIP list where it is up for replacement, and it is important for them to
keep it on schedule.

Matt Whitlock asked if this is a lease/purchase agreement does this not need 3/5ths? Chairman
Clow stated it requires only a majority and they did check with legal counsel on that. Chairman
Clow stated they did investigate a lease scenario and it is 2.3 or 2.5% interest rate.

Heleen Kurk moved the article. Lori Davis seconded. The motion passed.
Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 13
Shall the Town raise and appropriate up to the sum of Thirty-Four Thousand Dollars ($34,000.00)
to be added to the amount of revenue received each year from ambulance billing services that is
deposited into the previously established EMT/Firefighter Revolving Fund for the purpose of
funding additional hours of per diem EMT/Firefighters for ambulance coverage? This would bring
the total annual amount deposited into the revolving fund to $124,000.00.
Estimated tax impact= $0.00
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lawton stated he would like to amend this article to read “Shall the Town Raise and
Appropriate Up to the Sum of Zero Dollars ($0) to be added to the amount of revenue received each
year from the ambulance billing services that is deposited into the previously established
EMT/Firefighter Revolving Fund for the purpose of funding additional hours of per diem
EMT/Firefighters for ambulance coverage? This would bring the total amount deposited into the
revolving fund to $90,000.00 The estimated tax impact = $0.00”. Naomi Bolton seconded the
motion.

Fire Chief Vezina stated he proposed this budget, he has a lot of confidence in their revenue stream,

29



he is a true believer in the way that they do their program, and they tell a very long tale. Tuesday
they had an incident, if not for the fact that they had per diem people and the town has supported
what they were doing, with the life pac, the cpr device, snowplow for the pick-up truck, we would
not have been able to successfully resuscitate a young female and bring her back to life. He is a big
believer in the program, but he is concerned with some revenue streams. He feels at this time, it is
not worth pursuing it as the board had originally intended it to be funded.

Johnna Gryzwacz, Oak Hill Rd. stated she wanted to find out if there have been fluctuations in the
revenue stream? What has been the difference? Selectman Lawton stated this past year they took
in $98,574. In 2013, they took in $116,083, in 2012, $109,815, and in 2011, $112,294. Ms.
Gryzwacz asked if the previous streams were they specifically to fund the per diems. Is that where
the money was coming from? Selectman Lawton stated it has been funding the per diem M-F EMT
7am — 5pm employees. The question now comes do you want to add $34,000 to cover per diems on
the weekends? He stated according to the numbers, the revenue is not being raised right now to pay
for it, and this is why this is being zeroed out at this point.

Neal Kurk asked is Selectman Lawton’s motion was made as an individual or on behalf of the
board? Selectman Lawton stated on behalf of the board.

Moderator Foss stated we are voting on the amendment. A vote was taken, and the amendment
passed. Moderator Foss stated the amended Article will go on the Warrant.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration of this Article. Naomi Bolton seconded. The
motion passed.

ARTICLE 14
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars
($52,200.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Fire
Department Communications Fund? It is anticipated that this money will provide in-vehicle
repeaters for fire vehicles; a reconfiguration and upgrade of antennas on Mine Hill and special
adaptors in police vehicles for better contact with Bow Dispatch.
Estimated tax impact= $0.06
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Chairman Clow moved the article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Chairman Clow stated this
was Selectman Bohl’s article to move but she apologizes, she had a terrible cold and she had to
leave. Chairman Clow stated this article is self-explanatory, and if they are on a scene and are using
hand held devices to communicate with other departments, the signal is not reaching them strong
enough. One piece of that is they are going to put repeaters in the cars, and an antenna on Mine
Hill and part of that would be to reconfigure those so they get a 360 degree receiving range which
they do not have now.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this Article as they believe this improves
communication between dispatch and Weare. These funds will serve to eliminate the many “dead”
zones in police, fire, and DPW communications and allow town employees to operate in greater
safety and provide more efficient service to town residents.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane asked for clarification would the capital reserve fund require a
separate vote to expend the funds? Chairman Clow stated they are the agent to expend, so what

30



happens is the department head would go to bid on the item, bring those bids to the Board of
Selectmen and they would vote on spending out of that capital reserve fund, and they are able to
spend it. Dave Recupero asked if this article is basically expending funds. Chairman Clow stated
yes.

Dave Recupero asked but this is distinct from a capital trust, can they go into more detail about how
the equipment still works? He attended the hearing and Chief Vezina explained how the equipment
works and he thought that would be pertinent.

Allen Krunk, Craney Hill Rd. stated regarding improving communication systems, his question is,
do they have a strategic plan as far as what they are going to need in the future and whether the
current purchases will provide, going forward, those needed assets and the functions? The second
question is do they have an advocate, a third party who understands the equipment and the costs,
and whether there would be another option. He is concerned that this may be obsolete and not
perform in the function and manner which is desired. Chairman Clow stated he would defer to the
people who use the equipment going forward.

Sean Kelley, Working Police Chief, stated he was working one day on the south side of town, they
had sent a lone police officer to the south side of town for a domestic violence call and that is not a
way to do business, so he went down and what he found disturbing was that he had to leave the
property and drive a half a mile away to get radio access. Their radio system and their cell phone
had both failed. That is not a desirable way to do emergency services whether it is police, fire or
ambulance. His question regarding does it work for strategic future planning; they had discussed
last week the current configuring which includes using the Bow dispatch center. Once the contract
is completed with Bow, if they moved over to Goffstown, it would enhance the services with
Goffstown as well. Would it improve moving from an analog system? He stated he did not know
technically, it was outside of his expertise.

Fire Chief Vezina said in tallying percentages, with mobile vehicles, at about 80% of the time they
can reach the antenna when trying to reach dispatch. Weare is very large and geographically
challenged. Weare is an island, they are not a mutual aid town. There are ten repeating systems in
town, they transmit to the repeating tower and it gets retransmitted, which works for 80% of the
time. When they go to their hand talk radio, the percentage drops to around 60% because there is
less wattage in the hand held pieces of equipment. This is their lifeline, they need to improve this.
The Fire Department sat down this summer and looked at this issue, and there are three components
involved. There is the voiceover Internet Protocol, there is dispatch’s outgoing messages, and there
are some physical changes to the antenna setup to get 360 degree coverage, and each of those
services share the antenna with DPW, so there is a lot of shadowing coming from the backside of
the antenna. The third component is to place a repeater into select vehicles. There are three
components, it is extremely complicated. Their equipment is digital, however they are not using it
in a digital fashion. In a true sense of digital five years from now, he cannot see into the future of
digital technology. He stated this technology came out just after 9/11.

John Jeskevicius stated in the mid 1960s he was doing work in Oahu and he was doing work with
his telephone truck and they used the repeater system. The technology has been available for
decades and it works, and the issue of this technology being obsolete is really a non-issue.

Richard Butt stated he does question the Selectmen’s diligence in pursuing this article. Specifically
we are using Bow dispatch which he believes started about five years ago, and they haven’t pursued

31



what the costs would be in switching to Goffstown. They have to live with what they have, but he
doesn’t think what they have is necessarily beneficial to the community.

Tom Downing, Winterberry Lane stated he agreed with both Chiefs on the technology but he would
like to know is it safe to say the equipment could be used for either Bow or Goffstown? Fire Chief
Vezina stated yes. Tom Downing added he has endured the transition from analog to digital, and
when you go to the most advanced system, you have to put multiple towers in. He stated as a
citizen he would be in favor of this. He stated he would be happy to volunteer and do some
research.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane stated when it comes to the question about Bow dispatch, because it
says that in the article, does it restrict them to Bow only or could they also go to Goffstown?

Chairman Clow stated this article is just for the equipment. He does not think removing Bow
Dispatch from the amendment is necessary.

Frank Campana, Quaker St. asked was there third party involvement in this proposal? Fire Chief
Vezina stated there was, the fire department manages the contract for radio maintenance, which is
why they lead this article. Their radio vendor, the company they use to maintain the radios with the
exception of police cruisers, would be considered the third party. Frank Campana stated that’s a lot
of money, and in an effort for the board to try to be more transparent, if this article passes, he thinks
it will probably get done this year. He will not support this article but if it passes, he would like to
know that the money is spent wisely and he would like to have other departments critique it. Maybe
next year or the year after, there will not be another five figure number to make any corrections to
the radio system.

Stephen Sloper, Irving Drive stated he is a resident who has been here for five years. He is the local
resident State Police Trooper. Sometimes there are various medical calls, and often times he will
scan in case they need assistance. He can speak to the fact that they need this technology. He has
heard the calls, it could be domestic violence, or burglary, and they cannot get a hold of their office.
This is a huge issue. It’s an issue for them, but also for him — as he has to move very quickly to
provide back up. Earlier they stated they want to spend money on vehicles for the fire dept., If they
are going to spend money on vehicles, you need the communication to get them there.

Heleen Kurk moved the article. Maureen Billodeau seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 15
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to be added
to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Fire Equipment Fund? It is anticipated
that this money will purchase a new washer/extractor and dryer for the fire fighters protective
clothing.
Estimated tax impact= $0.02
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Chairman Clow moved the article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Chairman Clow stated this is
for cleaning the fireman’s protected equipment. Right now they are using a broken down house

32



washing machine. There is debris that comes from being in that environment including soot and
carcinogens. This would be a piece of equipment that is specifically made for that purpose. There
is an electric dryer in the shape of a rack used to dry the equipment.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this article as this town has invested in
protective gear for the firefighters and should take steps to preserve it. This new, industrial-grade
equipment is specifically designed for safe removal of chemicals from the protective gear.

Heleen Kurk moved the article. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 16
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($450,000.00) for road reconstruction and resurfacing of roads? Of the $450,000.00, the sum of
Two Hundred Forty Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($240,540.00) is anticipated to be
received from Highway Block Grant Funds from the State of New Hampshire (pursuant to RSA
235) with Two Hundred Nine Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($209,460.00) to be raised by
taxation.
Estimated tax impact= $0.25
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the article as read. He furthered that this article that appears every year on
their warrant and the monies are used to upkeep the road. Tim Redmond has done a nice job on
Flanders Memorial Rd., and last year they did East Rd. That is what these monies go to, to upkeep
these roads. This is offset by a block grant for $240,000 and $209,000 is to be raised by taxation.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this article as this is the usual article funding
the highway department's road maintenance work. The Finance Committee supports the article.
Taking advantage of the state block grant helps reduce the cost to the taxpayers.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anyone to speak to this article. There being none he stated this
Article will appear on the Town Warrant.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Mr. Lacasse seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 17
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a five (5) year financing agreement in
the amount of Three Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($340,000.00) for the purpose of lease
purchasing a new road grader and related equipment for the Highway Department, and to raise and
appropriate the sum of up to Seventy-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($71,458.00)
for the first year's payment for that purpose. This lease agreement will contain an escape clause.
Estimated tax impact=$ 0.09
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Selectman Leary stated this

article is for a new grader for the town, they do have 44 miles of dirt roads in the town vs 60 miles
of paved road which speaks to the need for a grader in this town.

33



Tim Redmond stated they are asking for this grader because of the amount of roads, they have a
2000 model which is 15 years old. The town of Henniker has a grader of equal age, just one year
older, with the same amount of engine hours. This past summer, and they just spent $70,000
repairing a 16 year old machine. They are proposing to authorize this article as he would like to see
the grader traded before they run into any major repairs. The old grader is in good enough
condition to be traded, and that trade amount will be determined at the time of the trade.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this Article as they believe it is important to
maintain the roads in our town. The current John Deere grader is at the end of its useful life and
should be sold while it still has significant value remaining.

Tom Downing asked does the money they receive in trade directly offset the cost of the new
purchase. Tim Redmond responded that in the end, the lease will pay for the interest charges and
will reduce one annual payment, and a small amount will be left in the capital fund for future use.

Moderator Foss asked if there were further questions. There being none, he stated this article will
appear on the Town Warrant.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 18
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Dollars
($196,000.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Highway
Truck and Equipment Replacement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the
purchase of a new or used plow truck for the Highway Department, representing replacement of
existing vehicles.
Estimated tax impact=$ 0.24
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the Article as read. He invited Tim Redmond to speak. Mr. Redmond
stated the truck they are asking to replace is a 1987 Osh Kosh all-wheel drive plow truck, it has
served a good purpose for the town. It was reconditioned in 1987 and is actually a ‘60s truck and is
approaching an age of 50. In recent storms, they had two trucks break down, and in the prior storm
they had three trucks break down. So their fleet is aging and he feels it is time to look at it.

Kate Cloud stated that the Finance Committee does not recommend this article because the need for
this truck is not as pressing as the need for other capital improvements such as the grader, and this
year will be a particularly difficult one for taxpayers.

Frank Campana, Quaker St. offered an amendment. He does not support the article but would still
like to offer an amendment. He would like to add after “it is anticipated” that this money will be
expended for the purchase of a new or used 6 wheel plow truck. He is proposing to insert “6 wheel”
into the sentence. Maureen Billodeau seconded the motion. Mr. Campana stated the reason for
that is he sat through the Selectmen’s process, and when this article came up for discussion, a
statement was made that without specifying the wheels, it would give Mr. Redmond the flexibility
to purchase either a 6 or 10 wheel which did not sit well with him. If Mr. Redmond goes out and
buys a ten wheel truck, what is the long range when it comes time for replacement? He would like



it restricted to the 6 wheel dump truck. It actually did say 6 wheel at one time, at the hearing on
Jan. 12™,

Chairman Clow stated initially (he serves on the CIP as the board’s representative), Mr. Redmond
came before them with a proposal for a 6 wheel plow truck. The committee spent a considerable
amount of time debating if it should be 6 or 10 wheels? 10 wheels allows for less runs back to the
garage for refueling or reloading, they did some investigating of used trucks and found that there
were some out there with low mileage that might be an option. So they inserted the phrase “new or
used” and removed wheel restrictions to allow for the opportunity.

Tom Downing stated it seems feasible to not specify the 6 wheel. He asked what was the
difference. Mr. Redmond stated the truck they want to replace is an all wheel drive mountainous
truck. He looked at used vehicles, there are used vehicles with 30,000 and 40,000 miles with
automatic transmissions, trucks do not have to come back to reload with salt and sand. Because of
the weights, the plow, the wing, the load, they have a lot of problems with wheels breaking. They
have a couple of ten wheelers and they have almost no broken wheels. They are able to handle the
load better. They use the trucks in the summertime, and when hauling gravel out to Old
Francestown Rd., the ten wheel truck will make the trip in one load, vs. a 6 wheel truck which will
take two loads.

Frank Campana, Quaker St. stated it sounds like to him they are moving to a ten wheel fleet, but
again he stresses his point, it should be specific.

Sherry Burdick, Deering Center Rd. asked if there has been any cost analysis on 6 wheel vs 10
wheel? Mr. Redmond stated on a cost analysis basis, the truck is about $20,000 more and the
difference on the plow equipment is the length of the body, about a $15-$20,000 difference.

Moderator Foss read the amendment aloud, inserting the phrase “6 wheel” after “new or used”. A
vote was taken and the amendment failed.

Dave Recupero asked shouldn’t we go back to the original Article?

Tom Downing moved to restrict reconsideration on the amendment. Dave Recupero seconded. The
motion passed.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody who would like to speak to the original Article? There
being no one, Moderator Foss stated the original article will stand and be published on the Town
Warrant.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 19
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for
the purpose of having professional construction documents drawn up that would take us through the
design development stage for a new DPW facility?
Estimated tax impact= $0.03
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

35



Selectman Lacasse moved the Article as read. Selectman Leary seconded. Selectman Lacasse
stated this article is a critical first step in getting that building built. Their Department of Public
Works Director Tim Redmond will be meeting with a panel of Weare taxpayers and the architect
and the design will be generated to the point of design development which is a level of detail that
will allow relatively accurate to be done in time for a Warrant Article next year for a real design, so
that the taxpayers will know what it is they will be getting for our money. The DPW garage has
not been supported in the past, because there are too many unknowns.

The preparation in design and development specs will contribute to the voter’s process next year
and the fact that some past bonds will be paid off will greatly increase the chance that the town will
get this much needed garage.

Tim Redmond stated he would like to make sure that everyone is aware that last night the
Hennniker garage burned to the ground with all of their equipment. At this time the Henniker
Highway Dept. is in a bad condition. Through the road agent’s municipal aid program, all the
towns share with these different towns in this type of a situation. We are going to offer the town of
Henniker the use of our spare grader to use on Monday, and in the short term to use it as long as
they need it. He has consulted with four other surrounding road agents and everyone is trying to
pitch in. 2 or 3 years ago, the Hopkinton garage burned to ground and their building is similar to
what Weare has now. He feels very strongly that their building is standing tall, but it is time to get a
building that meets fire code, electrical codes, they had a recent inspection and they’ve been sited.
He would ask for the residents support in getting this design done in order to prepare for more plans
next year. He stated this has been before the voters four times, and he would hope that if they do
their due diligence and provide the public with the information needed, that they can move forward.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this Article as the town has twice
voted down the highway garage. The town is clearly not yet ready to support this structure.
Spending $25,000 to draw up plans will not contribute to the town’s decision.

Christine Hague stated this is municipal best practice, drawing up a plan and presenting it with cost
details is the way that all municipal employees are trained to do a proposal because it gives the
voters the best options and choices in the most cost effective ways. The more important issue that
she sees on the Joint Loss Committee is that every time we make excuses not to do something about
that garage, we are putting the entire highway department at risk. At any time, because of electrical,
or whatever, something could occur, and we are very fortunate that nothing has. When we talk
about not wanting law suits, this is an area to be concerned. Nobody has suffered a major accident
so far, but we need to move ahead now.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane stated from what he has heard, some of the vehicles are currently
not housed in a garage. Selectman Lacasse stated that’s true the garage is mostly used for repair
work, and vehicles are stored outside. Selectman Lacasse stated an advantage to storing vehicles in
a closed building is that they are being stored in a warm heated building, they would not need to
take so much time to warm up the equipment.

Dave Recupero asked about pre-fabricated steel buildings, they have pre-fabricated plans, you can

order them and they are pre-designed. Have they looked into that? Mr. Redmond stated yes, they
do plan for that, however they only supply you with the building, and sometimes the foundation. So

36



you might get the building and foundation designed, but you still need exhaust, sprinkler, electric,
plumbing, plus the exterior outfit for an office space, bathroom, break room, storage space, truck
washing, etc. Presently, at the end of a storm, if it is not warm enough, the trucks can’t be washed
and they sit outside with salt on them.

Dave Recupero asked if there is an existing prototype or do we need to come up with a custom
plan? Selectman Lacasse stated buildings need to be custom designed. They need to be designed
specific to the fleet that we have.

Allen Fronk, Craney Hill Rd. asked if the building is site specific? Could this be built anywhere?
Selectman Lacasse stated yes. Mr. Fronk stated he is not in favor of putting a building there
because the road is long, it is hilly, and it is not the best local for storms, emergencies and disasters.
His background is he writes a lot of grants for Public Works. If you are going to rebuild at the
current location without other access, he is going to vote against the bill, unless it is not site
specific.

Mr. Redmond stated there is access opposite Salmon Rd., however it crossed conservation land, and
there is some wetlands. He stated the other access is out Peaslee Rd., and once again there is a lot
of wetlands there too. Mr. Redmond would love to see the highway building located centrally, but
there is quite an investment in the location of the transfer station, and they share equipment and
personnel.

Richard Butt stated he agrees with the Finance Committee’s non-recommendation. It appears this is
part of a strategy than a necessary part of a process. He doesn’t know anybody who would pay
money to have plans developed if they don’t know if they have money for the building. He thinks
this is a strategy, and he doesn’t see the benefit of spending $25,000 on this article for something
we don’t know we will have the money for. He thinks it should be part of the cost of building the
building.

Selectman Lacasse stated this is not an unusual way of doing business, it is done the same way for
schools, highway departments, etc. The benefit of doing it in this way is that you know what you’re
getting later. When they ask for a future Warrant Article to complete the design, you’ll have a real
number for the building with no guesses.

Johnna Gryzwacz, Oak Hill Rd., in the matter of risk management, do they have the document
available to the public that shows the joint management commission inspection? Can they know
exactly what was cited and what the issues are right now, and what is the plan to rectify those
issues?

Chairman Clow stated they have been cited a number of times. The building itself, is they keep
pouring money into it and it’s the same building; the electrical, leaky roofs leaking onto the
electrical, putting wood blocks under a truck in order to work on it because there is not enough
room to bring the vehicle body all the way up. But right here, the issue is plans, and Selectman
Lacasse has already done a good job at explaining this as architecture is his business. Chairman
Clow stated that four times, the warrant article has been presented, and each time there has been
uncertainty to the article, whether it be skipping drywall or cutting corners. They are trying to put
together a plan so next year they will have a presentation. If next year, it does not get approved,
they will continue to bring that plan forward until it passes, and that is the focus they have today.

37



Johnna Grycwacz stated she understands there has been patchwork over the years, but she would
like to see where they were cited currently?

Tim Redmond stated he would provide any resident with what was cited, no ventilation, poor
wiring, no floor drains, for clutter. It is all on the Dept. of Labor inspection form. Batteries burned
out on their lighting system, some bulbs burned out. They can’t fix floor drains, they can’t fix
ventilation systems unless they spend thousands of dollars. He finalized that there are a lot of issues
with the building he would be happy to show anybody the building and/or the reports.

John Jeskevicius, Rolling Hill Dr. asked since the initial proposal of the DPW garage, how much
money has been spent on drawing up plans?

Mr. Redmond stated he recollects that the Board appropriated not to exceed $10,000 prior, but he
believes they are under $5,000 for the plan that they have. They want to expand the plan that they
have.

Matt Whitlock, Collins Landing, asked what if we get approval of the plans, how long will the plans
be good for?

Selectman Lacasse stated it depends on how quickly building codes change. They generally come
out with new codes every three years, and state legislators vote to adopt them or not. Other than
that, plans don’t go bad.

Richard Butt stated he thinks the voters are smart, and they will vote on things they think are
necessary. He doesn’t need detailed plans. Last year a plan was presented, and the board did
approve up to $10,000 to create a plan. There was enough information on that plan for people to
question why isn’t there fire suppression, why aren’t there plans for expansion? Those should’ve
been addressed before it got to this meeting.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who would like to speak to this article? There
being none, Moderator Foss stated this article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Wendy Stevens seconded. The motion
passed.

ARTICLE 20
Shall the Town establish a Transfer Station Improvement and Equipment Replacement Capital
Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of making improvements and
purchasing equipment at the Transfer Station and to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Five
Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) to be placed in this fund. Further, to name the Board of Selectmen
as agents to expend from said fund, or to take any other action in relation thereto.
Estimated tax impact = $0.05
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lacasse moved the article as written. Naomi Bolton seconded. He stated that the
purpose of this fund would be to pay for not only needed replacement equipment at the transfer
station but also for safety improvements to the grounds. The thinking is that if this article passes,
next year there will be an article to eliminate the existing equipment replacement fund that is set up
for equipment replacement only.

38



Tim Redmond stated the transfer station was constructed in the late 1980’s. The population of
Weare was smaller than it is now, and with the town’s growth over the last twenty years, the
transfer station has become congested, and unsafe for the residents to go from the trash side to the
recycle side. He stated they have had several incidents and accidents and they have consulted with
Primex and asked for their guidance. They were inspected by the Dept. of Labor this summer and
they have made recommendations such as where and how money is collected, with the cash register
being open to the public. He stated he would like to see this fund established to redesign the
transfer station. He stated there needs to be a look at how to improve the transfer station.

Kate Cloud stated that the Finance Committee does not recommend this article. Placing money in a
capital reserve fund without a stated purpose is contrary to the “pay as you go” strategy that the
town has taken over the past few years.

Richard Butt stated he would like to offer an amendment to this article. The amendment eliminates
the words “and equipment replacement” as well as “and purchasing equipment.” It is basically to
remove the equipment replacement portion of this capital reserve fund. These are two divergent
activities, one is improving the transfer station and the other one is to replace equipment. He stated
there is no defining plan, and the $45,000 represents an arbitrary number, and he doesn’t know how
that number was derived and he is not sure the Board of Selectmen know how that number was
derived either.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody who would like to speak to the amendment of Article
20?

Frank Campana, Quaker St. stated he would support the amendment. It is combining two unlike
things, and he would like any capital improvement money to be very specific. Mr. Campana
seconded the motion.

Moderator Foss read the amendment to Article 20 aloud: “Shall the Town establish a transfer
station improvement capital reserve fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of
making improvements at the transfer station and to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Five
Thousand Dollars $45,000 to be placed in this fund. Further, to name the Board of Selectmen as
agents, to expend from said fund or to take any other action in relation thereto.” A vote was taken.
The amendment passed. Moderator Foss stated the amendment will be placed on the Town
Warrant.

Maureen Billodeau made a motion to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion
passed.

Dave Recupero asked on a Point of Order, could we still speak to the original article? Moderator
Foss asked if there was further discussion on this Article?

Richard Butt, Old Town Rd. stated he would like the Board of Selectmen to describe how the
$45,000 is going to be used. He had heard at a Selectmen’s meeting that the Dept. of Labor had
come down and the transfer station was cited for safety issues, but now he hears it is a cash register
issue. He has not heard the Board discuss as to what the issues are at the transfer station and what
the recommended changes will be to improve the safety. He doesn’t see the transfer station as any
more dangerous than a busy grocery store parking lot.

39



Tim Redmond stated in his first four months of employment, he presented a three page document
with issues, while Richard Butt was on the Board. A gentleman did fall into the hopper, and it was
discussed at the Joint Loss Committee meeting at which Primex generally attends. Primex did come
and walk the area, he cited the demolition are for not having railings. The area where pickups can
back up to the hopper, he wanted that restricted. He noticed there were areas where recyclables
were thrown had no protective railings. The list was long and they addressed what they could with
the funding they had. He attended a Primex seminar where they could say how to deal with a Dept.
of Labor audit. They did tell us that all state and municipal buildings will be inspected on a three
to five year program. The Dept. of Labor regulates their buildings and operations. They had a
week to get ready for inspections. Specific to the transfer station, they were cited for traffic flow
needing improvement, office area for cash collection, employees not always wearing safety vests,
and they suggested that they do a review of their total operations and have a redesign of the transfer
station. He would be happy to provide this to Mr. Butt.

Mr. Butt asked where did the $45,000 come from?

Selectman Lacasse stated they do not have a specific answer and they have not priced items.
Chairman Clow stated this article is regarding concerns from the Joint Loss Committee and they do
not have a specific plan in hand.

Richard Butt stated he would like to add another amendment. Richard Butt proposed replacing the
$45,000 with $0. Moderator Foss stated he did not understand the amendment. Richard Butt stated
the voters don’t know the plan, and he doesn’t think it deserves to have a dollar amount on the plan.

Christine Hague stated she was speaking on behalf of the Joint Loss Committee, and the Labor
Board has the right to cite and fine the town $1,000 a day, and they got past this time with a list of
recommendations, however, if this is zeroed out, it could be construed by the labor board as being
unwilling to make the necessary adjustments. If the article has the $45,000 in it, it will show to the
Labor Board that they made their best effort. Whatever plan is put into place, he knows the lowest
cost, she wonders if you take out the word equipment the amount wouldn’t change, but she knows
the Selectmen are watching out for the voter’s money.

Richard Butt, Old Town Rd. stated he heard railings in a couple of locations, he does not believe
that is $45,000, and he does not know what traffic flow means or what the cost would be. He does
not understand what the Board is saying. He asked the Board if they have seen these reports that
Mr. Redmond spoke of? The Board replied no.

Janet Barry, Dell’s Way stated she is hearing an incredible lack of trust in the town’s officials,
board members, volunteers and hired employees. She believes in frugality and transparency, but
she does not believe in tying their hands so they have to ask permission for every light bulb and
every chair. She believes they need to bring the Selectmen’s efforts forth to the voters.

Dave Recupero stated as much as he would like to have .05 taken off his tax bill, he cannot support
zeroing out the amendment because it has been established that they need to have some of those
things done. He would support a lower amount, but he cannot support zeroing it out.

Moderator Foss read the amended article aloud replacing the phrase “Forty-Five Thousand Dollars
($45,000.00) to Zero ($0). A vote was taken. The amendment failed. Moderator Foss stated the

40



original figure of $45,000 will be on the Town Warrant. He asked for additional comments.

Frank Campana, Quaker St. stated prior to the amendment that passed, he asked what was the split
of $45,000 between improvement and replacement? Moderator Foss stated equipment has been
removed as part of the original amendment and that has been accepted. Frank Campana clarified
that prior to the amendment, focusing on the original article, the way it was written was between
improvement and equipment. He never heard which amount was for which issue. Perhaps the
$45,000 is not needed with replacement equipment being removed.

Chairman Clow stated their original intent was to combine two funds in the future, not to buy
equipment out of the $45,000 that was aimed more towards improving the facility. Next year they
were going to come back with an article that they would terminate the equipment replacement fund
for the transfer station and move the money into a new line. He added that with this amendment it
all becomes irrelevant and now it becomes a facility improvement fund.

Frank Campana stated once again, articles should be for specific items, they should not be lumped
together this way and there is too much confusion.

Chairman Clow moved the question. Matt Whitlock seconded. Moderator Foss stated he was going
to take a vote by moving the question. He stated the question has been moved.

Richard Butt, Old Town Rd. asked that the Finance Committee reconsider their recommendation
with the amended article.

Kate Cloud of the Finance Committee stated they reconsider every amendment after Town Meeting
and it will be sent out in the mailer.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 21
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Five Thousand Dollars
($105,000.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Transfer
Station Equipment Replacement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the
purchase of a new trash trailer.
Estimated tax impact = $0.13
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lacasse stated this a very specific article to replace the trash trailer that has outlived its’
useful life. It is beyond reasonable repair.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this Article as a replacement trash trailer is
necessary. The floor of the current trailer is cracked from use and road stress.

Frank Campana stated he is not committed to voting for this, but this is exactly the way he would
like to see articles. Moderator Foss asked for any questions. There being none, Moderator Foss
stated this article will be on the Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

41



ARTICLE 22
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars
($67,800.00) to be added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Transfer
Station Equipment Replacement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the
purchase of a new skid steer.
Estimated tax impact = $0.08
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lacasse moved the article as read. He stated this is to purchase a specific skid steer that
they use for almost everything at the transfer station.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this Article as this is a secondary
priority, according to the Capital Improvement Plan subcommittee. In a year where so many other
expensive capital assets are being acquired, this one is not affordable.

Moderator Foss asked if anybody wished to speak to this Article? There being none, Moderator
Foss stated this article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 23
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) for the
purpose of recruiting and hiring a part time transfer station attendant for Saturday coverage?
Estimated tax impact = $0.01

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lacasse moved the article as read. He stated as anyone who visits the transfer station on
Saturday can see, it is very busy. DPW staff fills in right now which takes them away from the
DPW projects, and sometimes adds to overtime.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this Article as it creates a position at the
transfer station for a part-time attendant on Saturdays that will reduce overtime in the department.

Richard Butt, Old Town Rd. stated he has a copy of the detailed budget, and under transfer station
the overtime has increased from prior years to $5,003 on both default and proposed budgets.

Mr. Redmond stated he cannot say exactly how much overtime will be saved, he can say that it will
eliminate using the overtime line to pay for Saturday help when somebody is out on vacation or is
out sick.

Moderator Foss asked if there were other questions. There being none, he stated this Article will
appear on the town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

42



ARTICLE 24
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) to be added to
the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Police Cruiser Fund? It is anticipated
that this money will be used to purchase one (1) four wheel drive (SUV) police cruiser.
Estimated tax impact = $0.06
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lawton moved the article as read. He added this is to replace an aging police cruiser, a
2008 crown vic with over 160,000 miles on it. They are going to replace it with an SUV. Since
they are going from a crown vic to an suv it involves additional costs with equipment transfers.
They have five vehicles that are 2008s with pretty high miles and this is the first step in addressing
the old fleet.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this article as it will allow replacement of a
2008 cruiser with over 162,000 miles on it with a four-wheel drive SUV cruiser. The formerly
preferred Ford Crown Victoria police interceptors are no longer manufactured. The difference in
purchase price between the SUV and a sedan is approximately $3,000. The police chief has
recommended the SUV as the vehicle of choice because it provides sufficient storage capacity for
police equipment vital to handling independent calls in a rural environment. The rural roads and
winter driving conditions also favor the SUV. Gas mileage has also been improved in these models.
A portion of the appropriation is for replacement of interior fittings

Frank Campana asked what is going to happen to the car that is being replaced? Selectman Lawton
answered he is guessing it will go to state auction as they don’t believe it is worth anything even on
trade-in.

Moderator Foss asked if there were more comments. There being none, he stated the article will be
added to the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 25
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($65,000.00) to be
added to the previously established Capital Reserve Fund called the Recreational Development and
Improvement Fund? It is anticipated that this money will be expended for the purpose of expanding
parking; improving drainage; and expanding and improving the soccer field at Bolton Memorial
Park.
Estimated tax impact= $0.08
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the article as read. He stated it is to add parking spaces which is part of the
Master Plan regarding Bolton Field. On the plan from 2007, there were about 90 spots indicated but
never completed. If you visit these fields during a football or lacrosse game, the driveway entrance
is parked with cars along both sides to the point where cars cannot pass through and it becomes a
safety issue. It also entails putting in some drainage work. It will also allow them to achieve
regulation size fields which would allow for bleachers, etc.

43



Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this Article as the proposed article
would pay for expanded parking, an expanded soccer field, and improved drainage at Bolton Field.
The Finance Committee agrees that parking can at times be limited, and having a regulation-size
soccer field would be desirable. However, in today’s budget climate the town has more urgent
needs. Regulation-size fields are in place at the high school, and Bolton Field is adequate for youth
programs.

Tom Downing, Winterberry Lane stated he is the director of the Weare Athletic Club and he is
speaking on behalf of them. The status of the field is pretty disappointing and they receive a lot of
complaints about the field from visiting towns. He stated the washout is dangerous and there are
large boulders in the area. He stated when there are two games going on, it is literally impossible to
find a parking space and he has had to park in the woods in the past. Weare Athletic Club has
committed to making investments in the fields and Mr. Redmond did a great job at regrading the
road, but it almost seems like a waste to continually grade and repair the road without the proper
drainage. With the proper drainage, you wouldn’t have to do so much road maintenance and repair.
By going to a regulation size, they are able to house the lower grades, 3, 4, 5, 6™ grade teams can
have games at the same time. He added the grass at Purington Field is in poor condition with crab
grass and there are safety concerns there also.

Moderator Foss asked if there were any further questions or comments.

Chairman Clow stated this is on the Master Plan, it has been on the ballot in the past, and this
Article is part of moving ahead with the long range plan.

Melissa Drury, Oak Hill Rd. stated speaking to the master plan, long ago when the plan was drawn
up, they put parking on ledge, and Park and Rec Dept. has redone this plan. Originally the plan
would cost $400,000, but they were able to bring this down to $65,000 by looking at the landscape
and finding additional parking without blasting the ledge. Ultimately they have saved the town a lot
of money by already having redone the plan.

Moderator Foss asked for further comments. There being none, Moderator Foss stated this Article
will be placed on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 26
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) for the
purpose of hiring consultants to determine the need for and affordability of library expansion in a
manner that will provide a cost effective building plan. If passed this article will not lapse until
December 31, 2017 or the amount is expended, whichever comes first.
Estimated tax impact= $0.02
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Chairman Clow moved the article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded.

Paul Marsh, Colby Rd., Chair of Library Trustees, stated they are asking for money to provide



information to them and the town to see if the town needs a new library facility. Right now they are
in a 30 year old building back from when Weare was at a population of 4,000. Weare is now at a
population of 8,000 or 9,000. They are seeking private donors who will not give without seeing
professional plans. They have plans to see Selectman Lacasse in his professional capacity to talk
about professional plans. Electronic books are fine, but there is still a need for printed books. We
need to find library consultants and building consultants who will recommend best practices,
building codes, and a space allocation recommendation.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this Article as it does not believe
that the town is ready to expand the library at this time, and spending $15,000 on plans to expand
the library would not be practical.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane, asked about the ongoing changes in the library world, library
standards, new technologies and staff requirements?

Christine Hague stated last year they took out more than $15,000 worth of inventory and what is
happening in the library is that it was designed in a period when we were still in a 19" century
model, meaning a little building in every little town, and in NH there is no state funding. People
would take out a book and leave, and she is boggled by how fast that has changed. She has worked
there for 35 years in all kinds of jobs, so she understands the conditions of the building. They now
want to stay in the building, and on many days the 1927 Paige Building is non insulated with cold
air coming down from the soffits, and in the summer there is an air quality room in the Sawyer
Room because of that, and the floor is not reinforced so they cannot fill a whole back section, they
just didn’t think of that. Currently, libraries around us have what they call neighbor spaces.
Families want to get together socially which are much more collaborative in past years. For
example, the state library awarded them a grant for a Lego kit that is going to go from library to
library. The public comes in and uses them at their leisure. They can’t. Why not? Number one is
risk management, they don’t have a separate place to set aside Legos. People are asking for
printing. She has no space for it. She had a group that wanted to come in and do a puzzle, she told
them they can’t leave it as kids do homework at that table. The new use is social. Another new use
is electronic. She stated they can’t put another computer in that building, they are not ADA
compliant, and their shelves are too high and too low, with insufficient turning radiuses. New
Boston built a small meeting area, and they have people come in during the day and that room is
used every day. We are also 20,000 books under from our collection. People leave empty handed
because what people want is not there. Can we expand on site? Probably not for reasons too long to
mention here, but what they are seeking is an outside opinion. They cannot do it based on the
Trustee’s opinions as they are seeking grant funds and the need a professional outside opinion in
order to qualify for grant funds. So this is spending money to save money.

Chairman Clow stated they did collect public input as well as sent out a survey, so there has been
background research leading up to this article.

Moderator Foss asked if there were other questions. There being none, Moderator Foss stated this
article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

45



ARTICLE 27
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) for
cemetery improvements and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of said sum from
Cemetery Trust Funds Cy Pres Account?
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.00
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Chairman Clow moved the Article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Chairman Clow stated Cy-
Pres funds are to upkeep and improve the cemetery, the money comes from the selling of cemetery
lots and maintenance funds that are paid for by the residents.

Kate Cloud of the Finance Committee stated this Article is recommended as these funds are used to
make improvements and repairs to the town's cemeteries. The appearance of our cemeteries is an
important element in the character of our community. This is funded with a withdrawal from
cemetery trust funds and has no tax impact.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane asked for explanation as to what types of improvements are going to
be done, is this a general care plan?

Selectman Leary stated generally it is anything within the walls, that is where that money is spent,
whether it be a headstone that fell down or any other repairs that are needed within the walls.

Moderator Foss asked if there were other questions. There being none, Moderator Foss stated this
Acrticle will appear on the Town Warrant as written.
Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 28
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) to cover the
costs of the Town's participation in one (1) local Household Hazardous Waste Collection in 2015?
This warrant article has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so
that the funds, if approved, may not be transferred for any other purposes.
Estimated tax impact = $0.01
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the Article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Selectman Leary stated this is
a standard Article that appears every year and allows for the proper disposal of hazardous waste.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee recommends this Article as this is the usual warrant
article to have a scheduled day, once per year, to collect hazardous waste at the transfer station. The
Finance Committee believes this is important to preserve the quality of our land and water in

Weare.

Paul Marsh stated he has not heard the dates for the past two years. Selectman Leary stated in the

past couple of years it has been on the web site and Channel 6. Tim Redmond has also put up a sign
at the transfer station, and they will make sure that happens again.

46



Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who wished to speak to this Article. There being
none, Moderator Foss stated this Article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 29
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the non-transferable sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00)
for the purpose of purchasing fireworks for the 2015 Weare Patriotic Celebration? This warrant
article has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so that the
funds, if approved, may not be transferred for any other purposes.
Estimated tax impact = $0.01
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Selectman Leary stated they
have fireworks everywhere, and last July it was spectacular and it is commendable.

Kate Cloud stated the Finance Committee does not recommend this Article as in the past, the
Finance Committee has not supported this article. Providing fireworks is not a critical function to
the town.

Tom Downing stated last year the fireworks were great, he believes there is a value to be placed on
community and he thinks it brings a lot of people together.

Chairman Clow stated in the past he can only remember one year that it was not approved.

Bill Tiffany, Tiffany Hill Rd. stated he is the local fireworks pyro technician, he just wants people
to understand with last year’s show, because of the anniversary of the town, there were two $1,000
donations added to that amount, so it was a little more spectacular. It will be a great show again this
year if this Article passes.

Keith Alberg, Buzzell Hill Rd. stated why not place it in the budget as opposed to making it a
Warrant Article every year?

Terri Wahnowsky, Peaslee Hill Rd. stated the carnival company will not come to the Patriotic
Celebration if they don’t have fireworks.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who wished to speak to this Article. There being
none, Moderator Foss stated this Article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 30
Shall the Town modify the Veteran’s Tax Credit in accordance with RSA's 72:27a and 72:28, 11
from its current tax credit of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) per year to Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00)?
Estimated tax impact = $0.04
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

47



Selectman Lawton moved the Article as read. Naomi Bolton seconded. Selectman Lawton stated
this Article is to increase the Veteran’s tax credit by $100 for those Veterans who qualify under
RSA 72:28 and they currently have this in effect for $400 and this Article would increase it to $500.

Kate Cloud of the Finance Committee stated they do not recommend this Article as approving this
tax credit increase would cost the town an additional $30,000 to $40,000 annually.

John Jeskevicius, Rolling Hill Rd. stated he is a VVeteran, and he qualifies for the tax credit, and he
supports the increase simply because to date, since he has been living in this town, he has not seen
an estimated negative tax impact.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who wished to speak to this Article. There being
none, Moderator Foss stated this Article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 31
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to negotiate/enter into a ten (10) year renewable
lease with the Weare Historical Society for what were formerly the Gordon Brown barns on East
Road (Tax Map 203-94) for $1 per year for cold storage of Society artifacts?
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Chairman Clow moved the Article as read. Selectman Lacasse seconded. Chairman Clow
mentioned this 41 acre parcel earlier today in his State of the Town address, and this land would be
used to expand the cemetery, add a green burial area, and as part of the agreement with the Seller,
was to allow the Historical Society to utilize the barn as cold storage under this proposed lease
Article. As part of that, the Board of Selectmen agreed to a one year lease with the Historical
Society. They have a proposal to make it up to ten years. They have another lease on a building,
the Sugar ‘N’ Spice building behind the town offices, and it is renewed every three years and
without going back to the voters they cannot change the term. So this article is to recommend a ten
year lease time frame in order to allow the historical society to use the barn for that amount of time,
to be renewed every ten years.

Frank Campana asked if the roof leaks who foots that bill?

Chairman Clow stated they are going to have to go through that and draw up the details, but he
believes there wouldn’t be a cost to the town.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who wished to speak to this Article. There being
none, Moderator Foss stated this Article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.
ARTICLE 32

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to allow
the Conservation Commission to secure contracted services with the Town's Licensed Forester to

48



prepare forest management plans; secure contracted services for the Town Forest maintenance, and
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest Account?
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.00

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the article as read. Selectman Lacasse seconded. Selectman Leary stated
as the article reads, it is for forest management and has a zero tax impact.

Kate Cloud of the Finance Committee recommends this article as the Finance Committee believes
that managing the town’s forests is a wise use of resources to the continuing benefit of the town.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who wished to speak to this Article. There being
none, Moderator Foss stated this Article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 33
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars
($140,000.00) for Conservation Commission expenditure toward the purchase of new town forest
land, and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest
Account?
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.00
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Leary moved the article as read. Selectman Lacasse seconded. Selectman Leary stated
this article is placed regularly to secure any land that may come available to the Conservation
Commission.

Kate Cloud of the Finance Committee stated the Finance Committee believes that purchasing land
to add to the town forest serves the purpose of this fund and helps foster the traditional rural
character of our community. The article has no tax impact.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anybody else who wished to speak to this Article. There being
none, Moderator Foss stated this Article will appear on the Town Warrant as written.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 34
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to adopt a "Noise Ordinance"”, which regulates
unreasonable noise, or take any other action in relation thereto.
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Selectman Lacasse moved the Article as read. Selectman Leary seconded. Selectman Lacasse
stated that the Noise Ordinance was not originating from the Select Board, rather it is a result of
multiple complaints that they have received from citizens in search of relief. They understand when
complaints are brought to the Police Department, people are told by law enforcement that no law

49



exists to enforce. It would be nice if everyone would be considerate to their neighbors, but that is
not the case. It is their hope that with Noise Ordinance in place, people will voluntarily comply,
and enforcement will not be necessary. Copies of the Ordinance are available on the table and it will
also be posted to the web site.

Neal Kurk, Mt. Dearborn Rd. stated under Section IV it talks about target practice. If he
understands this, if he were to fire two or three rounds an hour for more than three consecutive
hours he would be in violation. Indeed if he were to fire one round per hour for four consecutive
hours, he would be in violation. He asked if that was correct?

Selectman Lacasse stated they do not want to restrict people from target practice. The problem is
when people start target practicing in the morning and go all day long, and they have received
complaints that people cannot enjoy their summer as people are shooting all day long, and after
three hours, you should wrap it up.

Neal Kurk stated if this was the intent, he thinks the Article is much more restrictive than that and
he thinks people will be offended.

Gary Dionne, Holly Hill Farm, the way he reads it, if he shot at 9am for half an hour, it sounds like
it starts a clock ticking, so | would have until noontime to complete. Or it is three hours of total
shooting hours? If he went out for half an hour, than a friend came by, if it was more than three
hours later, would he be in violation? Selectman Lacasse stated yes, he understands it correctly.
Mr. Dionne stated he thought it was not worded properly and there were a lot of things wrong with
this, and was there a review by legal counsel? Selectman Lacasse stated yes. Mr. Dionne stated
from what he understood, you cannot restrict firearms in NH and there are state statutes that he can
recite.

Gary Hopper, Buxton School Rd. asked about the $250 fine where does that money go? Selectman
Lacasse stated it goes to the general fund. Mr. Hopper asked did the council hear it and have they
adopted it? Selectman Lacasse stated the town counsel has given her legal review. Mr. Hopper
asked did they recommend it? Selectman Lacasse stated a legal opinion was given, not a
recommendation for or against. Mr. Hopper stated there could be issues with the Goffstown Fish &
Game Club, and there is no way to gauge what is an annoying noise, for example, no decibels or
length specifics given. Mr. Hopper stated that he would like to submit an amendment. Mr. Hopper
stated he would like to amend it that the “Shall the Town Not Authorize”. Mr. Kurk seconded the
motion.

Jerry Little, Woodbury Rd. stated he does not know the citing but he is pretty sure there was a
supreme court case that there has been legal precedent that says you cannot have a negative motion,
that you are not able to simply put in the word “no” to change the meaning of an article.

Gary Hopper stated he believes this claim applies to petition articles, not articles on the Warrant.
Jerry Little stated this is relatively new within the past two to three years, and he recalls it
happening here specifically in regard to Judge Souter’s house. Selectman Lacasse stated he also
recalled an issue with the petition article regarding how many people can serve on a committee.
Stephen Sloper, Irving Dr. asked if he could speak to the Article itself, it was determined not yet as
they are only discussing the amendment right now.

50



Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane stated we are in the middle of a point of order and everything we
discuss should be about the question on the floor which is whether or not we can accept the
amendment.

Naomi Bolton stated she contacted town counsel, and the legal advice is that no, you cannot insert a
negative into the article as it negates the article.

Moderator Foss stated we are back to the original Article.

Neal Kurk would like to amend Article 34 by adding the following after the words unreasonable
noise, “but does not regulate noise from guns”. Gary Hopper seconded.

Tom Downing stated most of the noise that is complained about comes from gunfire. He is a gun
owner, and it is the all-day shooting that is a nuisance.

Christine Hague stated they adopted the Right to Farm ordinance and she is wondering about
Section 6, activities permitted by law, if we passed an ordinance previously, would farming
machinery be grandfathered under that?

Chairman Clow stated he has a problem with the wording of the amendment because that portion is
an intrical part of the Article as presented. He doesn’t see us as actually rewriting the proposed
ordinance on the floor here, and to accept this amendment would in a sense, be doing that, and he
would like to move ahead with it as presented.

Selectman Lacasse says he is in support of the ordinance but the amendment is on the Warrant
Article, not on the Noise Ordinance itself, and Naomi Bolton did just check with town counsel and
town counsel has stated the amendment on the floor is legally acceptable.

Stephen Sloper, Irving Dr. stated he thinks you have to include the gunfire in the Article, he thinks
it needs to be in there because it is a noise and a disturbance. If you want to shoot guns for an
extended period of time, go to the range. It is common sense not to be shooting after dark. He
stated he does not support the amendment.

Selectman Lacasse stated if this were passed, once the Noise Ordinance is in place, it could be
amended at a Selectmen’s meeting. He thinks there needs to be a Warrant Article that allows the
adoption of a Noise Ordinance to establish it initially.

Chairman Clow explained that they didn’t just throw together a Noise Ordinance, they compared
their ordinances with other towns, and the language is pretty standard with exception to the gun
issue since they have had a tremendous amount of complaints in this area. He stated they want
something so that if there is a disturbance, there is some criteria for the police department to utilize.
They need something in place. They have also had fireworks at midnight, loud music until 2 or 3 in
the morning on a continuous basis.

Selectman Leary clarified that although this Article does give authorization to adopt a Noise

Ordinance, because the verbiage of the Noise Ordinance has been provided on paper, the public is
in a sense voting to implement the Noise Ordinance as it is written on the paper.

51



Chairman Clow stated the way that it is phrased can be interpreted in different ways, and what if
they were to amend it to: “shall the Town authorize the BOS to create a Noise Ordinance and adopt
that Noise Ordinance after two public hearings”. Chairman Clow stated we do have an existing
amendment on the floor, and he is just trying to make a point, to take suggestions, and write the
Noise Ordinance, adding in the requirement for public hearings for feedback, but first let’s deal with
the amendment.

Neal Kurk stated he is addressing the amendment. The Selectmen have, very nicely for us, shared
with us what they would like to do, however there will be new Selectmen at the time of
implementation, and the concern is to what extent do we want to empower the Board to do that? He
likes the idea of two public hearings and he would expect a lot of attendees.

Mr. Kurk stated in light of this, he withdraws his amendment.

John Jeskevicius, Rolling Hill Dr., Veteran, resident. He asked if there was some sort of
mechanism in terms of disturbance of the peace? Chairman Clow stated he wished the previous
Police Chief was here but he has said in the past that they cannot do anything without a Noise
Ordinance.

Gary Dionne, Holly Hill Farm Dr., stated disorderly conduct is defined in RSA 31:39j. He stated it
is already on the state books that the police department can utilize this law. John Jeskevicius stated
NH ordinance states there is disturbing the peace prohibitions.

Lori Davis, Buxton School Rd. stated that this ordinance scares her, and when you put an ordinance
in place, you get into contests with neighbors. People have called the police if kids are having
football games that are too loud. Also there is agricultural activity in Weare, and she does not want
that affected. People have a right to their lives. If she has a coyote on her property, she doesn’t care
if it is 3am, she will protect her family.

Dave Recupo would like to make an amendment to the Article, but he will yield to Chairman Clow
if he has an amendment.

Stephen Sloper, Irving Dr. stated he reached out to Weare Police just now on the phone, and the
police confirmed they do not have any process for distrubing the peace. Regarding disorderly
conduct, as a state trooper, if he is in town and he shows up at a loud party, he is going to give a
verbal warning, and if he has to go back, people are going to be arrested. In order for that to be
enforceable in court, he needs a complaint in order to go forward to obtain any form of guilty
findings. He does believe there has to be some sort of ordinance on the books, and he recommends
issuing some sort of fine, instead of having to arrest someone. He finalized that they need
something that the police department can work with.

Chairman Clow offered an amendment: “Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to
create a Noise Ordinance which regulates unreasonable noise and to adopt that ordinance after two
public hearings, or take any other action in relation thereto. Any subsequent changes could occur
only after two public hearings.” Naomi Bolton seconded the motion.

John Jeskevicius, Rolling Hill Dr. would like to introduce a motion to remove Article 34.
Moderator Foss stated we have an amendment on the floor at this time.

52



Lori Davis, Buxton School Rd. asked if this amendment goes forward, would that mean at any time
the Board of Selectmen could make changes in the future without going back to another public
hearing? Chairman Clow stated he could add it.

Selectman Lawton stated he believes the town should have a right to vote on this. He was not too
much in favor of this ordinance, and what he thinks is a little undefined is what constitutes the
nuisance. What he would like to see in this ordinance if we feel we need one, we need to define
what constitues a nuisance, and it needs to be done through decibals, and that decibal limits could
be set for each type of nuisance.

Frank Campana, Quaker St. stated he would support what Selectman Lawton said, after a noise
ordinance has been implemented, it should go before the voter’s next voting session even if it takes
a year.

Chairman Clow stated he stands by his amendment and he thinks it has a lot of room for public
input.

Moderator Foss asked if there was anyone else to speak to this amendment? There being none, he
read the amendment aloud. A vote was taken. The amendment to Article 34 passed, and
Moderator Foss stated the amendment will become the Article to be placed on the Town Warrant.

John Jeskevicius, Rolling Hill Dr., stated based on NH statutes, he would like to introduce a motion
to remove Article 34 from the Warrant. Moderator Foss stated he can amend it but he cannot
remove it, on the advice of town counsel.

Dave Recupero, Rossdale Lane stated he would like to submit an amendment: He would change
the word create to study and the word adopt to propose.

Moderator Foss read the proposed amendment: “Shall the Town Authorize the Board of Selectmen
to study the Noise Ordinance which regulates unreasonable noise, and to propose such an ordinance
after two public hearings.”

Chairman Clow stated the intent of his amendment would be to have the Board study a noise
ordinance and then bring it back next year. Mr. Recupero agreed. Selectman Leary seconded the
motion. Mr. Recupero explained as the Article is currently worded without the amendment, it is
open ended allowing the Selectmen to make whatever changes they want. His proposed amendment
forces the Board of Selectmen to come back with an actual Article next year. It seems like there is a
large disagreement as to what it should be and it shouldn’t be at the discretion of the Board of
Selectmen, it should be at the discretion of the voters.

Chairman Clow stated this is a repeat, which will bring us right around to the same circumstance,
with the same discussions next year, and he sees it going around in a circle. He believes his
amendment allows for sufficient public input.

Selectman Lawton stated he does support the amendment that was just proposed. He added this
does not preclude the board from doing the research and holding public hearings. He does not think
the development of the Noise Ordinance should be left up to the Board of Selectmen only, that it
needs public input. He believes the public should have the right to vote on a finalized Noise

53



Ordinance, and it didn’t get the time it needed, and this amendment gives the Board of Selectmen a
year to work on it some more.

Chairman Clow moved the question. Matt Whitlock seconded.

Moderator Foss read “Shall the Town Authorize the Board of Selectmen to study a Noise
Ordinance, which regulates unreasonable noise, and that this ordinance after two public hearings,
will be brought before the Town for a vote.” Dave Recupero stated this was acceptable.

The question was moved, seconded, and the motion passed. A vote was taken on the amendment.
There were 23 in favor of the amendment. There were 21 opposed to the amendment. The
amendment has passed.

Maureen Billodeau moved to restrict reconsideration. Naomi Bolton seconded. The motion passed.

ARTICLE 35
To transact any other business which may legally come before this meeting?

Gary Dionne asked what this last Article was about? Chairman Clow stated just that we cannot add
warrant articles.

Chairman Clow stated one of the good things about this board is the diversity of the opinions and
the board moves with the voting people. Selectman Lawton was given a plaque for his service as
selectman 2012-2015.

Neal Kurk recognized and acknowledged Tim Redmond for his fine work.

Naomi Bolton stated there are seven people running for Selectman. Jerry Little has agreed to
moderate a Meet the Candidates Night, Wed. February 18", 7pm at the Town Hall and it will be
posted on the web site.

Lori Davis stated she would like to say thank you to the Town of Weare and the Historical Society
for being gracious and kind.

Dave Recupero wanted to thank Senator Jerry Little, State Representatives Neal Kurk and Gary
Hopper.

To attest to the minutes’ authenticity and accuracy,

=~ <7 — By
ol e
g
Wendy J. Stevens,

Recording Secretary for the Town of Weare
January 31, 2015



TOWN WARRANT

For the Town of Weare
The State of New Hampshire

FIRST SESSION OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2016
9:00 A.M.
WEARE MIDDLE SCHOOL

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF WEARE, IN THE COUNTY OF
HILLSBOROUGH, IN SAID STATE, QUALIFIED TO VOTE IN TOWN AFFAIRS:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Weare Middle School in said Weare on Saturday, February 6,
2016, at nine o’clock in the morning, for the explanation, discussion, debate and possible amend-
ment of each Warrant Article, and to transact all business other than voting by official ballot.

SECOND SESSION OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
TUESDAY, MARCH 8, 2016
7:00 AM. To 7:00 P.M.
WEARE MIDDLE SCHOOL

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF WEARE, IN THE COUNTY OF
HILLSBOROUGH, IN SAID STATE, QUALIFIED TO VOTE IN TOWN AFFAIRS:

You are hereby notified to vote at the Weare Middle School in said Weare on Tuesday, March 8,
2016 beginning at seven o’clock in the morning, and ending at seven o’clock in the evening to elect
officers of the Town by official ballot, to vote on questions required by law to be inserted on said
official ballot and to vote on all Warrant Articles as accepted or amended by the First Session.

ARTICLE 1
To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing year. (By official ballot)

55



ARTICLE 2
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 4.1 Definitions by changing
the definition of Hotel, Tourist Court, Tourist Home, Inn, Motel and Cabin in its entirety. The full
text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning
Board)

ARTICLE 3
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.2 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 4.1 Definitions by adding a
definition of Bed and Breakfast; currently no definition exists. The full text of the proposal is on
file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

ARTICLE 4
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.3 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 4.1 Definitions by chang-
ing the definition of Signs, particularly the section defining what a “sign” does not include. The full
text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning
Board)

ARTICLE 5
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Special Exception Article 19.1.4
to remove all the existing wording and replace it with “bed and breakfast”. The full text of the pro-
posal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

ARTICLE 6
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Commercial Article 24.3.4 by add-
ing the word “hotels” to the article. The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the
Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

ARTICLE 7
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 6 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Cluster Development Article
27.3.9 by adding wording that would require the buffer strip boundary to be blazed and signed by a
NH licensed land surveyor. The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town
Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

ARTICLE 8

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 7 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Cluster Development Article
27.3.11 by adding wording that would require the open space shall be monumented by blazing the
trees or by placing signs on metal posts, a minimum of 4 feet above ground. Certification by a NH
licensed surveyor stating that the blazing has been completed is needed on the subdivision plan.
The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the
Planning Board)

56



ARTICLE 9
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 8 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 34 the Sign Ordinance Ar-
ticle in it’s entirety. The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Rec-
ommended by the Planning Board)

ARTICLE 10
Shall the Town raise and appropriate a sum of One Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars
($1,360,000) for the purpose of constructing a new Public Works (Highway Department) facility;
One Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($1,360,000) of such sum to be raised through
the issuance of bonds or notes under and in compliance with the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);
to authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state of other aid, if any, which
may be available for said project and to comply with all laws applicable to said project; to authorize
the Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver said bonds and notes and to determine the rate of
interest thereon and the maturity of other terms thereof; and to authorize the Selectmen to take any
other action or to pass any other vote relative thereto? (3/5 Vote Required)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen)
Estimated Tax Impact = $ 0.00 for 2016

ARTICLE 11
Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special
warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget post-
ed with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, to-
taling Five Million Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand Sixty-Two Dollars ($5,519,062)? Should this
article be defeated, the default budget shall be Five Million Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Two
Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($5,413,296), which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments
required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special
meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating
budget only.

Department Proposed Default
A TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES $ 21,894.00 | $ 21,894.00
B | TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES $ 40,847.00 | $ 33,154.00
C ELECTIONS AND REGISTRATIONS $ 19,211.00 | $ 15,161.00
D TAX COLLECTOR $ 74,004.00 | $ 73,504.00
E | ASSESSING OFFICE $ 108,544.00 |$  104,994.00
F LEGAL FEES $ 62,000.00 | $ 61,900.00
G FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR $ 80,489.00 | $ 80,289.00
H TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE $ 122,850.00 | $ 123,950.00
I SELECTMEN’S OFFICE $ 163,466.00 |$  163,152.00
J CABLE COMMITTEE $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00
K | TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS $ 1500 | $ 15.00
L LAND USE $ 27,641.00 | $ 26,861.00
M | GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS |$  73,049.00 | $ 74,288.00
M | CEMETERIES $ 31,500.00 | $ 31,600.00
O] INSURANCE $ 583,740.00 | $  583,740.00
P | ADVERTISEMENTS AND DUES $ 7,552.00 | $ 7,652.00
Q POLICE DEPARTMENT $ 1,457,391.00 | $ 1,375,644.00
R EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $ 4,194.00 | $ 4,194.00

57



S FIRE DEPARTMENT $ 371,423.00 |$  359,353.00
T AMBULANCE BILLING SERVICE FEES | $ 7,800.00 | $ 7,800.00
U BLDG DEPT/ CODE ENFORCEMENT $ 101,418.00 |$  102,036.00
\ FOREST FIRES $ 4,852.00 | $ 3,660.00
W | TOWN MAINT / HIGHWAY DEPT $ 1,295,235.00 | $ 1,316,481.00
X | STREET LIGHTING $ 4,700.00 | $ 4,850.00
Y | TRANSFER STATION $ 380,007.00 | $  365,749.00
Z SEWER DEPARTMENT $ 23,079.00 | $ 23,079.00
AA | WATER DEPARTMENT $ 3,300.00 | $ 3,300.00
BB | ANIMAL CONTROL $ 1277400 | $ 12,874.00
CC | HEALTH OFFICER $ 511400 | $ 5,114.00
DD | WELFARE $ 26,016.00 | $ 26,516.00
EE | PARKS AND RECREATION $ 49,037.00 | $ 47,797.00
FF | LIBRARY $ 214,775.00 | $  212,390.00
GG | PATRIOTIC PURPOSE $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
HH | CONSERVATION COMMISSION $ 2,055.00 | $ 1,215.00
I ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
JJ DEBT SERVICE $ 72982.00 | $ 72,982.00
KK | ROAD GRADER LEASE PAYMENT $ 64,058.00 | $ 64,058.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURE $ 5,519,062.00 $ 5,413,296.00
LESS ANTICIPATED REVENUE $ 2,817,589.00 $ 2,817,589.00
TOTAL TO BE RAISED BY TAXES $ 2,701,473.00 $ 2,595,707.00
DIVIDED BY VALUATION/1000 $ 824,374
ESTIMATED TAX IMPACT $ 328 $ 3.15

(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

ARTICLE 12
Shall the Town approve the cost items contained in the two (2) year collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Board of Selectmen and the New England Police Benevolent Association
(NEPBA) Union for the Police Department Employees, which calls for the following increases in
salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:
Fiscal Year  Estimated Increase
2016 $ 25,346
2017 $ 30,538
and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Six
Dollars ($25,346) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable
to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid
at current staffing levels? This agreement provides for the Police Department Employees to be cov-
ered by the same health insurance plan as all other Town Employees and to increase premium con-
tributions from 7% to 10%, as do all other employees. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated net tax impact = $0.03

ARTICLE 13
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($20,200)
to be used for raises for non-union Town and Library personnel? If approved, this addition would
become part of the annual budget. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Estimated tax impact = $0.02

58



ARTICLE 14
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to be
added to the previously established Government Building and Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund
for the purpose of maintenance and repairs to the various Town Buildings? (Recommended by
Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.09

ARTICLE 15
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($67,500) to be added to the Weare Fire Department’s Operating Budget to allow for the purpose of
funding per diem EMT/Firefighters? This represents the wages for nine (9) months. If approved,
this addition would become part of the annual operating budget. This article is contingent on the
passage of article 16. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $0.08

ARTICLE 16
Shall the Town discontinue the EMT/Firefighter Revolving Fund that was established in 2010 thus
transferring all funds and accumulated interest in said fund to the General Fund? This article is con-
tingent on the passage of article 15? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

ARTICLE 17

Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a three (3) year lease/purchase
agreement for Two Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($238,100) for the pur-
pose of leasing one (1) fully equipped Ambulance, and to raise and appropriate Eighty-Three Thou-
sand Dollars ($83,000) for the first year’s payment? Furthermore, if Article 15 passes, to authorize
the lease payment of $83,000 to be withdrawn from the Fire Department Replacement Vehicle Spe-
cial Revenue Fund. The lease agreement contains an escape clause. (Recommended by Board of
Selectmen) If Articles 15 & 16 fails the estimated tax impact is $0.10.

Estimated tax impact= $0.00

ARTICLE 18
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000) for the purchase
of a replacement forestry vehicle and to authorize the withdrawal of Sixty Thousand Dollars
($60,000) from the Fire Department Replacement Vehicle Special Revenue fund? (Recommended
by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $0.00

ARTICLE 19
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) to be add-
ed to the previously established Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose
of purchasing Jaws of Life equipment? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.04

59



ARTICLE 20
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred
Forty-Five Dollars ($116,745) representing the cost of adding three (3) additional full time police
officers to the existing Police Department? This represents the wages and benefits for six (6)
months. If this article is approved, this would become part of the annual operating budget. (Rec-
ommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.14

ARTICLE 21

Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a three (3) year lease/purchase
agreement for One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($124,500) for the pur-
pose of leasing five (5) new police cruisers; further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety-One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($91,500) ($41,500 for the first year's payment and $50,000 to pur-
chase related equipment for the five (5) cruisers), or to take any other action in relation thereto? The
lease agreement contains an escape clause. If approved the proposed operating budget will be re-
duced by $17,000. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Estimated tax impact= $0.11

ARTICLE 22
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($480,000)
for the reconstruction and resurfacing of roads with up to Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand
Eighty-Six Dollars ($268,086) anticipated to be received from the State of New Hampshire High-
way Block Grant(pursuant to RSA 235) and the remaining balance to be raised by taxation? (Rec-
ommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.26

ARTICLE 23
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars
($185,000) to be added to the previously established Highway Truck and Equipment Replacement
Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of purchasing a new wheel loader for the Highway Depart-
ment? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact=$ 0.22

ARTICLE 24
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Dollars
($29,600) to be added to the previously established Transfer Station Equipment Replacement Capi-
tal Reserve Fund for the purpose of purchasing a new skid steer? (Recommended by Board of Se-
lectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $0.04

ARTICLE 25
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($27,500) to be added to the previously established Chase Park Repair and Maintenance Capital Re-
serve Fund for the purpose of renovating the bathrooms to be ADA compliant, seal coat and stripe
the parking lot and to develop a Beach Storm Water Management to fix erosion? (Recommended
by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.03

60



ARTICLE 26
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) to be added to
the previously established Recreational Development and Improvement Capital Reserve Fund for
the purpose of expanding parking, improving drainage, and expanding and improving the soccer
field at Bolton Memorial Park? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.10

ARTICLE 27

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars
(%4,520) for the purpose of adding additional support staff hours at the Weare Public Library as fol-
lows: 360 hours annually for desk pages and 66 hours annually for planning and presentation of
adult and children’s programs? No additional benefits shall accrue to these positions. If this article
is approved, future funding for these additional hours will be included in the Weare Library operat-
ing budget. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

Estimated tax impact= $0.01

ARTICLE 28
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) to be added to the
previously established Cemetery Construction Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of continuing
to repair the stone walls around the cemeteries? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact= $0.01

ARTICLE 29
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for cemetery
improvements and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of said sum from Ceme-
tery Trust Funds Cy Pres Account? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.00

ARTICLE 30
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000) to cover the costs
of the Town's participation in one (1) local Household Hazardous Waste Collection in 2016? This
warrant article has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so that
the funds, if approved, may not be transferred for any other purposes? (Recommended by Board of
Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $0.01

ARTICLE 31
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the non-transferable sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) for
the purpose of purchasing fireworks for the 2016 Weare Patriotic Celebration? This warrant article
has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so that the funds, if ap-
proved, may not be transferred for any other purposes? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $0.01

ARTICLE 32
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to amend a lease with the Weare Historical Socie-
ty for what were formerly the Gordon Brown barns on East Road (Tax Map 203-94) to allow the
Society to open the barns up to four (4) times per year for the public to view the Society artifacts
stored in the buildings? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

61



ARTICLE 33
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to allow
the Conservation Commission to secure contracted services with the Town's Licensed Forester to
prepare forest management plans; secure contracted services for the Town Forest maintenance, and
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest Account?
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.00

ARTICLE 34
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($125,000) for Conservation Commission expenditure toward the purchase of new town forest land,
and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest Ac-
count? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $ 0.00

ARTICLE 35
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for the
purpose of making necessary safety improvements to the Town’s firing range located behind the
Transfer Station, or take any other action in relation thereto? The range would be open to Weare
residents upon completion of the improvements. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
Estimated tax impact = $0.12

ARTICLE 36

Shall the Town amend Article 48 passed at the March 11, 2003 Town Meeting to read as follows:
The Town asks that all Boards, Commissions, and Committees use their best efforts to schedule all
meetings at times and in locations to best facilitate the ability to broadcast the meeting, or record for
later broadcast, on the Weare Community Access Channel and/or on an internet site determined by
the Cable Committee. Effective September 1, 2016, the following Boards, Commissions, and
Committees will be required to broadcast their meetings or record their meetings for later broadcast:
Board of Selectmen, Planning Board, Zoning Board of Adjustment, Board of Fire Wards, Conserva-
tion Commission, Finance Committee, CIP, and Parks and Recreation Commission.
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

ARTICLE 37
To transact any other business which may legally come before this meeting?

Given under our hands, January 25, 2016

We certify and attest that on January 25, 2016, we posted a true and attested copy of the within
Warrant at the place of meeting, and like copies at 15 Flanders Memorial Road, and delivered the
original to the Town Clerk.

Printed Name Position Signature
Keith R. Lacasse Chairman
Thomas S. Clow Vice Chairman
James A. Leary Selectman
Jennifer Bohl Selectman
Frederick W. Hippler Selectman

62




Official Ballot
Annual Town Election
Weare, New Hampshire

March 08, 2016

Selectman

Three Year Term
Vote for One
Jonathan H. Osborne
James Ashworth
John (Jack) Meaney
(Write-in)

Town Clerk
Three Year Term
Vote for One
Maureen Billodeau
(Write-in)

Treasurer

Three Year Term
Vote for One

Jan Snyder

Tina Connor
(Write-in)

Moderator
Two Year Term
Vote for One
John P. Foss
(Write-in)

Library Trustee
Three Year Term
Vote for One
Mark M. Carey
Brenda Cannon
(Write-in)

Cemetery Trustee
Three Year Term
Vote for One
Janet Brown
(Write- in)

Trustees of Trust Funds
Three Year Term

Vote for One

Lynda A. Fiala
(Write-in)

Board of Fire-Wards
Non-Member Fire Dept.
Three Year Term

Vote for One

Steven Roberts
(Write-in)

Board of Fire-Wards
Member Fire Dept.
Three Year Term
Vote for One

Scott Dinsmore
(Write-in)

Supervisor of Checklist
Six Year Term

Vote for One

Terri J. WahnowskKi



ARTICLE 2
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 4.1 Definitions by changing
the definition of Hotel, Tourist Court, Tourist Home, Inn, Motel and Cabin in its entirety. The full
text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning
Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 3
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.2 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 4.1 Definitions by adding a
definition of Bed and Breakfast; currently no definition exists. The full text of the proposal is on
file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 4
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.3 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 4.1 Definitions by chang-
ing the definition of Signs, particularly the section defining what a “sign” does not include. The full
text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning
Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 5
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Special Exception Article 19.1.4
to remove all the existing wording and replace it with “bed and breakfast”. The full text of the pro-
posal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 6
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Commercial Article 24.3.4 by add-
ing the word “hotels” to the article. The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the
Town Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 7
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 6 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Cluster Development Article
27.3.9 by adding wording that would require the buffer strip boundary to be blazed and signed by a
NH licensed land surveyor. The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town
Clerk. (Recommended by the Planning Board)

YES NO



ARTICLE 8

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 7 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Cluster Development Article
27.3.11 by adding wording that would require the open space shall be monumented by blazing the
trees or by placing signs on metal posts, a minimum of 4 feet above ground. Certification by a NH
licensed surveyor stating that the blazing has been completed is needed on the subdivision plan.
The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Recommended by the
Planning Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 9
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 8 set forth in the town warrant as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town of Weare as follows: To revise Article 34 the Sign Ordinance Ar-
ticle in it’s entirety. The full text of the proposal is on file with the office of the Town Clerk. (Rec-
ommended by the Planning Board)

YES NO

ARTICLE 10

Shall the Town raise and appropriate a sum of One Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars
(%$1,360,000) for the purpose of constructing a new Public Works (Highway Department) facility;
One Million Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($1,360,000) of such sum to be raised through
the issuance of bonds or notes under and in compliance with the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);
to authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state of other aid, if any, which
may be available for said project and to comply with all laws applicable to said project; to authorize
the Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver said bonds and notes and to determine the rate of
interest thereon and the maturity of other terms thereof; and to authorize the Selectmen to take any
other action or to pass any other vote relative thereto? (3/5 Vote Required)

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 11
Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special
warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget post-
ed with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, to-
taling Five Million Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand Sixty-Two Dollars ($5,519,062)? Should this
article be defeated, the default budget shall be Five Million Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand Two
Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($5,413,296), which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments
required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the governing body may hold one special
meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating
budget only. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

65



ARTICLE 12
Shall the Town approve the cost items contained in the two (2) year collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Board of Selectmen and the New England Police Benevolent Association
(NEPBA) Union for the Police Department Employees, which calls for the following increases in
salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase  Insurance Offset Net Estimated Increase
2016 $ 28,117 ($2,771) $ 25,346
2017 $ 35,868 ($5,330) $ 30,538

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Seventeen
Dollars ($28,117) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable
to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid
at current staffing levels? This agreement provides for the Police Department Employees to be cov-
ered by the same health insurance plan as all other Town Employees and to increase premium con-
tributions from 7% to 10%, as do all other employees. If this Article passes, the operating budget
for 2016 and 2017 would be reduced by the stated offset amounts. (Recommended by Board of
Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 13
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($20,200)
to be used for raises for non-union Town and Library personnel? If approved, this addition would
become part of the annual budget. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 14
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to be
added to the previously established Government Building and Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund
for the purpose of maintenance and repairs to the various Town Buildings? (Recommended by
Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 15
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($67,500) to be added to the Weare Fire Department’s Operating Budget to allow for the purpose of
funding per diem EMT/Firefighters? This represents the wages for nine (9) months. If approved,
this addition would become part of the annual operating budget. This article is contingent on the
passage of article 16. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 16
Shall the Town discontinue the EMT/Firefighter Revolving Fund that was established in 2010 thus
transferring all funds and accumulated interest in said fund to the General Fund? This article is con-
tingent on the passage of article 15? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

66



ARTICLE 17
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a three (3) year lease/purchase
agreement for Two Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($238,100) for the pur-
pose of leasing one (1) fully equipped Ambulance, and to raise and appropriate Eighty-Three Thou-
sand Dollars ($83,000) for the first year’s payment? Furthermore, if Article 15 and Article 16 pass-
es, to authorize the lease payment of $83,000 to be withdrawn from the Fire Department Replace-
ment Vehicle Special Revenue Fund. The lease agreement contains an escape clause. (Recom-
mended by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

ARTICLE 18
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000) for the purchase
of a replacement forestry vehicle and to authorize the withdrawal of Sixty Thousand Dollars
($60,000) from the Fire Department Replacement Vehicle Special Revenue fund? (Recommended
by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

ARTICLE 19
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) to be add-
ed to the previously established Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose
of purchasing Jaws of Life equipment? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 20
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred
Forty-Five Dollars ($116,745) representing the cost of adding three (3) additional full time police
officers to the existing Police Department? This represents the wages and benefits for six (6)
months. If this article is approved, this would become part of the annual operating budget. With
the estimated sum increase to $224,312 for a full 12 months. (Recommended by Board of Select-
men)
YES NO

ARTICLE 21

Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a three (3) year lease/purchase
agreement for One Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($124,500) for the pur-
pose of leasing five (5) new police cruisers; further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety-One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($91,500) ($41,500 for the first year's payment and $50,000 to pur-
chase related equipment for the five (5) cruisers), or to take any other action in relation thereto? The
lease agreement contains an escape clause. If approved the proposed operating budget will be re-
duced by $17,000. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

67



ARTICLE 22
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($480,000)
for the reconstruction and resurfacing of roads with up to Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand
Eighty-Six Dollars ($268,086) anticipated to be received from the State of New Hampshire High-
way Block Grant(pursuant to RSA 235) and the remaining balance to be raised by taxation? (Rec-
ommended by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

ARTICLE 23
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars
($185,000) to be added to the previously established Highway Truck and Equipment Replacement
Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of purchasing a new wheel loader for the Highway Depart-
ment? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 24
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Dollars
($29,600) to be added to the previously established Transfer Station Equipment Replacement Capi-
tal Reserve Fund for the purpose of purchasing a new skid steer? (Recommended by Board of Se-
lectmen)
YES NO

ARTICLE 25
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($27,500) to be added to the previously established Chase Park Repair and Maintenance Capital Re-
serve Fund for the purpose of renovating the bathrooms to be ADA compliant, seal coat and stripe
the parking lot and to develop a Beach Storm Water Management to fix erosion? (Recommended
by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

ARTICLE 26
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000) to be added to
the previously established Recreational Development and Improvement Capital Reserve Fund for
the purpose of expanding parking, improving drainage, and expanding and improving the soccer
field at Bolton Memorial Park? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 27
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars
(%4,520) for the purpose of adding additional support staff hours at the Weare Public Library as fol-
lows: 360 hours annually for desk pages and 66 hours annually for planning and presentation of
adult and children’s programs? No additional benefits shall accrue to these positions. If this article
is approved, future funding for these additional hours will be included in the Weare Library operat-
ing budget. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

68



ARTICLE 28
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) to be added to the
previously established Cemetery Construction Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of continuing
to repair the stone walls around the cemeteries? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 29
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) for cemetery
improvements and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of said sum from Ceme-
tery Trust Funds Cy Pres Account? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 30
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000) to cover the costs
of the Town's participation in one (1) local Household Hazardous Waste Collection in 2016? This
warrant article has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so that
the funds, if approved, may not be transferred for any other purposes? (Recommended by Board of
Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 31
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the non-transferable sum of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) for
the purpose of purchasing fireworks for the 2016 Weare Patriotic Celebration? This warrant article
has been designated by the Board of Selectmen as a Special Warrant Article so that the funds, if ap-
proved, may not be transferred for any other purposes? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 32
Shall the Town authorize the Board of Selectmen to amend a lease with the Weare Historical Socie-
ty for what were formerly the Gordon Brown barns on East Road (Tax Map 203-94) to allow the
Society to open the barns up to four (4) times per year for the public to view the Society artifacts
stored in the buildings? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 33
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to allow
the Conservation Commission to secure contracted services with the Town's Licensed Forester to
prepare forest management plans; secure contracted services for the Town Forest maintenance, and
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest Account?
(Recommended by Board of Selectmen)
YES NO

69



ARTICLE 34
Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($125,000) for Conservation Commission expenditure toward the purchase of new town forest land,
and fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that sum from the Town Forest Ac-
count? (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 35
Shall the Town establish a feasibility study committee for the purpose of making safety and opera-
tional improvements to the Town’s firing range located behind the Transfer Station? The commit-
tee shall develop a plan and cost of the project. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

ARTICLE 36
Shall the Town amend Article 48 passed at the March 11, 2003 Town Meeting to read as follows:
The Town asks that all Boards, Commissions, and Committees use their best efforts to schedule all
meetings at times and in locations to best facilitate the ability to broadcast the meeting, or record for
later broadcast, on the Weare Community Access Channel and/or on an internet site determined by
the Cable Committee. (Recommended by Board of Selectmen)

YES NO

70



2016
MS-636

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

Budget of the Town of Weare
Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Town Meeting

This form was posted with the warrant on: January 25. 2016

For Assistance Please Contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division

Phone: (603) 230-5090
Fax: (603) 230-5947
http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best

of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

Governing Body Certifications

Printed Name Position Signature

Chairman

|Keith R. Lacasse

VILE Chanman

| Thomas S. Clow

James A. Leary iSelectman

|Selectman

Jennifer éoh!

‘ Selectman |

Frederick W. Hippler

A hard-copy of this signature page must be signed and submitted to the NHDRA at the

following address:
NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION

MUNICIPAL AND PROPERTY DIVISON
P.0.BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302-0487

MS-636: Weare 2016
71



MS-636: Weare 2016

72

f_ Appropriations
Prior Year as Appropriations  Appropriations
Account ; ' “Warrant  Approved by Actual Ensuing FY Ensuing FY (Not
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # DRA Expenditures (Recommended) Recommended)

General Government BiEnst S
0000-0000 |Collective Bargaining $0‘ $0 $0 - $0
4130-4139 | Executive BETEEE 455,048 %0 462,741 %0
4140-4149  Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics 11 $10,213 S0 $142,061 B
41504151 |Finandal Administration 11 $156,684 &0 $154,493 50
4152 | Revaluation of Property o1 | 104,751 50 $108,544 50
4153 Legal Expense 1| $61,900 s0 $62,000 %0
4155-4159  Personnel Administration 11 $287,279 50 $163,481 50
4191-4193 | Planning and Zoning 11 | $26,407 s $27,641 %0
2194 AEiéneraI Government-Buildings_ 11 $74,148} o $D' $73,04§‘ _ o $0
59_5 - ameteries - 11 . $34,§00 ‘ $0 T $31,SE 30
4196 |Insurance - 1n $497,864 $0  $583,740 40
4197 iﬁ@al"tising anT%éional Assbc'lation 11 $7,;5_65. R $0‘ - $7,552:7 o $0
599 Abiher General Go»_'ernment o B R $0‘ $0 $0 $0
Public Safety . ;
42104214 Police 1 §1,437,340 0 $1,457,391 $0
42154219 | Ambulance 7 $8,500 0 0 $0
42204229 | Fire o 1 $340,099 80 $371,423 50
4240-4249  Building Inspection 11 $100,781 50 $101,418 %0
42904298 Emergency Management 11 $4,256 80 $4,194 50
;299 ' AOthér (Including Eommunications) | 11 . $3:660' $D‘ $6,3572' o $0
Airport/Aviation Center X s g ; i :
4301-4309 | Airport Operations %0 $0 %0 50
Highways aliélﬁstreets__ Gk i ' b i ' 3
4311 Administration $0 $0 $0 $0
312 Highways and Streets 11 $1,321,730, 0 §1,295235 50
4313 ‘Bridges - ) 50 $0. ' %0
4316 ‘Street Lighting B | u T 54,850 50 %0
4319 Other 50 50 50
Sanitation . . T e :
4321 Administration i 50 $0 $0
4323 Solid Waste Collection - i : s0 s 0 B
4324 'Solid Waste Disposal ! $358,138 50 $380,007 50
47325 ;lid Waste CEIUD $76,7000‘ $0‘ 7$0l o $0
526-4328 Vgage Collektzn and Disr;ozseil . $16,4537 B $OA $D . $0
4329 Other Sanitation o $0| %0 80 50
!:M'ater Distribution and Treatment
4331 Administration o 11 43,300 $0 $3,300 $0
4332 ‘-W.ater Serviceé_ B : $0: o $O: $_0 a $0
4335 ‘Water Treatment $0| $0 $0 $0
43384339  Water Conservation and Other ] 50 s 50 40
Electriciis & | i b e . i o
4351-4352 Administration and Generafisn $0‘ $0 $0 $0




MS-636: Weare 2016

73

4353 [Purchase Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
;354 -Electric Equipﬁent Maintenance $0 $0 $0_ $0
4350 Other Electric Costs 40 50 $0 )
Health o e e e s e
4411 Administration B 565 50 50 50
4414 | Pest Control 11 $10,879 50 $12,774 50
4415-4419 | Health Agencies, Hospitals, and Other 11 508 $0 $5,114 )
Welfare

4441-4442 | Administration and Direct Assistance 11 $26,470 50 $26,016 50
4444 ‘Intergovernr;léntal Welfare Payments $0 $0 $0. 40
44454449 Vendor Payments and Other 50 50 $0 $0
Culture ancEfRec‘reation:' i . . &. : b
4520-4529  Parks and Recreation 11  s47.878 $0 49,037 $0
45504559 Library 11 $201,390 50 $214775 $0
4583 Patriotic Purposes 1 $6,500 $0 $500 50
4589 WOther Culturerand Recreation $0l $O. $0l $0
Conservation and Development SR

4611-4612 chhs‘r;igirzgsation and Purchasing of Natural 11 $1,215 50 $2,055 50
4619 Other Conservation $0 50 50 $0
4631-4632 _.Redeveloprnent and Housing $0 $0 $07 $0
4651-4659 Egonomic Development 11 $50- $0‘ $50v - $0
Debt Service

4711 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal 11 $120,000 50 70000 50
4721 -Long Term Eonds and Notes - Interest 11 +8,777 $O‘ $2,982‘ $0
4723 -Tax Anticipation Notes - Interest $O. $0 $0- $0
4790-4799  Other Debt Service $0 50 0. 50
Capital Oufiay - : -
4901  land | §140000 %0 0 %0
4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 11 $176,458 50 $64,058 £0
4903 ‘Buildings $0 $0 s0 $0
4909 ‘Improvements Other than.BuiIdings $450,000 $0. $0" . $0
Operating Transfers Out e

£ s e T — e
4913 To Capital Projects Fund $0 50 0 50
4914A  |To Proprietary Fund - Airport $0 50 50 50
4914E  |To Proprietary Fund - Electric $0 $0 $0 50
43140  |To Proprietary Fund - Other s0 $0 50 $0
49145 | To Proprietary Fund - Sewer 50 50 50 50
%914W 'To Proprietary Fund - Water $0' $0 $0' $0
4918 'To Non-Expendable Trust Funds 50 $0 50 50
4919 To Fiduciary Funds 11 50 $0 $23,079 $0
Total_prposed ABpropriationﬁs: : _$6£15,977}[ = ; ‘$0‘ $5,519,062 30




ecial Warrant Articles

Appropriations
Lo Prior Year as _ Appropriations  Appropriations
Account : Warrant  Approved by Actual Ensuing FY  Ensuing FY (Not
Code Purpose of Appropriation Article # DRA Expenditures (Recommended) Recommended)
4916 To Expendable Trust Fund | iﬂ - $0_ B %G _$0
4917 To Health Maintenance Trust Fund $0 $0 $0 30
Ambulance 15 $0 $0 $67,500 50
4215-4219 — —— — s = = —— c — —
Purpose: Per Diem/EMS o N B - o
4305 Solid Waste Cleanup B 30 | %0 $0 . $7,000 0
| Purpose: Ha;ardous Wastgz Day ) 7 - o
— Patriotic Purposes 7 | 31 $07‘ 40 $6,000‘ B _$U
Purpose: Fireworks
Administration and Purchasing of Natural

4611-4612 Resources 34 $0 $0 $125,000_ | $0

Purpose: Conservation/Town Forest Lands

o Other Consenvation B [ = ] 50 s §25000 50
| Purpose: Town Forester
oy M Vendssmdwpmer v 0w sw
Purpose: Ambulance Lease/Purchase
oy e amdgmenet 13w w sew0 s
Purpose: Farestry Vehicle
‘;03 Buldings o I 0 %0 $1360000 B
Purpose: DPW Garage Bond
49&; :movgmenys@ﬂ: than Qgrildiings |77 22 - %; o $0 o $480,O(-JE7 —$0
| Purpose: Road Reconstruction
‘;909 Improvements Other than Buildings - 50 50 $20000 50
Purpose: Cy Pres Money
a6 :Eiapital R_eﬂe Fund 7: 77 14 ;$O\ - ;-7 $0‘ $75,0£ :3:0
Purpose: Funds to Govt't CRF
;5 ToCepital Reserve Fund 19| 0 50 s35000 0
| Purpose: Jaws of Life
| TCRsmerms om0 s
Purpose: Wheel Loader for Highway
. To Capital Reserve Fund I 50 s $29600 50
‘ Purpose: Skid Steer
oy PORARsmerns o3 @ w s
Purpose: Chase Park Renovations
;15 rﬁapital Reserve Fund [ 26 | 50 50 $80,000 50
‘ Purpose: Bolton Field Improvements
;5 ToCapital Reserve Fund [ 8 [ 0 s $10,000 50
Purpose: Appropriate to Cemetery CRF
Special Articles Recommended __ji-.,:: k ‘ : $D§ %0 $2,675,600, %0

Appropriations i
L ! Prior Year as : Appropriations  Appropriations
Account : ‘Warrant  Approved by Actual Ensuing FY  Ensuing FY (Not
EG Egg:!e Purpose of A_|:yp_r_q_;_ariation7 Article#  DRA Expenditures V__(Recomr_nf_llded) Recommended)
Collective Bargainin | 12 0 25,346
0000-0000 - = e i L . = .

Purpose: CBA Police Department

MS-636: Weare 2016

74



Electlon, Reglstratlon and Vltal StatlSthS 13 $0 $0 $2,066 $0
4140-4149 e e : S —
Purpose Non Unlon Employee Ralses - -
Financial Administration 13 $0 $0 $2,080 $0
41504151 ————- - —_— -
Purpose Non-Union Employee Ralses - - B
45, Revaluation of Property B 0] %0, $416 $0
‘ Purpose' Non-Union Employee Ralses - ) ]
'Personnel Admlnlstratlon o113 l $0l $0| $2,469 $0
4155-4159 e — - — - -
Purpose Non Unlon Employee Ralses o - N B o
Planning and Zonmg 13 $0 $0 $370 $0
41914193 ————— - e o -
Purpose. Non -Union Employee Ralses - B -
Pollce 20 $0 $0 $116,745 $0
4210-4214 —- S — -- R ——
Purpose Addltlonal 3 Full Tme Off' icers ) o
13 0 $0 $3,908 $0
4220-4229 e $f
- Purrpose. Non- Unlon Employee Ranses - - ,
Building Inspection 13 0 0, $1,865 $0
4240-4249 .# LT ‘— - $— adl -
| Purpose Non Umon Employee Ralses
L . it . : '
'Emergen Mana ement 13 | 0 0 $69 $0
4290-4298 geney Tenes : - . . S LA :
Purpose: Non-lJnlon Employee Raises - o ,, )
4312 nghways 7a7ndAStreets o 13 ) %0 $0 $2,130 %0
Purpose: Non-Union Employee Raises S B
a1 | Administration 13 $0 $0 $97 $0
‘ Purpose' Non Umon Emﬂoyee Ralses - - )
”_ Pest Control ) ,,li 3 0, 30 $266 %0
Purpose' Non-Union Employee Ralses
Admlmstrat|on and Direct Assistance 13 $0 $Oj $206 $0
4441-4442 —— R —
Purpose' Non Unnon Employee Ralses
Parks and Recreation 13 30 $0 $81 $0
4520-4529 - - e L — - -
Purpose: Non-UnioinEmployee Raises - - - -
-Libra 13 0 0 4,040 0
4550-4559 ey o $ - ¥ u - $
Purpose' Non Union Employee Ralses
Libra 27 $0 $0 $4,520 0
4550-4559 ey e S —— -— i
Purpose Addition lerary Hours
Machme Vehlcles, and E ui ment 21 0 0 91,500 0
4502 vy, qupment | 21 $0| $0 $91,500 $
7‘ o Purpose. Police Crwser Lease - - - .
4900 Improvements Other than Buudlngs - 77’7 35 $0] B $0 $100 000 $0
o o Purpgsi 7Riepe7|nng Flnng Range 7 S ) -
49145 To Propnetary Fund Sewer e 13 - $Ol ) B 77$70 $137 $0
‘ Purpose: Non-Union Employee Raises
Individual Articles Recommended I I $0| $0 $358,311 $0

MS-636: Weare 2016
75




PY Estimated

: Es'timhte& R;venues

MS-636: Weare 2016

76

Account = : Warrant
Codel = = SourceofRevenue = Atide#  Revenues . PYActialRevenues = EnsuinglFiscallYear:
Taxes
3120 Land Use Change Tax - General Fund 11 - $e000 50 $5,000
3180 Resident Tax . | 50 ] $0 50
3185 YieldTax - e $25,493 - 50 $25,000
3186 ‘Payment in Lieu of Taxes - | - $0. $U. $0
3187 | Excavation Tax 1 $2,582 50 $2,500
3189 OtherTaxes 50 50 0
3190— -Interest andgnalties on DelinqL;nt Taxes - 11 $180,000‘ $07 N $15b,fTOO
99917 ‘Inventory Penalties _ . B $0 : $0l N ;0
Licenses, Permits, and Fees 5 B
3210 Business Licenses and Permits $0 $0 $0
3220 AMotor Vehicle Permit Fees ' 11 i %-1,592,700 - $0. $1:5877,700
3230 ‘Building Permits o | 11 $23,000 50 $25,000
3290  Other Licenses, Permits, and Fees T $17,330 50 $17,350
3311-3319 vFrom Federal Government o . - $0‘ 507 7 56
State Sources i e G v
3351 Shared Revenues N s $0 $0
3552 ) :Meals and Rooms Tax Distribui:ion ‘ 11- B _$424,626. - $0‘ $424,626
3353 Highway Block Grant 1,2 §257,08 50 $536,172
3354 Water Pollution Grant o | 50 50 50
3355- | Housing_and Con;munity Deve.k;m_ent $0‘ $077 $0
. 0
3357 ‘Flood Cohimeimbursement o 11 $75,651. $O- $70;000
3359  Other (Including Railroad Tax) T $36,000 50 $13,073
3379777 From Other Governments 7 $381,592 $0- 50
harges for Services _ i | .
3401-3406 Inco;‘r;e from Departments ' $157,07”7H “ $116,575
3400  Other Charges 1 $81,821 £78,800
Miscellaneous Revenues RS e e e :
3501 Sale of Municipal Pr_c-J;J-é;‘ty $2,111 - 7 $0 $0
3502 Interest on Investments ’ T 62,000 50 $2,000
3503-3509 Other a 1 445,624 50 $1,000
Interfund Operating Transfers In G 1 . i
3912 From Special Revenue Funds 11,18,17 $6200 %0 $150,800
3913 From Capital Projects Funds ' ' 50 s 50
3914A “From énterprise Funds: Airport (Offset) $0I $0" - B $0
3914E .From Eﬁterprise Funds: Electric (Offset) $0' $0' 7 77$0
3914707 AFrom Enterp;nfse Funds: Other (Oﬁset) $O. $0l "_;50
3914S 'From Enterp;se Funds: Sewer (Offset) $07 $0' 7550
914w iFrom Enterprise Funds: Water (E)f%set) $O‘ $0A $0
7 ‘From Capital Reserve Funds . $0‘ $0‘ __éa
From Trust and Fiduciary Funds 11, 29 $180,000 50 §43,079
| From Conservation Funds 33, 34 50 50 $150,000




Proceeds from Long Term Bonds and Notes \ ] 7 - $0;
Amount Voted from Fund Balance ﬁ $01
Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes : i $0

MS-636: Weare 2016
77




: Budget Summary

Ll Item s Prior Year ~ Ensuing Year
Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended $5,410,868 45,519,062
Special Warrant Articles Recommended $1,292,000 $2,675,600
Individual Warrant Articles Recommended . $177,232 $358,311
TOTAL Appropriations Recommended $6,880,100 $8,552,973
Less: Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits $2,696,593 $3,398,675
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised $4,183,507 $5,154,298

MS-636: Weare 2016
78



New Hampshire
Department of 2016
Revenue Administration MS-DT

Default Budget: Weare

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget" as used in this subdivision means the amount of the same appropriations as
contained in the operating budget authorized for the previous year, reduced and increased, as the case may be,
by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by one-
time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time expenditures
shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the governing body, unless
the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

This form was posted with the warrant on: January 25, 2016

For Assistance Please Contact:
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division
Phone: (603) 230-5090
Fax: (603) 230-5947
http:/iwww.revenue.nh.qov/imun-prop/

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best
of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

" /Y 7. Governing Body Certifications -

Printed Name Position Signature

Keith R. Lacasse Chairman '—"“/7@< /
Thomas S. Clow Vice Chairman <{;;Z Z - / M
James A. Leary Selectman (¢ ) Co. 2

Jennifer Bohl Selectman M W

Frederick W. Hippler Selectman W a %

A hard-copy of this signature page must be signed and submitted to the NHDRA at the
following address:
NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
MUNICIPAL AND PROPERTY DIVISON
P.0.BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302-0487

MS-DT: Weare 2016
79



e L R I R D PRI “Prior Year - | Reductionsor | - -One-Time .|~ '‘DEFAULT '
- Account Code - Purpose of Appropriation * - i}

Adopted Budget Increases - | Appropriations |° -BUDGET

General Government - ;
41304139 Executive ) $55,048
4140-4149 Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics $0 $139,111
41504151 Financial Administration $0 $153,793
4152 Revaluation of Property $0 $104,994
4153 Legal Expense $0 $61,900
4155-4159 Personnel Administration $0 $163,167
4191-4193 Planning and Zoning $0 $26,861
4194 General Government Buildings $0 $74,288
4195 Cemeteries $0 $31,600
4196 Insurance $0 $583,740
4197 Advertising and Regional Association $0 $7,652
$0

Other General Government

Bk

(47

Police $0 $1,375,644

4215-4219 Ambulance $0 $0
4220-4229 Fire $0 $359,353
4240-4249 Building Inspection $0 $102,036
4290-4298 Emergency Management $0 $4,194

4299 Other (Including Communications) $0 $5,160

e

Airport Operations $0 $0

Administration $0
Highways and Streets $0 $1,316,481
Bridges $0 $0
Street Lighting $0 $4,850

Other $0 $0

BRI - L (N

Administration $0 $0

4323 Solid Waste Collection $0 $0
4324 Solid Waste Disposal $0 $365,749
4325 Solid Waste Cleanup $0 $0

Sewage Collection and Disposal $0 $0
Other Sanitation $0 $0

523 S

Administration ‘ $0 $3,300
Water Services $0 $0
Water Treatment $0 $0
4338-4339 Water Conservation and Other $0 $0

4351-4352 Administration and Generation $0 $0
4353 Purchase Costs $0 $0

MS-DT: Weare 2016
80



Electric Equipment Maintenance

$0

$0

Cther Electric Costs

$0

$0

..$0

30

Administration
4414 Pest Control $0 $12,874
Health Agencies, Hospitals, and Other

$5,114

Administration and Direct Assistance

$26,516

Intergovernmental Welfare Payments

$0

$0

Vendor Payments and Other

$0

$0

4520-4529 Pérks and liecreaﬁon $0 ;:7,797
4550-4559 Library $0 $212,390
4583 Patriotic Purposes $0 $500

$0 $0

4589

&

Other Culture and Recreation

4611-4612

Administration and Purchasing of Natural

Resources
4619 Other Conservation $0 $0
4631-4632 Redevelopment and Housing $0 $0
4651-4659 Economic Development $0 $50
4711 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal $0 $70,000
4721 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Interest $0 $2,982
4723 Tax Anticipation Notes - Interest $0 $0
4790-4799 Other Debt Service $0 $0

4901

Land

.$0

v$0

Improvements Other than Buildings

4302 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment $0 $64,058
4903 Buildings $0 $0
4909 $0 $0

R

o

, $10‘

4912 To Special Revenue Fund

4913 To Capital Projects Fund $0 $0
4914A To Proprietary Fund - Airport $0 $0
4914E To Proprietary Fund - Electric $0 $0
49140 To Proprietary Fund - Other $0 $0
4914S To Proprietary Fund - Sewer $0 $0
4914W To Proprietary Fund - Water $0 $0
4915 To Capital Reserve Fund $0 $0
4916 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds $0 $0
4917 To Health Maintenance Trust Funds $0 $0
4918 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0
4919 To Fiduciary Funds $0 $23,079
Total Appropriations .- 1 g0l |5 7.45,413,296

MS-DT: Weare 2016

81



Expanaton fo Incresss and becrssses

Explanation”

MS-DT: Weare 2016
82




TOWN OFFICERS

2015 TOWN EXPENDITURES

TOS-Selectmen/Salaries $  15,300.00
TOS-Treasurer/Salary $ 5,037.84
TOS-Medicare $ 295.19
TOS-Fica $ 1,260.96
TOE-Health Reimbursement Account  $ 725.00
TOE-Employee Education $ 40.00
TOE-Mailer/Town Meeting $ 1,731.45
TOE-Town Report $ 4,339.00
TOE-Photocopier Supplies $ -

TOE-Office Supplies $ 3,469.61
TOE-Managed IT Services** $  12,473.19
TOE-Anti-Virus $ 5,594.73
TOE-Office Equipment over $100 $ 39.19
TOE-Photocopier Service ** $ 6,313.00
TOE-Postage $ 3,043.74
TOE-Postage Meter Service ** $ 744.50
TOE-Books/Updates $ 250.51
TOE-Bank Fees/Misc. $ 1,443.78
TOTAL TOWN OFFICERS $ 62,101.69

ELECTIONS

Elec/Reg-Wages $ 1,273.85
Elec/Reg-Medicare $ 4.35
Elec/Reg-Fica $ 18.60
Elec/Reg-Town Meeting $ 300.00
Elec/Reg-Food $ 500.00
Elec/Reg-Printing $ 5,926.75
Elec/Reg-Advertising/Notice $ 226.53
Elec/Reg-Mileage $ -

Elec/Reg-Office Supplies $ 29.37
Elec/Reg-Computer Support** $ 200.00
Elec/Reg-Postage $ 9.96
TOTAL ELECTIONS $ 8,489.41

TAX COLLECTOR

Tax Coll-Longevity Bonus $ 250.00
Tax Coll-Wages/Hourly $ 30,651.76
Tax Coll-Health Ins. $  17,229.96
Tax Coll-Medicare $ 402.30
Tax Coll-Fica $ 1,719.81
Tax Coll-NHRS $ 3,393.67
Tax Coll-Title Deed Search** $ 2,138.06
Tax Coll-Telephone $ 652.94
Tax Coll-Recording Fees $ 1,044.07
Tax Coll-Life Ins. $ 55.10
Tax Coll-Meetings/Seminars $ 507.70
Tax Coll-Dues/Subscriptions $ 20.00
Tax Coll-Mileage $ -

Tax Coll-Office Supplies $ 39.98
Tax Coll-Tax Billing Supplies $ 1,151.68
Tax Coll-Computer Sup/Program ** $ -

Tax Coll-Office Equip $ 109.98
Tax Coll-Postage $ 7,223.22
TOTAL TAX COLLECTOR $ 66,590.23

TOWN CLERK (CONT'D)

ASSESSING
Assessing-Health Ins Buyout $ 2,750.00
Assessing-Wages/Hourly $ 16,012.80
Assessing-Medicare $ 255.71
Assessing-Fica $ 1,093.69
Assessing-NHRS $ 1,759.05
Assessing-Tax Map Maintenance ** $ 2,900.00
Assessing-Telephone $ 716.95
Assessing-Recording Fees $ 49.47
Assessing-Life Ins. $ 27.50
Assessing-Seminars/Training $ -
Assessing-Dues $ 20.00
Assessing-Mileage $ 35.20
Assessing-Avitar Contract ** $ 73,438.00
Assessing-Office Supplies $ 828.85
Assessing-Software Support ** $ 3,946.00
Assessing-Office Equipment $ 99.99
Assessing-Postage $ 153.37
TOTAL ASSESSING $  104,086.58
LEGAL EXPENSES
Legal-Fees $ 43,661.15
Legal-Bond Council Fees $ -
Legal-Labor Relations $  109,705.98
Legal-Planning Board $ 11,418.75
Legal-ZBA $ 11,536.05
TOTAL LEGAL EXPENSES $ 176,321.93
FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR
Finance Admin-Hourly Wages $ -
Finance Admin-Salary $ 47,446.59
Finance Admin-Health Insurance $ 14,316.55
Finance Admin-Medicare $ 624.34
Finance Admin-Fica $ 2,669.62
Finance Admin-NHRS $ 5,209.42
Finance Admin-Telephone $ 631.26
Finance Admin-Life Ins $ 50.60
Finance Admin-Meetings/Seminar $ -
Finance Admin-Dues $ 25.00
Finance Admin-Mileage $ -
Finance Admin-Office Supplies $ 1,317.23
Finance Admin-Software Support ** $ -
TOTAL FINANCE ADMINISTRATOR  $ 72,290.61
TOWN CLERK
Town Clerk-Longevity Bonus $ 500.00
Town Clerk-Health Ins Buyout $ 5,500.00
Town Clerk-Salary $ 46,781.80
Town Clerk-Wages/Hourly $ 29,036.80
Town Clerk-Health Insurance $ 11,683.92
Town Clerk-Medicare $ 1,084.95
Town Clerk-Fica $ 4,639.01
Town Clerk-NHRS $ 8,384.05
Town Clerk-Telephone $ 1,309.43
Town Clerk-Storage & Restoration $ -
Town Clerk-Life Ins. $ 110.20
Town Clerk-Seminars/Training $ 484.00

GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS

83



2015 TOWN EXPENDITURES

Town Clerk-Dues $ 40.00
Town Clerk-Mileage $ 111.00
Town Clerk-Safety Deposit Box $ 161.70
Town Clerk-Dog License/Tags $ 437.00
Town Clerk-Office Supplies $ 949.18
Town Clerk-Software Support ** $ 4,589.35
Town Clerk-Office Equipment $ 100.00
Town Clerk-Postage $ 2,909.50
Town Clerk-Books/Updates $ 266.00
TOTAL TOWN CLERK $ 119,077.89
SELECTMEN'S OFFICE
SO-Transcriber Wages $ 2,901.92
SO-Town Administrator $  74,000.16
SO-Town Admin Longevity $ 1,000.00
SO-Wages/Dept Sec#l $ 15,275.00
SO-Health Insurance $ 27,457.12
SO-Medicare $ 1,239.51
SO-Fica $ 5,300.32
SO-NHRS $ 9,915.50
SO-Auditor's Expense ** $  28,698.05
SO-Telephone $ 5,109.24
SO-Internet Connection $ 932.50
SO-Website Hosting** $ 2,000.00
SO-Life Ins $ 86.60
SO-Meetings/Seminars $ 484.21
SO-Dues/NH Municipal Management  $ 140.00
SO-Mileage $ -
TOTAL SELECTMEN'SOFFICE $ 174,540.13
CABLE COMMITTEE
Cable-Repairs/Training $ 97.43
Cable-Contract Service $ 154.54
Cable-Supplies $ -
Cable-Equipment $ -
TOTAL CABLE COMMITTEE $ 251.97
TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS
Trustees TF-Postage $ -
TOTAL TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUI $ -
LAND USE
Land Use-Transcriber Wages $ 2,031.90
Land Use-Co-ordinator Wages/Hr $ 11,733.02
Land Use-Medicare $ 184.09
Land Use-Fica $ 787.38
Land Use-NHRS $ 1,289.08
Land Use-Pass Thru Engineering $ -
Land Use-Telephone $ 791.99
Land Use-Recording Fees $ 361.67
Land Use-Advertising Notices $ 2,198.75
Land Use-Dues/SNHPC ** $ 5,566.68
Land Use- Office Supplies $ 326.51
Land Use-Office Equipment $ -
Land Use-Postage $ 1,971.88
Land Use-Books/Updates $ 137.30
TOTAL LAND USE $ 27,380.25
POLICE DEPARTMENT (CONT'D)
Police-NHRS Full Time Secretary $ 1,360.14

THOB-Wages Maintenance $ 312.00
THOB-Custodian Services $ 7,775.00
THOB-Medicare $ -
THOB-Fica $ -
THOB-Electricity $ 5,409.97
THOB-Heat/TOB $ 7,969.35
THOB-Sewer Rent $ 966.11
THOB-Building Maintenance $ 10,280.79
THOB-Elevator Inspection $ 794.50
THOB-Lawn Care/Mowing ** $ 34,050.00
THOB-Rubbish Removal $ 135.00
THOB-Alarm Maintenance $ 1,814.00
THOB-Janitorial Supplies $ 392.00
THOB-Fire Extinguishers $ 507.69
THOB-Electric/Stone bldg. $ 419.27
THOB-Heat/Stone Bldg $ 1,364.53
THOB-Electric/Town Hall $ 517.20
THOB-Heat/Town Hall $ 5,153.20
TOTAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS $ 77,860.61
CEMETERIES
Cem-Burial Reimbursement $ -
Cem-Medicare $ -
Cem-Fica $ -
Cem-Reimb Fees/Sale of Lots $ -
Cem-Lawn Care** $ 29,000.00
Cem-Contract Serv/Cornerstones $ 885.00
Cem-Maintenance $ 1,441.00
Cem-Flag Holders $ 500.00
TOTAL CEMETERIES $ 31,826.00
INSURANCES
Ins-General Liability/ Property** $  386,295.00
Ins-Workers Comp & Audited Prem** $ 61,406.92
Ins-Unemployment Comp** $ 27,694.00
Ins-PLIT Deductibles $ 20,000.00
TOTAL INSURANCES $ 495,395.92
ADVERTISING AND REGIONAL ASSOC
Advertising $ 105.98
Dues-NH Municipal Assoc ** $ 6,862.00
TOTAL ADVERTISING AND REGIONA $ 6,967.98
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Police-Chief/Salary $ 78,000.00
Police-Salary/Full Time Off $  523,230.05
Police-Full-Time Admin Secretary $ 30,517.32
Police-PT Secretary/Wages $ -
Police-Longevity Bonus $ 250.00
Police-Education Incentive ** $ 8,000.00
Police-Health Ins/Buyouts $ 20,385.96
Police-Overtime $  139,392.27
Police-Part Time Off Wages $ 15,672.74
Police-Health Ins/Chief & Officers/Sec $ 82,799.69
Police-Medicare $ 10,528.14
Police-Fica $ 4,509.08
Police-NHRS Full Time Officers $ 162,747.38
FIRE DEPARTMENT (CONT'D)
Fire-Wages/Firefighters $ 65,335.32

84



2015 TOWN EXPENDITURES

Police-Prosecutorial Evidence Collectio $ 2,630.01 Fire-Special Details $ 2,012.50
Police-Prosecutor Services** $  68,029.00  Fire-Medicare $ 1,976.30
Police-Telephone $ 14,206.81  Fire-Fica $ 7,466.13
Police-Dispatch ** $  44,047.76  Fire-Telephone $ 4,191.34
Police-Recruitment $ 2,961.84  Fire-Internet Connection $ 1,576.94
Police-Accreditation $ 14,851.11  Fire-Dispatch ** $ 10,746.12
Police-Electric/Safety Complex $  13,148.80  Fire-Food $ 1,071.29
Police-Building Maintenance $ 7,081.85  Fire-Annual Dinner $ 300.00
Police-Life Ins $ 47420  Fire-Bldg Maintenance $ 4,323.69
Police-Expenses/Officer Education $ 766.87 Fire -Ins. - Add'l Provident Policy $ 6,021.00
Police-Printing $ 1,749.21 Fire-Printing $ -
Police-Dues $ 385.00  Fire-Dues $ 2,243.00
Police-Mileage Reimb $ 142.94 Fire-Mileage $ -
Police-Maintenance Services-Boiler/Ge $ 645.00 Fire-Lawn Care ** $ 6,100.00
Police -Rubbish Removal $ 1,354.00 Fire-Water Holes/Cistern Repair/Maint. $ -
Police-Cleaning Services ** $ 6,180.00  Fire-Intercepts $ 3,147.00
Police-Supplies $ 3,559.36  Fire-EMS Service Contracts** $ 5,732.04
Police-Computer Equipment $ 2,153.19  Fire-Supplies $ 1,691.36
Police-Office Equipment/Furniture $ 2,543.24 Fire-Hazmat Supplies $ -
Police-Office Supplies $ 6,397.51  Fire-Oxygen/Cylinder $ 2,540.17
Police-IMC Serv/Maint ** $ 8,555.00  Fire-Office Supplies $ 608.29
Police-Photocopier Service ** $ 2,902.76 Fire-Software Support** $ 2,006.95
Police-Postage $ 716.57 Fire-Photocopier Services ** Navitas Lease $ 1,875.33
Police-Storage Shed $ 150.00  Fire-Postage $ 142.36
Police-Fuel/Vehicles $  14,762.30  Fire-Fuel/Vehicles $ 9,326.26
Police-Veh Maint/Rpr/Tires $ 2596298  Fire-Safety/Medical Gear $ 7,939.65
Police-Books/Updates $ 167.90  Fire-Protective Clothing $ 19,782.81
Police-Communication Maintenance $ 7,652.44 Fire-Physicals/Immunizations $ 494.00
Police-Communication Equipment $ 615.27 Fire-Fire Prevention - Other $ 339.02
Police-Range/Armorer $ 5,239.10 Fire-Vehicle Maintenance (All) $ 15,935.70
Police-Juvenile Diversion Proj $ 1,224.67  Fire-Books/Updates $ 246.46
Police-New Officer Uniforms $  11,187.67 Fire-CDL Licenses $ -
Police-Uniform Allow-Union** $ 4,923.25  Fire-Training Fee Expenses $ 9,821.83
Police-Equipment Purch(cruisers) $ 474.69 Fire-Uniforms $ 3,096.99
Police-Cruiser Equip Rpr/Serv $ 190.00 Fire-Radio Equipment $ 4,048.50
Police-Uniform Maint/Dryclean $ 5,079.15  Fire-Radio Equip Rpr ** $ 15,900.00
Police-Safety/Medical Gear $ 635.07  Fire-Equipment $ 6,263.22
TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT  $ 1,361,139.29 Fire-Equipment Repair $ 4,990.26
Fire-Equip. Maint (Required Testing) $ 7,289.24
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT Fire-Electric/So. Station $ 2,123.30
Emerg Mgmt-Salary $ 1,211.49  Fire-Fuel/So. Station - Propane $ 2,138.99
Emerg Mgmt-Medicare $ 14.79  Fire-Electric/Sugar Hill $ 432.42
Emerg Mgmt-Fica $ - Fire-Fuel/Sugar Hill Sta - oil $ 1,209.08
Emerg Mgmt-Travel Expense $ - Fire-Heat Safety Complex - Propane $ 8,349.42
Emerg Mgmt-Office Supplies $ 292.20 TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT $ 325,298.73
Emerg Mgmt-Safety/Med Gear $ 891.94
Emerg Mgmt-Community Presentation $ - AMBULANCE BILLING
Emerg Mgmt-Training $ - FD Veh Replace -Amb Billing Serv Fees $ 7,833.60
TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEM $ 2,410.42 TOTAL AMBULANCE BILLING $ 7,833.60
FIRE DEPARTMENT CODE ENFORCEMENT
Fire-Salary/Chief $ 3528525  Code Enforc-Insp/Salary $ 52,412.10
Fire-Deputy Chief $ 4,200.00  Code Enforc-Longevity Bonus $ 250.00
Fire-Officers Stipends $ 5,460.00  Code Enforc-Health Ins Buyout $ 2,750.00
Fire-Wages/Secretary $  24,019.20 Code Enforc-Wages/Hourly $ 16,012.80
Fire-Health Ins/Buyouts $ 5,500.00  Code Enforc-Fill-In Inspector $ 225.00
CODE ENFORCEMENT (CONT'D) HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT (CONT'D)
Code Enforc-Health Insurance $ 5,841.90 Hwy-Fuel Additives/Testing $ 2,032.82
Code Enforc-Medicare $ 953.66  Hwy-Tires/Chains $ 18,759.85

85



2015 TOWN EXPENDITURES

Code Enforc-Fica $ 4,077.20  Hwy-Oil & Lubricants $ 6,914.97
Code Enforc-NHRS $ 7,544.77  Hwy-Signs/Posts/Rails $ 6,723.94
Code Enforc-Telephone $ 1,250.99  Hwy-Rakes/Shovels $ 298.00
Code Enforc-Life Ins $ 55.10  Hwy-Paint Striper Supplies $ 478.75
Code Enforc-Mtgs/Seminars $ 1,295.54  Hwy-Shop Supplies $ 17,675.09
Code Enforc-Printing $ 3.69  Hwy-Chainsaw Supplies $ 439.31
Code Enforc-Dues $ 320.00  Hwy-Bldg Repairs/Maintenance $ 5,537.93
Code Enforc-Mileage $ 89.00  Hwy-Radio Expenses ** $ 2,142.75
Code Enforc-Computer Software IT**  $ 3,600.00 Hwy-Veh/Equip Maint/Repair $ 96,578.49
Code Enforc-Office Supplies $ 267.28  Hwy-Salt/Sand $ 131,477.38
Code Enforc-Office Equipment $ - Hwy-Tree Removal $ 1,800.00
Code Enforc-Postage $ 157.21  Hwy-Uniforms ** $ 9,363.93
Code Enforc-Fuel $ 851.18  Hwy-Cell Phone** $ 573.61
Code Enforc-Vehicle Maint $ 486.49 TOTAL HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT $ 1,175,634.26
Code Enforc-Books/Updates $ -
Code Enforc-Code Tools & Equip $ 76.97 STREET LIGHTING
TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT  $ 98,520.88 St Lt/Electricity $ 5,693.99

TOTAL STREET LIGHTING $ 5,693.99

FOREST FIRES

Forest Fire-Wages/Hourly $ 3,961.40 TRANSFER STATION
Forest Fire-Fees/Burn Permits $ 486.50  Transf Sta-Part Time Wages $ 6,220.99
Forest Fire-Medicare $ 64.48  Transf Sta-Longevity Bonus $ 250.00
Forest Fire-Fica $ 273.19  Transf Sta-On-Call Bonus $ 499.08
Forest Fire-Mutual Aid $ 197.09  Transf Sta-Overtime $ 6,424.04
Forest Fire-Travel/Mileage $ 649.95  Transf Sta-Full Time Wages $ 72,518.75
TOTAL FOREST FIRES $ 5,632.61  Transf Sta-Vaca/Bonus Accruals $ 6,037.85

Transf Sta-Health Ins $ 22,319.66

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT Transf Sta-Medicare $ 1,216.83
Hwy-Road Agent/Salary $ 62,793.25  Transf Sta-Fica $ 5,202.64
Hwy-Part Time Secretary $ 15,275.00  Transf Sta-NHRS $ 8,740.66
Hwy-Longevity Bonus $ 750.00  Transf Sta-Telephone $ 559.06
Hwy-On-Call Bonus $ 3,177.32  Transf Sta-Electricity $ 4,909.53
Hwy-Health Insurance Buyouts $ 18,763.54  Transf Sta-Heat $ 722.64
Hwy-Overtime $ 35,693.09  Transf Sta-Bldg Maint $ 525.55
Hwy-Wages/Hourly $ 399,744.44  Transf Sta-Life Ins $ 85.30
Hwy-DPW Stipend $ 1,885.44  Transf Sta-Training $ 420.00
Hwy-Vaca/Bonus Accruals $ 30,636.50  Transf Sta-Advertising $ 503.18
Hwy-Health Insurance $ 108,850.82  Transf Sta-Printing $ 557.00
Hwy-Medicare $ 7,367.86  Transf Sta-NRRA Dues** $ 614.95
Hwy-Fica $ 31,504.27  Transf Sta-Haul/Trash** $ 24,759.50
Hwy-NHRS $ 59,858.66  Transf Sta-Wheelabrator** $  159,254.09
Hwy-Telephone $ 2,240.42  Transf Sta-Haul/Metals** $ 6,741.50
Hwy-Electricity $ 8,043.16  Transf Sta-Baler Wire $ 1,005.54
Hwy-Heat $ 1,564.35  Transf Sta-Haul/Loose Paper** $ 3,834.50
Hwy-Life Ins. $ 588.60  Transf Sta-Shop Supplies $ 59.50
Hwy-Meetings/Seminars $ 374.74  Transf Sta-Fuel Surcharge/Wait Time** $ 1,602.50
Hwy-Oxygen/Cylinder $ 77356  Transf Sta-Office Supplies $ -
Hwy-Office Supplies $ 951.10  Transf Sta-Postage $ -
Hwy-Office Equipment $ 135.47  Transf Sta-Fuel/Vehicle $ 2,537.92
Hwy-Postage $ 59.42  Transf Sta-Safety/Medical Gear $ 539.09
Hwy-Inspection Machine Equip $ 2,024.57  Transf Sta-HEPB/Drug/Alcohol Testing $ 641.00
Hwy-Vehicle Fuel $  58,453.24  Transf Sta-Uniforms ** $ 2,541.68
Hwy-Safety/Medical Gear $ 4,905.69  Transf Sta-Monitoring Wells** $ 7,607.35
Hwy-HEPB/Drug/Alcohol Testing $ 426.00  Transf Sta-Tires/Trailers $ 1,400.00
Hwy-Cutting Edges $ 17,996.93  Transf Sta-Signs/Posts/Rails $ 300.00
TRANSFER STATION (CONT'D) PARKS & RECREATION (CONT'D)
Transf Sta-Equipment Maint $ 1519219  Parks & Rec-Electricity $ 2,649.76
TOTAL TRANSFER STATION $ 366,344.07 Parks & Rec-Advertising $ -
$

Parks & Rec-Printing

86



2015 TOWN EXPENDITURES

WATER DIST. & TREATMENT Parks & Rec-Outside Services $ 2,276.00
Water-Training $ 145.00  Parks & Rec-Rubbish Removal $ 2,832.00
Water-Water Testing $ 870.00  Parks & Rec-Park Repairs $ 250.00
Water-Services $ 764.50  Parks & Rec-Supplies $ 387.43
Water-Equipment Repair $ 17.64  Parks & Rec-Ch Pk Supplies $ 909.00
TOTAL WATER DIST. & TREATM $ 1,797.14 Parks & Rec-Photocopies $ -

Parks & Rec-Postage $ -

ANIMAL CONTROL Parks & Rec-Recreation Activity $ 1,323.03
AC-Wages/Hourly $ 11,827.20  Parks & Rec-Water Safety $ 310.00
AC-Medicare $ 17145  Parks & Rec-Park Maintenance $ 2,762.02
AC-Fica $ 733.28  Parks & Rec-Sr Citizen Activity $ 901.71
AC-Professional Services $ 20.00  TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION $ 39,711.11
AC-Electricity $ 38.34
AC-Supplies $ 473.13 LIBRARY
AC-Safety/Medical Gear $ - Library-Operating Budget $  191,525.53
AC-Veh Maintenance/Tires $ 29200 TOTAL LIBRARY $  191,525.53
AC-Shelter Maintenance $ -

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL $ 13,555.40 PATRIOTIC PURPOSES
Patriotic Purp-Memorial Day $ 500.00

HEALTH TOTAL PATRIOTIC PURPOSES $ 500.00
Health Officer-Salary $ 4,056.75
Health Officer-Medicare $ 58.86 CONSERVATION
Health Officer-Fica $ 251.49 Conserv Comm-Training/Seminar $ -
Health Officer-Meetings/Seminars $ - Conserv Comm-Technology $ 400.00
Health Officer-Dues $ 35.00  Conserv Comm-Dues $ 330.00
Health Officer-Mileage $ - Conserv Comm-Office Supplies $ 17.99
Health Officer-Health Fair . Conserv Comm-Communications $ 125.00
Health Officer-Office Supplies $ 9.79 TOTAL CONSERVATION $ 872.99
Health Officer-Postage $ 7.22
Health Officer-Books/Updates $ - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Health Officer-Prevention $ - Economic Development $ -
TOTAL HEALTH $ 4,419.11 TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ -

WELFARE DEBT SERVICE
Human Serv-Salary/Overseer $ 8,443.76 Debt Serv-Bridge/Principle $ 50,000.00
Human Serv-Medicare $ 122.59  Debt Serv-Bridge/Interest $ 2,812.50
Human Serv-Fica $ 523.64  Debt Serv-Ferrante Land Bond $ 70,000.00
Human Serv-Telephone $ 770.34 Debt Serv-Interest Ferrante Land $ 5,972.28
Human Serv-Meetings $ 55.00 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE $ 128,784.78
Human Serv-St. Joes Meals on Wheels  $ -

Human Serv-Red Cross $ - CAPITAL OUTLAY

Human Serv-Photocopies $ - Road Grader Lease Payments $ 64,057.72

Human Serv-Office Supplies $ - TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 64,057.72

Human Serv-Postage $ -

Human Serv-Dues $ - SEWER

Human Serv-Town Assistance $ 6,361.98 Sewer-Commissioner Salary $ 5,052.32

TOTAL WELFARE $ 16,277.31 Sewer-Medicare $ 64.18
Sewer-Fica $ 274.29

PARKS & RECREATION Sewer-Retirement $ 554.17
Parks & Rec-Wages/Hourly $ 17,860.40  Sewer-Telephone $ 488.33
Parks & Rec-Part-Time Director $ 5,000.04  Sewer-Electricity $ 2,425.78
Parks & Rec-Medicare $ 331.51 Sewer Propane/Generator $ -
Parks & Rec-Fica $ 1,417.54  Sewer-Pump Tanks $ 2,000.00
Parks & Rec-Telephone $ 500.67 Sewer-Seminars/Training $ 50.00
SEWER (CONT'D)

Sewer-Mowing $ 500.00
Sewer-Supplies $ 23.46
Sewer-Equipment $ 547.56
Sewer-Equipment Repair $ 8,185.43

87



2015 TOWN EXPENDITURES

Sewer-Alarm Monitoring $ 110.28

TOTAL SEWER $ 20,275.80

WARRANT ARTICLES
Warrant Art. Cemetery Cy Pres Improve $ -
Warrant Art. Forester Contracted Servic $ 8,659.00
Warrant Art. Fourth of July Fireworks $ 6,000.00
Warrant Art. Road Reconstruction $  450,000.00
Warrant Art. Hazardous Waste Day $ 6,000.00
Warrant Art. Cons. Comm. Town Fores $ 49,741.00

TOTAL WARRANT ARTICLES $ 520,400.00

CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS VOTED

Transfer Station Equipment $ 105,000.00
Fire Equipment $  20,000.00
Communications/FD $  52,200.00

TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVE FUNL $ 177,200.00

TOTAL 2015 EXPENDITURES $ 5,951,065.94

88



TAX RATE COMPUTATION

Town Portion

Total Town Appropriation $6,228,177
Less: Revenue ($3,497,173) Town
Less: Fund Balance Used ($74,000) Rate
Add: Overlay $13,270
Add: War Service Credit $193,505 $3.50
Approved Town Tax Effort $2,863,779
School Portion
Local School Appropriations $13,216,580
Regional School Appropriations $8,766,624 School
Less: Education Grant ($7,536,214) Rate
Retained State Education Taxes ($1,779,230)
Approved School Tax Effort $12,667,760 $15.44
State Education Portion
State Education Tax $1,779,230 State Education
State Education Tax Not Retained $0.00 Rate
Approved State Education Tax Effort $1,779,230 $2.26
County Portion
County Apportionment $994,764 County Rate
Approved County Tax Effort $994,764 $1.21
County
Portion Town
5% Portion
16%
TOTAL
RATE
$22.41

School &
State Ed.
Portion
79%

89




Tax Rate Comparison

From the graph on the previous page you can see that 84% of your tax dollars goes to fund our
schools and county, leaving 16% to fund the operations of the Town.

EXAMPLE:
With a property assessed at $300,000 your annual tax bill is broken down like this...

County: $ 363.00
Town: 1,050.00
School & State Education 5,310.00
Total Annual Tax Bill $ 6,723.00
2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015
TOWN PORTION 402 | 276 | 276 | 276 | 276 | 2,76 | 3.26 | 3.35 | 3.30 | 4.10 | 3.50
COUNTY PORTION .94 92 .96 .99 .94 93 | 110 | 1.09 | 115 | 1.14 | 1.21
SCHOOL PORTION 23.00 | 1237 | 1155 | 12.15 | 1290 | 1364 | 16.24 | 16.33 [ 1730 | 17.21 | 17.70
$25.00
$20.00
$15.00
$10.00
$5.00
$0.00 -

Town County School




TOWN OF WEARE GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Town:

General Government

Executive

Elections & Registration

Financial Administration

Revaluation of Property

Legal Expense

Personnel Administration

Planning & Zoning

General Government Buildings

Cemeteries

Insurance

Advertising & Regional Associations

Other General Government
Total General Government

Public Safety
Police Department
Ambulance Billing Services
Fire Department
Building Inspection
Emergency Management
Other - Cable

Total Public Safety

Highway, Streets, Bridges
Highway & Streets
Street Lighting
Other -Forest Fire
Total Highways, Streets, Bridges

Sanitation

Solid Waste Disposal

Sewage Coll & Disposal

Water Distribution
Total Sanitation

Health

Administration

Pest Control
Total Health

91

Appropriation Over/Under
(revised) Expended Budget

$6,228,177 $5,951,066 $277,111
$55,048 $62,102 ($7,054)
$132,413 $127,567 $4,846
$156,697 $138,881 $17,816
$104,615 $104,087 $528
$61,900 $176,322 ($114,422)
$162,443 $174,540 ($12,097)
$26,713 $27,380 ($667)
$74,148 $77,861 ($3,713)
$34,300 $31,826 $2,474
$497,864 $495,396 $2,468
$7,566 $6,968 $598
$15 $0 $15
$1,313,722 $1,422,930 ($109,208)
$1,436,080 $1,361,139 $74,941
$8,500 $7,834 $666
$340,841 $325,299 $15,542
$101,455 $98,521 $2,934
$4,256 $2,410 $1,846
$1,500 $252 $1,248
$1,892,632 $1,795,455 $97,177
$1,315,593 $1,175,634 $139,959
$4,850 $5,694 ($844)
$3,660 $5,633 ($1,973)
$1,324,103 $1,186,961 $137,142
$365,138 $366,344 ($1,206)
$16,453 $20,276 ($3,823)
$3,300 $1,797 $1,503
$384,891 $388,417 ($3,526)
$5,093 $4,419 $674
$10,879 $13,555 ($2,676)
$15,972 $17,974 ($2,002)



TOWN OF WEARE GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Welfare
General Assistance
Total Welfare

Culture & Recreation
Parks & Recreation
Library
Patriotic Purposes
Total Culture & Recreation

Conservation
Total Conservation

Economic Development
Total Economic Development

Debt Services
Principal
Interest

Total Debt Service

Capital Outlay
Road Grader Lease Payments
Total Capital Outlay

Warrant Articles
Warrant Art. Cemetery Cy Pres Improve.
Warrant Art. Forester Contracted Services
Warrant Art. Fourth of July Fireworks
Warrant Art. Road Reconstruction
Warrant Art. Hazardous Waste Day
Warrant Art. Cons. Comm. Town Forest
Total Warrant Articles

Capital Reserve Funds Voted
Transfer Station Equipment
Fire Equipment
Communications/FD
Total Capital Reserve Funds Voted

Total Town:

Appropriation Over/Under
(revised) Expended Budget

$26,470 $16,277 $10,193
$26,470 $16,277 $10,193
$47,797 $39,711 $8,086
$201,390 $191,526 $9,864
$500 $500 $0
$249,687 $231,737 $17,950
$1,215 $873 $342
$1,215 $873 $342
$50 $0 $50
$50 $0 $50
$120,000 $120,000 $0
$8,777 $8,785 ($8)
$128,777 $128,785 ($8)
$71,458 $64,057 $7,401
$71,458 $64,057 $7,401
$20,000 $0 $20,000
$20,000 $8,659 $11,341
$6,000 $6,000 $0
$450,000 $450,000 $0
$6,000 $6,000 $0
$140,000 $49,741 $90,259
$642,000 $520,400 $121,600
$105,000 $105,000 $0
$20,000 $20,000 $0
$52,200 $52,200 $0
$177,200 $177,200 $0
$6,228,177 $5,951,066 $277,111

92



Taxes

Current Use Change Tax

Timber Yield Taxes

Excavation Taxes

Interest and Penalties
Total Taxes

Licenses and Permits
Motor Vehicle Permits
Other Licenses, Permits, & Fees
Building Permits
Total Licenses & Fees

Intergovernmental Revenues

State Rooms & Meals Tax Distr.

State & Fed Forest Land

State & Fed FEMA/State

State & Fed PILT Program

State & Fed Cons. Plate Clinton Grove

State & Fed Highway Block Grant

State & Fed Peaslee Bridge Aid

State & Fed Flood Control Reimbursement

State & Fed Forest Fire Reimbursement
Total Intergovernmental

Charges for Services
Income from Departments
Cable Franchise Fees
Other Charges
Total Charges for Services

Miscellaneous Revenues

Sale of Municipal Property

Interest on Investments

Library/Sewer

Other Miscellaneous Revenues
Total Miscellaneous Revenues

Interfund Revenues

From Capital Reserve Funds

From Special Revenue Funds

From Trust & Fiduciary Funds
Total Interfund Revenues
Total Operating and Interfund

Net Change in Fund Balance
(to reduce taxes)

TOWN OF WEARE
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

25%

93

Estimated Actual

$ 6,000.00 $ 10,493.00
$ 25,493.00 $ 28,632.00
$ 2,582.00 $ 2,582.16
$ 180,000.00 $ 179,319.79
$ 214,075.00 $ 221,026.95
$ 1,592,700.00 $ 1,691,256.84
$ 17,330.00 $ 17,139.50
$ 23,000.00 $ 37,846.00
$ 1,633,030.00 $ 1,746,242.34
$ 424,626.00 $ 424,625.51
$ 298.00 $ -

$ 36,000.00 $ 32,246.47
$ 4,923.00 $ 5,258.02
$ 4,875.00 $ 4,875.00
$ 257,068.00 $ 259,289.62
$ 75,651.00 $ 71,721.71
$ 369,788.00 $ 369,788.00
$ 2,006.00 $ 3,542.19
$ 1,175,235.00 $ 1,171,346.52
$ 157,077.00 $ 260,846.40
$ 75,000.00 $ 78,471.88
$ 6,821.00 $ 8,006.03
$ 238,898.00 $ 347,324.31
$ 2,111.00 $ 2,111.91
$ 2,000.00 $ 2,133.55
$ - $ 23,985.85
$ 45,624.00 $ 70,992.26
$ 49,735.00 $99,223.57
$ 6,200.00 $ 7,833.60
$ 180,000.00 $ 180,000.00
$ 186,200.00 $ 187,833.60
$ 3,497,173.00 $ 3,772,997.29
$ - $ 74,000.00



"WEARE TREASURER’S REPORT FOR YEAR 2015

TREASURER’S RECEIPTS 2015

From Tax Collector
Property Tax

Yield Tax

Current Use

Sewer

Tax Liens Redeemed
Interest and Costs

NSF Insufficient Funds
Excavation Tax
Overpayment

From Town Clerk

Motor Vehicle Permits

MV Agent Fees

Protest Fees

Dog License State Fee

Dog Fees, Violations, Penalties
Marriage Licenses

Vital Records

UCC Filing Fees

Photocopies

TC Vitals

Boat Fees

Rabies Clinic Donation
Miscellaneous Town Clerk Fees
Pistol Permits

Postage

From Selectmen’s Office

Bank Fees/Protest Fees

Building Permits/Fines

Bill Overpaid

Burial Reimbursement/Cornerstones
Cable Franchise Fee

Chase Park

Fire Department Ambulance Fees
Fire Department Inspection Fees

Fire Department Reports/Details/Misc.

Fire Grant

$17,693,468.79
28,970.63

35,560.00

12,873.77

555,820.63

141,575.17

-9,843.69

2,582.16

97,608.86

Total $18,558,616.32

$1,647,499.53
41,577.00
600.00
5,506.50
15,878.00
1,597.00
1,687.00
2,085.00
1,050.10
1,771.00
2,774.31
1,120.00
60.00
3,674.00
672.43

Total $1,727,551.87

120.00
$37,816.00
8,936.93
885.00
78,451.88
19,195.00
129,501.74
6,135.00
1,892.50
250.00

94



Forest Fire Reimbursement
Insurance/Retirement Reimbursement/Dividends
Interest on Investments

Land Use

Miscellaneous

Ordinance Violations

Police Details Revolving Funds

Police Reports

Police Special Reg. Fee/Miscellaneous

Received from SAU

Refunds

Reimbursement Engineering Services/Escrow Closings due GF (2004-15)
Sale Equipment/Property

Town Building Rent

Town Forest (Stumpage)

Transfers — Fund Reimbursements to GF
Transfer Station-CRSW Ash Credit

Transfer Station Fees

Transfer Station Revolving Funds

Trust Funds — Capital Reserve Reimbursements due GF (2011-15)
Welfare Reimbursement

Witness Fees

3,990.58
86,436.34
1,786.05
7,595.47
10,731.43
612.06
11,674.39
35.00
380.00
5,755.80
28,212.80
115,500.76
6,626.48
3,331.00
60,714.59
56,561.15
135,972.00
79,266.21
50,842.95
610,011.24
1,027.68
180.00

Total $1,560,428.03

From State and Federal Funds

Block Grant Highway $259,289.62
FEMA 32,246.47
Flood Control Land 59,152.30
Flood Control Reimbursement 12,569.41
PILT Program 4,265.00
Rooms and Meals 424,625.51

Total $792,148.31
TOTAL RECEIPTS $22,638,744.53

Respectfully submitted,

Janet M. Snyder, Town Treasurer

95



WEARE TREASURER MISCELANEOUS ACCOUNTS
For the Period January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Balance 01/01/15 $70,090.31
Deposits $0
Interest 7.01
Paid Out 0
Balance 12/31/15 $70,097.32

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
2015 YEAR-END TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN JANUARY

Balance 01/01/16 $70,097.32
Deposits (75% Current Use Taxes 2015) $31,777.86

Paid Out 11,218.99

Balance 1/31/16 $90,656.19
TOWN FOREST ACCOUNT

Balance 01/01/15 $167,592.11
Deposits $0

Interest 16.76

Paid Out $0

Balance 12/31/15 $167,608.87

REVOLVING FUND POLICE SPECIAL DETAILS

Balance 01/01/15 $11,843.40
Deposits (2014 Revenues) $46,653.26
Interest .61
Paid Out -52,922.85
Balance 12/31/15 $5,574.42

96



REVOLVING FUND TRANSFER STATION

Balance 01/01/15 $5,931.13
Deposit (2014 Revenues) $40,964.78
Interest 42
Paid Out -43,174.51
Balance 12/31/15 $3.721.82

REVOLVING FUND TRANSFER STATION
2015 YEAR-END TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN JANUARY

Balance 01/01/16 $3,721.82
Deposit (2015 Revenues) $50,123.02
Paid Out -48,691.85
Balance 01/30/16 $5,152.99

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE REPLACEMENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Balance 01/01/15 $31,335.69
Deposits (2014) $243.34
Interest 3.29
Paid Out -$0
Balance 12/31/15 $31,582.18

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE REPLACEMENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
2015 YEAR-END TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN JANUARY

Balance 01/01/16 $31,582.18
Deposit (2015) $31,668.14

Balance as of 1/30/16 $63,250.32

97



FIRE DEPARTMENT EMT/FIREFIGHTER REVOLVING FUND

Balance 01/01/15

Deposits (2014) $90,000.00
Interest 4.00
Paid Out -98,762.57

Balance 12/31/15

FIRE DEPARTMENT EMT/FIREFIGHTER REVOLVING FUND
2015 YEAR-END TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN JANUARY

Balance 01/01/16
Deposit (2015) $90,000.00
Paid Out -87,917.68
Balance 01/30/16

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSION

Balance 01/01/15

Deposits $0
Interest $0
Paid Out $0

Balance 12/31/15

HERITAGE COMMISSION

Balance 01/01/15

Deposits $0
Interest $0
Paid Out $0

Balance 12/31/15

98

$48.012.63

$39,254.06

$39,254.06

$41,336.38

$16.86

$16.86

$20.00

$20.00



9toz/eere

JSNIL pue Yueg alentid susziio Ag pasedaid

€5'TH6'LT 6E°06T (Ty'8LT) (97'€9€) 9EVLY 9920 06,52 YTTSL'LT 000 8€'LLS 000 9L'ELT'LT %920
18716 E0T 69°6) SL'6T) Ir'se %700 07T Iv'v96 000 IETE 000 0T'€E6 %700
£6'68€ 1457 (88°€) (062) 10T 9200 09'S 6158 000 8§zt 000 vTELE 9200
£6'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 09'S 61°58¢ 000 8§zt 000 YZTELE 9620'0
v8'6LL 8c'8 (GL°2) (08'sT) 2902 9€0°0 12T 9§'TLL 000 01’5z 000 9r'9vL 96£0°0
86V6T 20T (v6'T) (56°€) ST'S %100 08'C 16°26T 000 129 000 £9°98T %100
£6'68€ 1457 (88°€) (062) 10T 9200 09'S 6158 000 8§zt 000 vTELE 9200
£6'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 09'S 61°58¢ 000 8§zt 000 YZTELE 9620'0
7.T06'€ o' Ty (08'8€) (50'62) 9T'€0T %270 60'9S ¥€098'€ 000 95'52T 000 8LVEL'E %.1°0
£6'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 09'S 61°58¢ 000 8§zt 000 YZTELE 9620'0
v8'6LL 8c'8 (GL°2) (08'sT) 2902 9€0°0 12T 9§ TLL 000 01’5z 000 9r'9vL 96£0°0
£6'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 09'S 61°58¢ 000 8§zt 000 YZTELE 9620'0
£6'68€ 1457 (88°€) (062) 10T 9200 09'S 6158 000 8§zt 000 vTELE 9200
56'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 196 1858 000 8§zt 000 9Z'ELE 9620'0
86761 102 (v6'T) (56°€) ST'S 96100 08z 16261 000 129 000 €998 %100
£6'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 09'S 6158 000 8§zt 000 YZTELE 9620'0
¥8'096'T 0L'0z (0v'6T) (es'6€) 851§ 9680°0 ¥0'82 ¥T0€6'T 000 8.°29 000 9€°298'T 980°0
£6'68€ Ty (88°€) (06°2) 1€°0T 96200 09'S 61°58¢ 000 8§zt 000 YZTELE 9620'0
86761 102 (v6'T) (56°€) ST'S 96100 08 16261 000 129 000 €998 %100
v8'6LL 828 (G2°2) (08'sT) 2902 96€0'0 12T 95 TLL 000 oT'se 000 v 9vL 96€0'0
86761 102 (v6°T) (56°€) ST'S 96100 08z 16261 000 129 000 £€998T %100
86V6T 20T (v6'T) (56°€) ST'S %100 08'C 16°26T 000 129 000 £9°98T %100
£6'68€ 1457 (88°€) (06°2) 10T 9200 09'S 6158 000 8§zt 000 vTELE 9200
v8'6LL 828 (GL°2) (08'sT) 2902 96€0'0 12T 95 TLL 000 oT'se 000 ' 9vL 96€0'0
¥8'056'T 00z (0v'6T) (es'6€) 851§ 9680°0 ¥0'82 ¥T°0€6'T 000 8129 000 9€°298'T 980°0
§8'6.L 828 (G2°2) (08'sT) 2902 96€0'0 12T 85°TLL 000 oT'se 000 8v°9vL 96€0'0
GE'6IT'LES'T | 9L'LLT'OL (6T°288'8T) (6v'€€0'2h) G2'812°0S %69v°08 81°088'08 65°766'992'T (£6'9€2'2TT) | 2T+2T'T9 000 vy 70T'818'T 969708
P6GI8ET TTTE (€S 9ET) (00°082) Z0°€9E 7850 2Lv8e ZLYBSET 000 98 ThY 000 I8TrTET 7850
T2'950'€0T 80°€98 (60°220'T) (00°009'%) 68°05L'C 968E 82'65L'E PT'€6T'20T 000 G6'€ZE'E 000 61°698'86 968e
81'986'TVL (S5'9v8'06) (60°GEE'6) (00°050'22) 29°028'7C %0268 (80'282'78) £0'€€8'2€8 (00°586'56) 06°0T2'0€ 000 £1'209'868 %L4°6€
69'L¥8'SL 22158'S (05°€0L) 000 05'0£8'T 900° %89y L7'966'69 000 2L9.2'T 000 GL'6TL'L9 %00°
LY vp9'TE 9€'199 (VL vLY) (€0'8¥1'9) §2'292'T 9620 18'TZE'9 TT'€86'0€ (L6°TG2'9T) | 8E'9ES'T 000 0.'869'GY %620
T7'€0S 7T 2.'600'C (25'52T) (LL'v2E'T) 18€€e 96€S 0 6T92T'Y 89°€6Y'ZT 000 LE°90Y 000 1€°280'2T 96£5°0
86'T96'T LT2E (0v'6T) (rv°ov) 1S°TS 9680'0 b0y 18'626'T 000 1229 000 v0°298'T 9680'0
60°ZrY'e Sv'9S (€0'vE) (56'02) L¥°06 96570 56'0L 79'S8€'E 000 20Tt 000 25'sL2'e %610
€0726'E SE'Y9 (62'8€) (88'08) yT°€0T %6410 88'08 89'658'€ 000 vS'seT 000 YT VEL'E %6410
T0°2LL'TT ¥0'€6T (L£°9TT) (99°€v2) 2v'60€ 9050 99°€vT 96'8LG'TT 000 2998 000 v€'202'TT %050
P TTL'9T L9617 (L6729T) (00°052) TEEEY 9669°0 €T'9LY S6%TZ'9T 000 7'225 000 ¥5°289'ST 9669°0
66'6€2'6€ 6v°€V9 (16°28¢) (¥6'9v0'T) T T€0'T 9659'T 76'9v0'T 05'965'8€E 000 0r'SSe'T 000 OT'TrE'LE 96597
€0726'E SE'Y9 (62'8€) (88'08) yT°€0T %6410 88'08 89'658'€ 000 vS'seT 000 YT VEL'E %6410
08'2€2'€T v0'LT2 (T8°0€T) (92°2L2) z8'LYE 9950 6,2/ LL'STO'ET 000 SE'ETY 000 2r'26S'eT 9950
62'GS8'TT 76T (02°2TT) (8T 'v2) 19°TTE 96050 8T'Yve 88'099'TT 000 82'6LE 000 65°T8Z'TT 96050
GE'TBL'EYT 20'G18'S (€2/98€'T) (00°000'%) TT°289'€ 9616' Y9G, 2€'926'LET 000 v8'L8v'y 000 8v'88Y'EET %16'
86'006'L6G €92€6'8ET  ((9